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PREFACE.

—
!
T must be confessed that students of the Councils of the

Church experience a relaxation of interest when they have
passed the great Council of Chalecedon. Those, however, who
persevere in their studies will certainly confess that they are
amply rewarded for their pains. It is not merely that the
history of the Church is continuous, and that the whole can
be understood only as we understand the parts; but there is
a living interest in the questions and problems which were
perpetually coming up for solution in the Church; and the
principal controversy handled in the present volume, that of
the Three Chapters, is full of instruction in many ways.

In regard to the translation, it may be remarked that no
attempt has been made to render the names of ancient places
and persons in a uniform manner. Such an attempt would
not only savour of pedantry, but would also be inconvenient
to the reader. Those forms have been adopted which are
generally understood, and, for the sake of clearness, sometimes
two forms have been given.

It is hoped that this volume will be found to be as accu-
rate as its predecessors. Every care has been taken to avoid
mistakes. If any remain, the Editor will be grateful for
corrections. He must add that his special thanks are due to
an accomplished friend who has kindly compiled the Index.

A fifth volume will bring the work to the close of the
seventh Council, the last acknowledged as cecumenical by the
whole Church. The publication of this final volume of the
English translation must depend upon the demand for that
which is now issued.

S RAC

Advent, 1894.
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HISTORY OF THE COUNCILS.

BOOK XIL

THE LATER SYNODS OF THE FIFTH CENTURY.

SEc. 209. The First Decade after the Council of Chalcedon.

O Synod of great importance was held during the forty-
nine years which elapsed between the close of the
Council of Chalcedon and the end of the fifth century,
although the number of ecclesiastical assemblies held during
this period was by no means small. It was natural that soon
after the holding of the fourth (Ecumenical Council several
provincial Synods should assemble. These would meet for
one of two purposes, either to give their solemn assent to the
decrees of the Council, or else, where the Monophysites had
the upper hand, to make their public protest against them.
The ancient Libellus Synodicus! mentions several small Synods
belonging to this epoch, which were held at Alexandria, Con-
stantinople, Rome, and Antioch ; but neither the exact time
of their assembling is given, nor the subject of their trans-
actions?2 We know more of a Gallican Synod which was
held towards the end of the year 451, and so a few weeks
after the close of the Council of Chalcedon, at Arles, under
the presidency of Ravennius, the archbishop of that diocese.
This Synod gave its assent in the most forcible terms to the
Epistola. dogmatica of Leo. The synodal letter addressed to
the Pope is No. 99 among the Letters of Leo the Great, and
his answer of January 27, 452, is No. 1023
1 On this book cf. vol. i. p. 78.

% Mansi, t. vii. p. 870 ; Hardouin, t. v. p. 1526.
3 Leonis Opp. ed. Baller. t. i. p. 1107 ; also in Mansi, t. vi. p. 161,

1. I



2 HISTORY OF THE COUNCILS.

A Council was held at Alexandria, under the Patriarch
Proterius, about the same time, only a little later (aep. 452),
and gave its assent to the decrees of Chalcedon, and deposed
Timothy Allurus! who, as priest, was the spiritual head of
the Egyptian Monophysites, as well as four or five bishops
and several monks among his followers. We do not possess
the Acts of this assembly; but they are referred to by the
Egyptian bishops in a communication still in existence which
they addressed, several years afterwards, to the Emperor Leo.?

Marténe and Durandus believed that they had discovered
a fragment relating to a Synod held about this time at Fréjus.
This fragment, which is reproduced in the collection of Coleti?
belongs, however, as Mansi* has shown, to the Synodal Letter
of the Concilium Valentinum (at Valence) of the year 374,
which we have already mentioned (vol. i. p. 288). Mention
has also been made (vol iii. p. 167) of the so-called second
Council of Arles, which some have assigned to the year 452,
but which probably belongs to the year 443. Another
Gallican Synod of this period held at Narbonne under the
presidency of Rusticus, the archbishop of that place, is
ordinarily assigned to the year 452 ;5 but which the Ballerini
have more accurately assigned to the year 458.° The occa-
sion of its being held was a complaint brought by two priests,
Sabinian and Leo, against several persons, apparently of dis-
tinction, accusing them of adultery. In order to examine
into the matter, Rusticus assembled his suffragan bishops and
other eminent persons (Zonorati); but the two priests lacked
the courage to follow up their accusation, and Rusticus there-
fore, with the assent of his Synod, inquired of Pope Leo the
Great whether they were to be punished or not. He also
subjoined a further series of questions on canon law, and
indicated his wish to resign. This gave occasion to the Pope
for the composition of his 167th epistle, in which he solves
the canonical difficulties brought before him, dissuades
Rusticus from resigning, and in regard to the two priests

1 See vol. iii. p. 450. 2 Mansi, t. vii. p. 525 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 692.
3 See vol. 1. p. 71. 4 Mansi, t. vii. p. 871.

5 Mansi, t. vii. p. 898 ; Walch, Histor. der Kirchenvers. S. 314.

6 In their edition of the works of Leo the Great, t. i. p. 1414, n. 8.



THE FIRST DECADE AFTER THE COUNCIL OF CIIALCEDON. 3

gives his judgment that, as their complaints had been made
in the interests of chastity, Rusticus should treat them
gently, ne diabolus, qui decepit adulteros, de adulterii exultet
ultoribus.

To the same year, 458, belongs that Roman Synod of
which Pope Leo the Great speaks in his 166th letter to
Bishop Neo of Ravenna, and which formerly was erroneously
assigned to the year 451 or 452.2 This Synod gave decisions
on several questions: that (1) those who had been taken
captive in childhood, and did not remember whether they had
been baptized or not, should institute as careful inquiries as
might be possible, in order to ascertain the fact. Should
these inquiries lead to no result, they might without hesita-
tion receive holy baptism. (2) Those, on the contrary, who
had been baptized by heretics, should not be rebaptized, but
the power of the Holy Ghost should be imparted to them by
the laying on of hands by the bishop.?

In the year 453 the epistle of Leo to the Council of
Chalcedon (see vol. iii. p. 443) was read at a new Synod,
probably at Constantinople; but the second part of it, con-
taining the protest against the 28th canon of Chalcedon, was
nevertheless kept back. This we learn from the 127th letter
of Leo to Bishop Julian of Cos.*

In the same year, 453, on the 4th of October, the elec-
tion of a new bishop, Talasius, for Angers (Andegavum) in
Gaul, gave occasion for the holding in this city of a provincial
Synod, at which seven bishops were present. These were
Eustochius of Tours, Leo of Bourges, Victorius of Mans,
Chariaton, Rumorius, Viventius (the sees of these unknown),
and the newly-elected Talasius of Angers. The presidency
properly belonged to Bishop Eustochius, but in the Aects, Leo of
Bourges is named primo loco ; and it is probable that the latter
—as being invited from another province—was requested, as

1 Leonis Opp. ed. Baller. t. i. p. 1415 sq. ; Mansi, t. vi. p. 397 sqq., and
Sirmond, Concilia Gallice, t. i. p. 111 sqq.

2 By Baluze in Mansi, t. vii. p. 871. Correctly by Baller. Z.c. pp. 1405 and
1408, Not. 21.

3'We learn this from the 166th letter of Leo the Great, already mentioned.

Baller. Z.c. p. 1405 sqq.; Mansi, t. vi. p. 387.
4 Baller. t. i. p. 1246 sqq.; Mansi, t. vi. p. 266, and t. vii. p. 899.



4 HISTORY OF THE COUNCILS.

a matter of courtesy, to assume the presidency. They drew
up twelve canons, which are preserved in all the collections of
Councils,! and contain the following provisions :—

1. Clerics must not appeal to the secular tribunals with-
out the consent of their bishops, and must take no journey
without their permission, or without commendatory letters
from them.

2. Deacons must honour priests.

3. Every act of violence and maiming of the members is
forbidden.?

4. Clerics must avoid familiarity with strange women.
If they are themselves unmarried, they must for attendants
have only their sisters or aunts or mothers. Whoever dis-
regards this prohibition, shall be raised to no higher grade,
and, if he is already ordained (z.e. if he has already received
an ordo major), he shall not discharge his sacred functions.
If clerics have assisted in delivering over their towns to the
enemy, or in their being taken by them, they shall not only
be excommunicated, but it is forbidden to others to eat with
them.

5. The same punishment shall be inflicted on those who
abandon a course of penitence already begun; and so with
women who, of their own accord, fall away from a state of
virginity dedicated to God.

6. Any one who marries the wife of another during his
lifetime shall be excommunicated.

7. Clerics who abandon their office, and take service in
war, shall be deposed by the Church which they abandoned.

8. Monks who travel about unnecessarily shall, unless
they amend, be rejected from communion by their abbots
and by priests.

9. Bishops are not permitted to confer higher orders upon
the cleries of other dioceses.

10. Laymen or clerics who have been ordained as servers

1 Mansi, t. vii. p. 899 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 777 sqq.; Sirmond, Concilie
Qallie, t. i. p. 116 sqq. Cf. on this Synod also Tillemont, Mémoires, ete. t.

xvi. p. 394.

2 Instead of the ordinary text, ‘‘Ut a violentia et crimine perputationis
abstineatur,” Hardouin preferred, ‘‘ Ut a vinolentia et crimine perpotationss,”
ete. Perputatio=membri amputatio. Du Cange, Glossar. s.k.v.
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at the altar (deacons), and refuse to fulfil their office, must
be punished. ILaymen are not to be excommunicated unless
their offence is proved. (That this is the sense of the
entirely corrupt text of the second half of our canon, appears
from the heading and the notes of Sirmond.")

11. Only one who has been married but once, and with a
virgin, can be made a deacon or a priest.

12. All who confess their fault shall be admitted to
penance, and shall receive absolution in proportion to the
greatness of their offence, and according to the judgment of
the bishop.

The same which is contained in the first canon of this
Synod of Angers was ordained about the same time by
another Gallican Synod in the province of Tours, in a brief
synodal letter which still exists.2 There were present the
bishops already named, Eustochius, Leo, and Victorius, and
besides these perhaps some others, as is indicated in the
Codex Remensis, which adds to the subscription of the synodal
epistle these words: et cetert qui adfuerunt episcopi sub-
seripserunt.’

Another Gallican Synod was held in the sacristy of the
church of Arles on New Year’s Day, probably in the year
455 (Concilium Arelatense, iii.). This Synod was occasioned
by a quarrel which had broken out between the convent of
Lérins* at the head of which stood Abbot Faustus, after-
wards, as leader of the semi-Pelagians, the celebrated bishop
of Riez, and Bishop Theodore of Fréjus, in whose diocese
Lérins was situated. The question arose with reference to
their mutual rights, and the contention had become so violent
that it had excited great animosity. To put an end to the
dispute, the Metropolitan, Ravennius of Arles, summoned
this Synod, by means of which peace was brought about, and

1 Mansi, t. vii. pp. 899 and 903.

2 Mansi, t. vii. p. 906 ; Gallia Christ. t. ii. p. 7 ; Sirmond, Concil. Gallice,
ow'i pbl 1119

3 Mansi, lec.

4 On this celebrated convent on the island of Lérins, near the French coast,
of. my treatise on Vincentius Lirinensis in the Tibingen Quartalschr. 1854,
S. 83, and in the Beitrige zur Kirchengeschichte, etc., Tiibingen 1864,
Bd. i. S. 145 fF.
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Bishop Theodore was counselled to forget and forgive the
injuries which he had received at the hands of Abbot Faustus.
With regard to his rights over Lérins, he was to retain all
that was possessed by his predecessor Leontius, namely,
that all clerics and servers at the altar should be ordained
by him alone, that the chrism should be consecrated only by
him, the newly-baptized confirmed by him alone, and that
strange clerics from the convent should not be received into
communion, or admitted to any office, without his permission.
The crowd of laymen in the convent, that is, those of the
monks who were not clerics, were to be left to the care of the
abbot, and the bishop was to assume no authority over them,
and, particularly, was not to confer orders upon any of them
without the consent of the abbot.!

We have already seen (vol. iil. p. 294) from the Codex
Encyclicus that a good many provincial Synods were held in
the East, in the year 458, for the ratification of the Council
of Chalcedon. To the year 450, however, belongs the great
Synod of Constantinople, which was held by the patriarch of
that place, Gennadius, with eighty other bishops. Of this
Synod we possess a synodal letter subscribed by the collective
members. In the older editions of the Councils these sub-
scriptions are wanting; but after they had been discovered by
Peter Lambecius in an ancient codex, they were transferred
into the Novae collectio conciliorum of Baluze, p. 1452, and
from thence into the collections of Hardouin (ii. p. 783 sqq.)
and Mansi (vil. p. 915 sqq.). From these subscriptions we
also learn the correct number of the bishops who were
present ; whilst in the earlier editions the number was given
as seventy-three instead of eighty. We also gain assistance
from these subscriptions for the determination of the time,
since several of the subscribing bishops were Egyptians who
had been banished by Timothy Alurus. They remained in
Constantinople, and in the year 457 subscribed a petition
to the Emperor Leo (Hardouin, t. ii. p. 691 ; Mansi, t. vil
p- 530). The synodal letter in question, directed to all
metropolitans, and to the IIdmwas "Péuns in specie, forbids

I Mansi, t. vii. p. 907 sqq.; Hardouin, t.ii. p. 779; Sirmond, Concil. Gallice,
t. i. p. 120. Cf. Remi Ceillier, t. xv. p. 605.



IRISH SYNODS UNDER PATRICK. 7

the purchase and sale of holy orders, appealing to the well-
known saying of the Lord: Gratis accepistis, gratis date
(Matt. x. 8), and repeating the 2nd canon “of the holy,
great, and (Ecumenical Synod of Chalcedon.” Occasion for
the renewal of this prohibition had been given by certain
occurrences in Galatia, and the Synod therefore decided that
buyers and sellers of holy orders alike, whether clergymen
or laymen, whether they were convicted or not, should be
deposed from the ministry of the Church, and smitten with
anathema. In conclusion, all metropolitans are requested to
make this letter known in their provinces.!

SEc. 210. Irish Synods under Patrick.

Two Synods, held by S. Patrick and his suffragan bishops
in Ireland, must be placed shortly after the middle of the
fifth century.? According to ancient indications, the one
must have been held between the years 450 and 456 ; for
the other, on the contrary, we have no indication of the date,
and the celebrated Irish scholar, Thomas Moore, in his history
of his native land, assigns both to the last years of S. Patrick?
with the remark that some of the canons ascribed to these
Councils have been recognised as genuine by the most distin-
guished eritics, and from their contents must have belonged to
a period when heathenism in Ireland was not yet extinct
(¢g. canon 8 of the first Synod), but that others must be
regarded as of considerably later origin* The canons of
these two Irish Synods, together with some other ecclesiastical
ordinances ascribed to S. Patrick, are printed in Mansi, t. vi.
pp- 513-538; Hardouin, t. &. p.1790 sqq., and Bruns, Bibliotheca
eccles. vol. 1. pt. il. p. 301 sqq- In some of these the text is so
defective as to be unintelligible, many words having fallen out
by the injuria temporum. In others it is difficult to discover
the real meaning even where the text is accurate. The

! Mansi, t. vii. p. 911 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 781 sqq.

2 The subject of S. Patrick is treated at length by Bishop Greith in his
work, Geschichte der altirischen Kirche, 1867, S. 95-156.

3 According to some, S. Patrick died in the year 465 ; according to others,
in the year 493. Cf. Greith, Z.c. S. 137.

4 Thomas Moore, History of Ireland, vol. i.
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first Synod had thirty-four, the second thirty-one of these
canons, and they refer to very various points of ecclesias-
tical discipline. ~The most important of those which are
still intelligible are—

1. Of the First Synod.

Can. 4. Prohibition of clerici vagt.

6. Every cleric must wear a tunic, and must not go
without it. His hair must be shaved according to the Roman
fashion, and his wife must be veiled when she goes out of
doors.

7. Every cleric must be present at matins and vespers.

8. If a cleric becomes security for a heathen, he must, in
case of liability, pay for him.

9. A monk and a virgin must not lodge in the same
house, nor travel in the same carriage, nor have much con-
versation with each other.

10. Whoever becomes negligent in the recitation of the
psalms, and allows his hair to grow, shall be excommunicated.

11. Whoever receives an excommunicated cleric, falls
himself under sentence of excommunication.

12. No alms shall be received from an excommunicated
person.

13. The Church must receive no alms from a heathen.

14. Whoever kills, or is guilty of unchastity, or has
recourse to a fortune-teller, is liable to penance for a year.

15. Whoever steals must restore the stolen property, and
do penance for twenty-one days on bread and water.

16. On sorcery.

17. A virgin vowed to God must not marry.

18. An excommunicated person must not enter the
church.

19. If a Christian woman leaves her husband and marries
another, she is thereby excommunicated.

23. The sacrifice must not be offered in a church which
is not yet consecrated.

28. A suspended cleric (qui excommuniondis fuerit) must
not join in common prayer with his brethren (colleagues).!

1 Of. Kellner, Das Buss-und Strafverfahren gegen Cleriker, Trier 1863, S. 62.
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31. A cleric who kills another (in a quarrel) is thereby
excommunicated.

32. A cleric must not assist a prisoner to escape' but he
may purchase his release.

33. Clerics who come from Britain without epzstolw
Jormatee shall not discharge any sacred function in Ireland.

34. A deacon (monk) who goes into another parish with-
out a commendatory letter from his abbot, shall not discharge
any sacred function, and must be punished.

il. The Canons of the Second Synod

have a style quite different from those of the first, are not so
simple, copiously quote scriptural phrases, have a more ornate,
ambiguous diction, and in many respects betray a later date.
They are also often difficult to understand. The following
are worthy of special notice :—

Can. 10. Whoever has fallen in an office, shall be
restored without the office. He may retain the title, but not
the function.

12. If a man has not deserved, while alive, that the
sacrifice should be offered for him, of what service can it
be to him after his death? Cast not that which is holy to
dogs !

16. He who has not been, in accordance with the apos-
tolic command, appointed bishop by another bishop, must be
condemned and degraded to a place among the laity.!

19. Baptism shall be administered at Easter, Whitsun-
tide, and Epiphany.

22. The holy communion must be received after con-
fession, which must be made specially before Easter. One
who does not then communicate is no believer.

26. An adulteress must return to her first husband.

27. A daughter must be obedient to her father; but the
father must also have regard to the wish of his daughter (in
regard to her betrothal).

28. A second betrothal does not annul the first.

! This is the meaning of the text according to the punctuation of Bruns.
According to that of Mansi, on the contrary, it would read : *‘ He who has not
been appointed bishop, must be condemnued, etc., by another bishop.”
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29. Marriages are forbidden in the four (first) degrees of
relationship.

30. Every fiftieth year is a jubilee.

31. All sins are blotted out by baptism. If, however, a
heathen was a Christian in faith some time before his baptism,
and yet fell into sin, he must also do penance as a Christian.!
Mansi has some further canons, which are ascribed to S. Patrick,
without, however, asserting that they were passed by a Synod.

SEc. 211. Synods in Gaul, Rome, Spain, etc., between the
Years 460 and 475.

The festival of St. Martin, called Receptio Domnt Martinz,
v.e. Reception of S. Martin into heaven, gave occasion for the
holding of a Synod of no slight interest at Tours. In order to
celebrate this festival worthily on the 11th of November, nine
neighbouring Gallican bishops, some of them from other pro-
vinces, and even some metropolitans among them, had met at
Tours; and with these a Synod was held by Archbishop
Perpetuus of Tours, who had, about two months earlier,
ascended the throne of S. Martin. This Synod was held on
the 14th or 18th of November 461, and passed thirteen
canons renewing some earlier decrees : —

1. Priests and Levites are exhorted to perpetual chastity,
because they may at any moment be summoned to the dis-
charge of a sacred function (sacrifice, baptism, ete.).

2. The ancient rule, that priests and Levites who continue
in the state of marriage are to be excluded from communion,
shall be softened to this extent, that such clerics shall no
longer be eligible to a higher grade, and shall not be permitted
to offer the holy sacrifice or to assist (as Levites). The com-
munion, however, is to be given to them. Drunkenness among
the clergy must also be punished.

3. Clerics must have no intercourse with strange women,
on penalty of exclusion from the communion.

4. Clerics who venture to marry must not marry widows.
Whoever does so must have the lowest place in clerical service.

1 Mansi, t. vi. pp. 519-522, and t. vii. p. 1187 sqq. The latter are taken from
Wilkins’ Coneil, Britann. t. i.
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5. A cleric who leaves his office and engages in lay work
or in war must be excommunicated.

6. Anyone who has (carnal) intercourse with virgins
dedicated to God, or leaves the monastic state, must in either
case be excommunicated.

7. No intercourse whatever must be held with murderers
until they have atoned for their crime by confession and penance.

8. Anyone who, after taking the vow of penance (peni-
tentia = votum continentier), does, like the dog returning to his
vomit, go back to worldly pleasures, must be excluded from
the communion of the Church, or from intercourse with the
faithful, so that he may the more easily be reformed. Cf.
Kober, Kirchenbann, Tiib. 1863, S. 58 and 379.

9. A bishop who intrudes into the diocese of another,
must be shut out from the communion of all his brethren.

10. Unlawful ordinations are inoperative,! unless satis-
faction is made for them (to the bishop whose diocese has
been invaded).

11. A cleric who leaves his church without permission
of his bishop, and resorts to another place, must be shut oub
from communion.

12. Clerics are not allowed to travel in other provinces or
cities without the permission of their Sacerdotes (bishops).

13. Clerics who engage in business must make no profit
by it (or take no interest: usuras ne accipiant).

These thirteen canons are subscribed by Perpetuus of
Tours, Vietorius of Mans, Leo of Bourges, Eusebius of Nantes,
Amandinus of Chalons, Germanus of Rouen, Athenius of
Rennes, Mansuetus, bishop of the Britons (probably Bretons,
Britanny), and Talasius, bishop of Angers. A tenth bishop
of the name of Verandus, whose see is not mentioned, being
blind, was represented by the signature of his presbyter,
Jocundinus.?

In the following year, 462, Pope Hilarius held a Roman

! By in drritum devocamus (sc. ordinationes illicitas) is not meant that they
are invalid in the modern sense, but inoperative through suspemsion. Cf.
Hergenrother, Photius, ete., Bd. ii. S. 325.

% Mansi, t. vii. p. 943 sqq. ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 793 sqq. ; Sirmond, Concil.
Gallice, t.1, p. 123 sqq. Cf. Remi Ceillier, Z.c. p. 607 ; Tillemont, t. xvi. pp. 399
and 772.
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Synod.  Archbishop Rusticus of Narbonne, mentioned before
(p. 580), had consecrated his archdeacon, Hermes, to be
bishop of Béziers; and when this city did not accept him, he
recommended him as his own successor in the see of Nar-
bonne. As a matter of fact, Hermes succeeded to this see;
but Prince Frederick, the brother of Theoderic, king of the
Goths, and others complained of the matter at Rome, and
Pope Hilarius, in consequence, in November 462, requested
Archbishop Leontius of Arles, as primate of Gaul, to furnish
him with information on the subject. His letter to Leontius
(Ep. 7) is in Mansi, t. vil. p. 933. But Bishop Faustus of
Riez (see above, p. 583) and Auxanius of Aix, bishops of the
province, were already on their way to Rome, as representa-
tives of their colleagues, in order to give the Pope full
information by word of mouth; and, after their arrival,
Hilarius, on the anniversary of his ordination, November 19,
462, held in Rome a largely-attended Synod, consisting of
bishops from various provinces, who confirmed Hermes in the
bishopric of Narbonne, but withdrew from him the metro-
political right of ordaining other bishops, and assigned this
right, during the lifetime of Hermes, to the senior suffragan
bishop of the province. The Synod here evidently adopted a
middle course. The ancient canons had plainly declared as
invalid the appointment by a bishop of his own successor (see
vol. i p. 488, vol. ii. p. 73); but this severe punishment
was not here in place, because Rusticus of Narbonne had not
appointed Hermes his successor, but had only recommended
him. On the other side, it was demanded by the interests of
free election that even such recommendations should not go
uncensured ; and therefore the Synod felt bound to pronounce
a decree of punishment upon Hermes. Itis probable that the
same Synod promulgated also those further ordinances which
were given by Pope Hilarius in the letter in which he informed
the Gallican bishops of the decree in the matter of Hermes?!
These ordinances required that great Councils should be held
annually from different provinces under the presidency of the
archbishop of Arles and at his invitation, but that the most

1 Mansi, t. vil. p. 943 sq. ; Sirmond, Concil. Galliw, t. i. p. 129 sq. Cf.
Remi Ceillier, Z.c. p. 614.



SYNODS IN GAUL, ROME, AND SPAIN, ETC. 13

difficult cases should be ecarried to Rome. They further
decreed that no bishop should travel in a foreign ecclesiastical
province without a letter from his metropolitan; that no one
should receive a strange cleric without a testimonial from his
bishop, and that no bishop should alienate any Church pro-
perty without the previous knowledge of the Synod.

If Pope Hilarius had in this case decided a Gallican
question in a Roman Synod, it was not long afterwards that
he recommended that another controversy which had arisen in
Gaul, and had been brought before him, should be examined
at a Gallican Synod. So early as the year 450, Pope Leo
the Great had divided the province of Vienne, so that only
Valence, Tarantaise, Geneva, and Grenoble remained in
Vienne, whilst the remaining bishops were to belong to the
metropolis of Arles! Without regard to this, Archbishop
Mamertus of Vienne, the same who introduced the Rogation
processions, consecrated a bishop for the ecity of Die, which,
in accordance with the ordinance of Leo, belonged to Arles,
and this notwithstanding the protest of the inhabitants of the
city. On the complaint of the Burgundian King Gundiac, to
whom Die and Vienne belonged, Pope Hilarius, on the 10th
of October 463, gave commission to Archbishop Leontius of
Arles to summon a great Council out of various provinces for
the examination of this question, and to inform him of the
result at Rome? At the same time he despatched a circular
on the subject to the bishops of the provinces of Vienne,
Lyons, and Narbonne i. and 1.2

In compliance with the papal instructions, Leontius im-
mediately assembled a Synod (certainly at Arles itself); and
the Synod despatched one of its members, Bishop Antonius,
to Rome, in order that the Pope might have more accurate
intelligence. The Acts of this Synod are completely lost, and
all that we know of it comes from the answer which the Pope
sent to the twenty (with Antonius twenty-one) bishops who
had come together (Feb. 24, 464). In this letter he says

! Leonis Ep. 66, ad episcop. Metrop. Arelat. ed. Baller. t. i. p. 988 sq.; also
in Mansi, t. vi. p. 76. Cf. Wiltsch, Kirchl. Statistik, Bd. i. S. 98.

2 Mansi, t. vil. p. 936 ; Sirmond, Zc. p. 131.

3 Mansi, t. vii. p. 987 ; Sirmond, Zc. p. 134.
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—That it has already been decreed by the imperial laws, that
the decisions which the papal see thought necessary for the
bounding of dioceses, must be received with reverence and
accurately observed,! that therefore Mamertus of Vienne and
the bishop of Die, ordained by him, had deserved to be
deposed, but that the Pope desired to show clemency, and
therefore he commissioned Bishop Veranus (one of the
twenty), as papal legate, to explain to Mamertus that,
unless he recognised his proper place and submitted him-
self to the judgment of Leo in regard to the boundaries of
his province, he would be deprived of the four suffragans who
still remained to him. The illegally appointed bishop of Die,
however, was to receive further confirmation from Leontius of
Arles, and thus be made a regular bishop.?

Soon afterwards Pope Hilarius had occasion to intervene
also in the affairs of the Spanish Church. The bishops of
Tarragona, who had assembled at a Synod in the year 464,
with their archbishop, Ascanius of Tarragona, at their head,
had appealed to Rome for two matters: one, because Bishop
Silvanus of Calahorra of the same ecclesiastical province had
arbitrarily ordained several bishops, and even had consecrated
a priest who belonged to another diocese, making him a
bishop by violence in opposition to his will. The Pope was
requested to decide what was to be done with Silvanus and
the bishops consecrated by him.?

The second case had reference to the Church of Barcelona.
Bishop Fundinarius of Barcelona, when on the point of death,
had designated as one whom he wished to be his suceessor,
Irenzus, whom he had previously appointed as bishop (cfor-
episcopus) over another part of his diocese ; and the provincial
Synod at Tarragona had confirmed this designation. The

1 Bower (Hist. of the Popes, vol. iii.) and Walch (Gesch. der Pipste, S. 109)
lay great stress upon the fact that the Pope himself here allows that the right
to determine the boundaries of dioceses and ecclesiastical provinces was derived
from the Emperor. But Hilary does not say this, but only that even the
Emperors had recognised this papal right, and had enforced the observance of
the papal ordinances on this subject.

2 Mansi, t. vii. p. 988 sqq.; Sirmond, Zc. p. 182sqq. .

3 Mansi, t. vii. p. 924 sq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 787 ; Gams, Kirchengesch. v.
Spanien, Bd. ii. Thl. i. S. 430 ff.
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bishops of the Synod wished for the expression of the assent
of Rome also to this arrangement, and requested this in
writing, with the remark that similar cases had often occurred
with them.!

Pope Hilarius, in November 465, again on the anniversary
of his consecration, held a larger Synod, consisting of forty-
eight bishops, in the basilica of Santa Maggiore, called also the
Liberian basilica, in Rome. This Synod drew up five canons:—

1. In regard to ordinations, the prescriptions of the divine
law and the definitions of Niczea must be strictly observed.

2. Whoever marries one who is not a virgin, or marries a
second time, must not be raised to the higher grades of the
ministry.

3. The same rule shall apply to the unlearned, the maimed,
and those who have done penance. Whoever has ordained
such, shall declare his act undone ( factum suum dissolvet).

4. Every bishop must condemn anything uncanonical
done by himself or his predecessors; in which case he shall
be treated with clemency. Whoever, on the contrary, is
obstinate, and refuses to undo what is wrong, must be punished.
All present gave, by acclamation, loud approval to this canon.

5. Many believe that in Spain a bishopric might be
inherited like any other office. Many bishops of that
country, when on the point of death, designate their suc-
cessors, 80 that no elections take place. This is not allowed.
Compare above, p. 12.

For the more accurate information of the members of the
Synod, Hilarius had the two letters read at once, which he
had received from the bishops of the ecclesiastical province of
Tarragona on the two matters under dispute, namely—(1)
the succession to the see of Barcelona, and (2) the irregular
ordinations which Silvanus had held. The bishops present
gave their judgment, partly by individual votes, and partly
by general acclamation, to the effect that neither of these
things should have occurred, and expressed their full ap-
proval of the canons which had been drawn up.?

1 Mansi, t. vii. pp. 962 and 926 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 801 ; Gams, Z.c.
? Mansi, t. vii. pp. 959-964; Hardouin, &. ii. pp. 799-802; Cf. Remi Ceillier,
lL.c. p. 616 ; Tillemont, Mémoires, ete. t. xvi. pp. 46 and 737.
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In consequence of the decree of this Roman Synod,
Hilarius sent a letter to the bishops of the province of Tarra-
gona, in which the following three leading propositions were
laid down :—

1. That Ascanius was not for the future to ordain any
bishop in the province without the assent of the metropolitan.

2. That Irenseus must at once give up the bishopric of
Barcelona, and the clergy there elect another bishop. If
Irensus refused, he should lose also the other bishopric
which he held.

3. That the bishops irregularly appointed by Silvanus
must be deposed, together with their consecrator ; yet that the
Pope would, in his clemency, recognise them, on condition
that two bishops did not come into one ecity, and that they
were not bigams, or uneducated, or maimed, or had previously
done penance.

In the same year, 465, a Synod was held at Vennes or
Vannes (Venetia) in Britanny (Concilium Veneticum), when
Paternus was ordained bishop of this city by the Metropolitan
Perpetuus of Tours (see p. 10). There were six bishops
present, and these published a synodal letter, still extant, to
their colleagues, Victorius of le Mans and Talasius of Angers,
in which they put forth sixteen canons, most of them only
repeating earlier ordinances :—

1. Murderers and false witnesses are to be excluded
from communion.

2. Those who leave their wives on account of unchastity,
and without proof of the adultery marry others, are to be
excluded from communion. (If a man repudiated his wife
because of adultery and married another, this was disapproved
of, yet was not visited with ecclesiastical penance by the
Synod of Arles, AD. 314 (cf. vol. i. p. 189).)

3. Penitents who have again interrupted their public
penance, and have returned to their former aberrations, and
to a worldly life, are not only to be shut out from the recep-
tion of the sacraments of the Lord (a communione domini-
corwm sacramentorum), but also from intercourse with the
taithful (@ convivits fidelium).

1 Mansi, t. vii. p. 927 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 788.
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4. Virgins who, after having dedicated themselves to God,
and on this promise have been ordained, fall away (in adulterio
deprehensee, inasmuch as they, being brides of the Lord, in
every act of unchastity, commit adultery), shall, with the
partners of their sin, be shut out from communion.

5. Clerics must not travel without a testimonial from
their bishop.

6. The same with monks. If they disobey, they are to
be beaten.

7. Monks must not separate from their community and
inhabit separate cells, unless with the permission of the
abbot, when they have been proved, or are sick, so that they
may be dispensed from the stringency of their rule. But even
in this case their separate cells must be within the walls of
the monastery, and they must remain under the supervision
of the abbot.

8. Abbots are not to have several monasteries or dwell-
ings; yet in case of hostile assaults (from danger in war)
they may have a residence outside of their monastery in a
walled town.

9. Clerics must not bring their cases before the secular
tribunals.  (Cf. Kober, Kirchenbann, ete., S. 235.)

10. A bishop must not raise a cleric from another d1oeese
to higher ecclesiastical dignities.

11. Priests, deacons, subdeacons, and all those who are
themselves forbidden to marry, must not be present at the
marriages of others, nor yet in companies where love
songs are sung and indecent gestures are used at
dances, etc.

12. Clerics are not to eat with Jews.

13. They are particularly to keep themselves from
drunkenness. A cleric who has been intoxicated must,
according as his ordo allows, either be excluded from com-
munion for thirty days, or receive corporal chastisement.

14. A cleric in the city who is absent from matins
without sufficient excuse on account of sickness, must be
excluded from communion for seven days.

15. In the province there shall be one ritual and one
and the same kind of singing.

1V. e
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16. The sortes sanctorum and similar ways of searching
into the future are forbidden.! Clerics who have recourse to
them are to be excommunicated.?

A Synod was held at Chalons sur Saone (Cabillonum)
about the year 470, concerning which we receive the follow-
ing information from a letter of a celebrated Church writer
of the period, Sidonius Apollinaris, to Domnulus. When,
after the death of Bishop Paulus of Chalons, the Metropolitan
Patiens of Lyons, with Euphronius of Autun and several
others of his suffragans, had come into that city in order
to hold a Council and to ordain a new bishop, they found
several parties there, of which each one, from selfish reasons,
wished to elect a different bishop. In order to put an end
to this party action, the metropolitan, after previous con-
sultation with his bishops, laid hold of the priest and
former Archdeacon John, and immediately consecrated him
bishop, without his having the least warning of it. All
good men expressed approval, and the wicked were quite
confounded, and did not venture to raise any objection
to one so universally known for his wuprightness as
John.?

A Synod was held at Antioch, AD. 471, and at this the
intruded Monophysite Patriarch Peter Fullo (see above vol.
1. p. 451) was deposed. Julian was elected in his stead,
and Peter was banished by the Emperor Leo. This is shown
in considerable detail by Pagi, to whose discussion for short-
ness we may refer the reader.*

1 The sortes sanctorum (sc. bibliorum) consisted in opening the Bible (or the
works of the Fathers of the Church) and taking the first verse that the eye lighted
upon as an answer to the question which one had in petto. It was a superstition
that had come over from heathenism, since the Greeks and Romans, in order to
discover the future, opened Homer or Virgil at random and regarded the first
verse that presented itself as an oracle. Cf. the art, ¢ Sortilegium” in Wetzer
and Welte's Kirchenlexicon.

2 Mansi, t. vii. p. 951 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 795 sqq.; Sirmond, Concilia
Galliz, t. i. p. 137 sqq. Of. Remi Ceillier, Z.c. p. 609 ; Tillemont, Zc. p.
401 sq.

3 Sidon. Apoll. lib. iv. ep. 25 in the Biblioth. Max. PP., Lugd. t. vi. p. 1100,
reproduced by Mansi, t. vii. p. 998, and in Sirmond, Concilia Galliz, t. i. p. 141.

4 Pagi, Critica in Annales Baronii, ad. ann. 471, n. 8-7 incl. Cf. Mansi,
. vii. p. 999.
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The above-named Sidonius Apollinaris gives us informa-
tion of another Synod which was held, A.D. 472, in Bourges.
The bishop of this metropolis was dead, and the suffragans
assembled for the consecration of his successor (Concilium
DBituricense). Among the suffragan sees of the metropolis of
Bourges was that of Clermont in Auvergne, which had been
occupied since A.D. 471 by Sidonius Apollinaris. Although
the youngest among his colleagues, he seems, however, as the
most able, to have had the chief management of the whole
matter. He sent invitations, in two letters which are still
extant, to the Metropolitan Agrecius of Sens, and Bishop
Euphronius of Autun, although they belonged to other pro-
vinces, requesting them to come to the help of the orphaned
see of Bourges and assist in having it reoccupied, since the
people were split into a number of parties, and under the
influence of bribery were even inclining to Arianism. In fact,
Agrecius came to Bourges, but even his presence did not
avail to reconcile the parties, and at last they left the election
of the new bishop to Sidonius Apollinaris. He delivered a
fine discourse to the people assembled, designating Simplicius,
whose life he briefly sketched, as the worthiest for the
position, and solemnly proclaiming him as metropolitan of
Bourges.!

About the same time, between A.D. 471 and 475, a
Synod was held by Archbishop Mamertus of Vienne, already
mentioned, in his episcopal city, in order to obtain the con-
currence of his colleagues in the use of the processional
litanies of intercession and fasts which he had instituted on
the three days preceding Ascension Day, on account of earth-
quakes, thunderbolts, and other calamities. He had also
invited the celebrated Archbishop Remigius of Reims to
the Synod; but the latter excused himself on account
of his great age, and sent the priest Vedastus as his
representative.?

1 Sidon, Apoll. lib. vii. ep. 5, 8, and 9 (in the last letter Sidonius gives his
-discourse mentioned above) in the Biblioth. Max. PP., Lugd. t. vi. pp. 1109 and
1111 ; also printed in Mansi, t. vii. p. 999, and in Sirmond, Concilia Galliz,
t. i. p. 142 sqq. '

2 Mansi, t. vii. p. 1006 ; Tillemont, t. xvi. p. 112; Histoire littér. de la
France, t. ii, p. 442,
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SEc. 212. Synods at Arles on the Doctrine of Groce
tn the Years 475-480.

Two other Gallican Synods at Arles and Lyons, between
475 and 480, were occasioned by the Gallican priest Lucidus,
the first who was known as a Predestinarian.! Prosper
Tiro indeed says in his Chronicle that, in the twenty-third
year of the Emperor Honorius, that is, A.n. 417, the sect of
the Predestinarians arose through a misunderstanding of the
writings of Augustine on predestination ; and many have
followed him in this2 On the other hand, the learned
Cardinal Noris (Hust. Pelagiona, lib. ii. e. 15, p. 178 sqq. ed.
Patav. 1677) showed that this could not possibly be correct,
that in the time of Prosper there were as yet no Predestin-
arians, and that only the Semipelagians had maliciously
reproached the true Augustinians with predestinationism.
Not until the second half of the fifth century, he argued,
were genuine Predestinarians to be found, and these mostly
uneducated and unimportant people, who had allowed them-
selves to be urged on, by the sophistical objections of the
Semipelagians, from their original Augustinian point of view
to an extreme predestinationism.

Among these Noris numbers especially the priest Lucidus
and a certain Monimus from Africa, who maintained that a
portion of mankind was predestined by God to sin. On this
point he was opposed by S. Fulgentius of Ruspe. The latter
mentions that several others had denied human liberty, and
ascribed all to grace (see Noris, le. p. 184). Such was also
the opinion of Lucidus. Unfortunately we know very little
of him or of the two Gallican Synods who sat in judgment
upon him, and this little only from Faustus of Riez, who
himself was not orthodox on the doctrine of grace, and, in
opposition to Lucidus, was entangled in Semipelagian error.

From a letter of Faustus to Lucidus we learn that the

1 Mangin, in his work, Peterum Auctorum, qui ix. Seculo de praedestinatione
et gratia scripserunt, etc., Paris 1650, t. ii. p. 165, maintains that this Synod of
Arles, as well as that of Lyons (see at the end of this section) were invented by
the Semipelagians.

2 In the Biblioth. Max. PP., Lugd. t. viii. p. 201.
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former had already repeatedly by word of mouth warned the
other of his error, but in vain. This letter, however, was
written about the time when the Metropolitan Leontius of
Arles convoked in his episcopal city a great Synod of thirty
bishops, among them several metropolitans, about the year
475, in order to repudiate the predestinarian heresy.
Faustus here wrote to Lucidus, representing that, as the
bishops were already thinking of his suspension, he would,
from love to him, once more endeavour by writing to bring
him back from his error, although he thought there was little
hope of this. He would quite briefly specify the points which
must be recognised by Lucidus. He must (in general) always
unite with the grace of God the agency of the baptized man,
and condemn whoever excluded the co-operation of man and
taught mere predestination on the one hand, just as he must
condemn Pelagius on the other. Thus he must anathematise
(1) anyone who, like Pelagius, denies original or hereditary
sin and the necessity of grace; (2) anyone who maintains
that the baptized and orthodox Christian, who becomes a
sinner, is lost through Adam and original sin;' (3) anyone
who maintains that it is through the foreknowledge of God
that a man is thrust down to death (of the soul); (4) any-
one who maintains that whosoever is lost (i.e. of the baptized,
and of the heathen those who could have believed) had not
received the grace by which he could have laid hold of salva-
tion ; (5) anyone who should say that a vessel of dishonour
could not raise itself so as to become a vessel of honour;
(6) anyone who should say that Christ did not die for all
men, and did not will that all men should be saved.

If Lucidus would come of his own accord to Faustus,
the latter said, or were summoned by the bishops, he would
lay before him at length the proofs for the orthodox doctrine.
He adds: “ We, however, maintain that whoever is lost by
his own fault, could have obtained salvation through grace if
he had co-operated with it ; and that, on the other side, who-
soever through grace attains, by means of his own co-opera-

1 Faustus, on the contrary, would say that ‘as original sin is forgiven in

baptism, a sinful Christian must fail, not throngh Adam and original sin, but
through misuse of his liberty.”
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tion, to the goal of perfection, might also, through his negli-
gence and his own fault, have fallen and been lost. We yet
exclude all personal pride, since we maintain that we receive
all from the hand of God as a gift, not as a reward.” He
intimates that Lucidus should express himself on these points
as soon as possible, and that if he did not send back a sub-
seription to the contents of his letter, he should have to
appear publicly before the Synod as his accuser.!

In one manuseript this letter is subscribed by Faustus
alone, in another by ten other bishops, so that we may
improve upon the supposition of Noris (lc. p. 185) by the
suggestion, that Faustus may have sent it first from himself,
and then, in order to give greater importance to the matter,
may have had a second copy signed by ten of his colleagues,
who perhaps had assembled at a preliminary Synod, held in
preparation for the appointed greater Council, and sent it to
Lucidus. The latter, seeing the seriousness of the matter,
subscribed, as Faustus had wished, and this subscription of
his is still found appended to the letter in question.?

Besides this, Lucidus addressed a letter to the thirty
bishops assembled at Arles? in which he says that the Synod
had drawn up certain statute predicandi (forms of teaching),
and that Lucidus, in accordance with these, now condemned
(1) the opinion, that the work of human obedience towards
God (i.e. human co-operation) must not be united with divine
grace; and also (2) the assertion, that through the fall of the
first man freewill had been entirely annihilated; (3) the
assertion, that Christ did not die for the salvation of all men ;
(4) the assertion, that the foreknowledge of God powerfully
constrains men to spiritual death, and that whoever perishes
is lost with (cum) the will of God; (5) the assertion, that
whoever sins after valid baptism, dies in Adam (Z.e. is not lost
in consequence of his own sinful actions; see above); (6) the
assertion, that some are destined (deputati) to death, and

1 Mansi, t. vii. p. 1007 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 806 sqq.; Sirmond, Concilic
GQallie, t. 1. p. 147 sqq.

2 Mansi, Z.c. p. 1010 ; Hardouin, Z.c. p. 808 ; Sirmond, Z.c. p. 150.

3 Cellotius was of opinion that this letter of Lucidus was addressed to the

somewhat later Synod of Lyons; Noris, on the contrary (L.c. p. 1863), thinks
it more probable that it was addressed to the earlier Synod at Arles.
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others predestinated (preedestinatr) to life; (7) the assertion,
that from Adam to Christ no heathen has obtained salvation
through the gratia prima of God, that is, through the natural
law, hoping in the coming of Christ, inasmuch as all had lost
freewill in their first parents; (8) the assertion, that the
patriarchs and prophets and saints had been in Paradise
even before the time of redemption. All these propositions,
he said, he condemned as impious and sacrilegious, but the
doctrine of grace he held fast, in such a sense as not to
exclude human effort; and he maintained that the freewill of
man was not annihilated, but only weakened and diminished
(attenuatam et tnfirmatam); further, that one who was in a
state of salvation should yet be conscious of the danger of
falling, and, on the other side, that one who was lost might
have obtained salvation. He said he had formerly maintained
that Christ had come into the world only for the sake of
those of whom He knew beforehand that they would believe ;
but that now he acknowledged that Christ had also come for
the sake of those who are lost, and that they are lost
¢o nolente. Finally, he said, he maintained that some had
obtained salvation through the law of grace, others through
the law of Moses, others again through the law of nature,
which God had written in the hearts of all, in hope of the
coming of Christ; but that from the beginning of the world,
on account of our union with our first parents, no one had
been saved in any other manner than through the mediation
of the holy blood of Christ.!

We learn further from Faustus of Riez that Archbishop
Leontius, in agreement with the Synod of Arles, commissioned
him to write out at full length in a book all that was trans-
acted at the Synod on the doctrine of grace and in opposition
to the Predestinarians. In fulfilment of this commission,
Faustus composed his two books, de gratia Dei et humane
mentis libero arbitrio, in the prologue to which, addressed to
Leontius, he sets forth the matter just referred to;% but his

! Mansi, t. vii. p. 1010 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 809 ; Sirmond, Concilia Galliz,
t. i. p. 150 sq.

2Noris, lLe. p. 177 ; Mansi, t. vil. p. 1007 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 805 ;
Sirmond, Z.c. p. 147 sq.
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work is composed in a thoroughly Semipelagian sense, and
under the show of combating predestinarianism, he carries on
a continuous warfare against Augustine. At the end of the
prologue he further states: “ Because at the end of the Synod
of Arles, and after all had subsecribed its decrees, new errors
emerged (probably new predestinarian views), it was ordered
by a fresh Synod at Lyons that something should be added to
the treatise de gratia Dei)” ete.

We have no further particulars of this Zugdunense Con-
cilium, unless we are to refer to this Synod the note which is
found in some old conciliar manuseripts to this effect: The
holy Archbishop Patiens of Lyons laid before this Synod a
book, De ecclestasticis dogmatibust It is supposed that this
book was a treatise of Gennadius which bears this
very title; and if so, then the Semipelagian tendency,
represented by the dominating intellect of Faustus, pre-
vailed no less at the Synod of Lyons than at the Synod
of Arles.

SEc. 213. Synods on the Affairs of the Greek and Oriental
Clourches.

We learn from the Church History of Evagrius? that, in
the year 475 or 477, a Synod had been held at Ephesus
under the presidency of the Monophysite Patriarch Timothy
Alurus of Alexandria (see vol. iii. p. 450). The Emperor
Basilicus had, in a special decree, declared the fourth (Ecu-
menical Synod of Chalcedon invalid, and deprived the
patriarchal see of Constantinople of the prerogative which had
been assigned to it at Chalcedon (see vol. iii. p. 411),
because Bishop Acacius had refused to subscribe this decree.
The Emperor soon saw himself under the necessity of repeal-
ing this decree and becoming reconciled with Acacius. This
gave occasion to Timothy Zlurus of Alexandria to hold a
Synod at Ephesus in order to meet this change of circum-
stances. Dominated by Timothy, the bishops, although

1Mansi, Zc. p. 1011 ; Hardouin, Zc. p. 810 ; Sirmond, Zc. p. 152 ; Noris,
L.c. p. 177 ; Remi Ceillier, Z.c. p. 620.
2Book iii. cc. 5 and 6. Cf. the notes of Valesius on the passage.
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many of them were not Monophysites,! nevertheless voted
a memorial to the Emperor, requesting that he would con-
tinue the old decree and the disallowance of the Council of
Chalcedon. They also replaced in his bishopric the dispos-
sessed Bishop Paul of Ephesus, declared the privileges of the
patriarchate of Constantinople abolished, restored to the see
of Ephesus the exarchal rights which it formerly possessed
(see vol. iil. p. 375), and pronounced the deposition of
Acacius of Constantinople? It is, however, a mistake to
suppose that this Synod had also confirmed Eutychianism.
This would not have been done even by Timothy Alurus;
for, when the Eutychian monks came to him and hoped for
his support, he expressed himself decisively in opposition to
the tenets of Eutychianism, saying that “the flesh of Christ
(i.e. His humanity) was essentially the same as ours.” 3
Evagrius informs us (lib. iii. ¢. 6) that Timothy Alurus
returned to Alexandria after the ending of this Ephesian
Synod, in order here also to secure the rejection of the
Council of Chalcedon; and the Zibellus Synodicus adds that at
Alexandria, too, he got up a Synod, and thereby attained the
end mentioned* The same Synodicon speaks further of a
Council which was assembled at Cyrus in Syria, in the year
478 (not 482, as Hardouin erroneously supposed), by John,
bishop of that place. At this Synod an anathema was pro-
nounced on Peter Fullo, the Monophysite intruder into the
see of Antioch.? j
About the same time, after the overthrow of the Emperor
Basilicus, Peter Fullo was deposed at an Antiochene Synod
also, and John of Apamea was raised to the throne of Antioch.
Not long before Peter Fullo himself had raised this John of
Apamea to the episcopate. As, however, the citizens of this

1This is shown by Mansi, Z.¢. p. 1015.

2 Mansi, t. vii. p. 1013-1016. Cf. the remark of Valesius in Evagrius, Hist.
Eecl, lib, iii. c. 5.

3 Mansi, Z.c. p. 1015,

4In Hardouin, t. v. p. 1526 ; Mansi, t. vii. pp. 1175 and 1018, Hardouin
gives in the margin the incorrect date 481. Timothy ZElurus had died in 477.
On the Libellus Synodicus, cf. vol. 1. p. 84.

5 Mansi, Z¢. pp. 1018 and 1175 ; Hardouin, t. v. p. 1527. On Peter Fullo,
cf. vol. iii."sec. 208.
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city would not receive him, he had returned to Antioch, joined
the party of opposition, and supplanted his former consecrator.
But he too, after three months, was in his turn deposed by a
new Synod held at Antioch, which confirmed the Council of
Chalcedon, and a pious man, of the name of Stephen, was
raised to the throne of that city. In a synodal letter which
he immediately afterwards addressed to the Patriarch Acacius
of Constantinople, he informed him of his consecration and
the deposition of both Peter Fullo and John of Apamea.l
Hereupon Acacius, in the year 478, held a oivodos évdnuodoa
in Constantinople, at which these proceedings were confirmed,
and Peter Fullo was anathematised, especially because he had
added to the Zrisagion the words, “ who was crucified for us,”
by which he intended to imply that the triune God had
undergone the death of the cross (see vol. iii. sec. 208).

In reference to this Synod, we possess also a letter, dis-
covered by Lucas Holstenius, written by Pope Simplicius to
Acacius of Constantinople, and also the synodal letter to Peter
Fullo, drawn up by Acacius,? which belongs not to the year
483, as was previously supposed, but to the year 478, as
Mansi, following the lead of Pagi, has shown (le. p. 1019).
Mansi has -also pointed out that, very soon afterwards, Pope
Simplicius also held a Synod at Rome, and in like manner
pronounced anathemas on Peter Fullo, John of Apamea, and
Paul (of Ephesus). Of this Roman Synod we possess still two
letters addressed to Peter Fullo? which have been, in the
Collections of the Councils since Binius, attributed erroneously
to Pope Felix 111. and his Synod of the year 485, but which,
in fact, belong to Pope Simplicius and his Synod, as has been
shown by Pagi (ad ann. 478, n. 9 sqq.).

As we saw, Stephen was raised to the throne of Antioch
in the year 478. When he died in the year 481* another
Stephen was appointed his successor by a new Antiochene

1 Mansi, t. vii. pp. 1018 and 1175 ; Hardouin, t. v. p. 1527. Compare the
treatise of Valesius, de Petro Antiocheno, c. 2, in the Appendix to his edition of
the Eeclesiastical History of Evagrius.

2 In Mansi, t. vii. p. 995 sqq. and p. 1121 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 842.

3 In Mansi, t. vii. p. 1087 sqq. ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 817 sqq.

4 In opposition to Tillemont (t. xvi. p. 316) and Remi Ceillier (p. 621), 1
follow here the chronology of Pagi, ad ann. 479, n. 2, and ad ann. 482, n. 2.
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Synod. The adherents of Peter Fullo, however, speedily
accused him of Nestorianism, and succeeded in getting the
Emperor to recommend that the accusation should be inquired
into at a Synod. This was done at a Council at Laodicea, of
which we have information from the Zabellus Synodicus and
Theophanes, with the addition that Stephen’s orthodoxy was
vindicated, and his elevation to the throne of Antioch confirmed.
Discontented with this decision, his enemies one day laid hold
of Bishop Stephen in the baptistery of S. Barlaam the
Martyr, and put him to death with sharp-pointed reeds! In
punishment, Theophanes further tells us, the Emperor Zeno
deprived the Antiochenes of the right to elect another bishop,
and conferred the power of doing so for this time upon the
Patriarch Acacius, who immediately consecrated Calendion as
bishop of Antioch, at Constantinople2 Knowing nothing of
this, the Oriental bishops, on the other hand, elected John
Codonatus to be patriarch of Antioch; but Calendion at once
took possession of the see, and secured his recognition at an
Antiochene Synod in the year 482, as well as with Pope
Simplicius, whilst Codonatus subsequently obtained the see of
Tyre. Theophanes professes to know that Calendion himself
consecrated Codonatus for Tyre; but we see clearly from the
letters of Pope Felix that this John Codonatus is identical
with the John of Apamea whom we know, and that
Acacius of Constantinople gave him the see of Tyre as
indemnity, and that the Pope declared the transaction null
and void.®

In the meantime Bishop Timothy Salophaciolus of Alex-
andria (see vol. iii. sec. 208) had also died, and John surnamed
Talaja or Tabennesiota (Tabennesian monk of the monastery of
Canopus), up to this time treasurer of the Church of Alex-
andria, was elected to succeed him. In accordance with
custom, in union with the Alexandrian Synod assembled
around him, he immediately sent communications in writing
to Pope Simplicius and to Calendion of Antioch, but not to

! Theophanes, Chronographia, ad ann. 5793, ed. Bonn, t. i. p. 199.

2 Pagi, ad ann. 482, n. 2-11.

3 Theophanes, lc. ; Pagi, ad ann. 482, n. 12; Mansi, t. vii. pp. 1023, 1054
3qq. 1140.
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Acacius of Constantinople, perhaps because he had formerly
cherished a grudge against him. He had formerly spent a
considerable time at Constantinople as envoy from his bishop.
Acacius, irritated by this, persuaded the Emperor Zeno that
John was not a fit person for the important see of Alexandria,
since he had given to the previous bishop the advice that he
should enter the name of Dioscurus in the diptychs of the
Church. Moreover, he said, he was perjured, for he had,
during his residence at Constantinople, taken an oath that he
would not seek for the bishopric. Much more suitable than
John was Peter Mongus (see vol. iii. sec. 308), who had
formally been elected by the Monophysites, after the death of
Timothy lurus, as bishop of Alexandria, but had been
expelled by the Emperor Zeno. The reason that Acacius now
recommended this man, and that the Emperor acted upon his
advice, arose from the fact that the Emperor had just pro-
mulgated his infamous Henoticon under the advice of Acacius
(A.n. 482), and Peter Mongus was fully disposed to assist in
carrying it through, that is, to labour for a union between
the Orthodox and Monophysites, on the ground of this
formula.

The Emperor Zeno immediately wrote to Pope Simplicius
that John was, for the reasons assigned, unworthy of the see
of Alexandria, and that Peter Mongus was much better quali-
fied to restore peace in the churches of that region. On the one
side, the Pope allowed himself to be persuaded not at once to
recognise John formally, but on the other side he at the same
time openly communicated to the Emperor his opinion that
Peter Mongus was not at all the right man, and that he was
still under suspicion of heresy! Zeno paid no regard to
this, and commanded the Duxz Zgypti to expel John, and to
induct Peter Mongus on condition that he accepted the
Henoticon and sent synodal letters to Acacius, Simplicius of
Rome, and the other archbishops. This was done, and Acacius
immediately recognised Mongus, and introduced his name into
the diptychs of his church. The Libellus Synodicus states that
Peter Mongus thereupon immediately held a Synod in Alex-

1 Compare his letters to Acacius and to the Emperor in Mansi, t. vii. pp. 992
and 994.
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andria, and, in communion with it, pronounced anathema on
the Council of Chalcedon.!

The banished John Talaja, following the advice of Calen-
dion of Antioch, betook himself in person to Rome, in order
to lay his cause before the Pope, and to invoke the protection
of the Roman see. He arrived at the beginning of the year
483, and induced the Pope to write two other letters on his
account to Acacius, in addition to the one which he had
already exchanged with him on the same subject. He also
drew up a complete letter of accusation against Acacius for
presentation to the Pope.2 Simplicius, however, died on the
2nd of March 483, and was succeeded by Felix 1. or mI
John Talaja now immediately brought his complaint and his
memorial before the new Pope. Felix thought it best, as
Acacius had not yet answered the most recent letters of
Simplicius, to send two envoys, Bishops Vitalis and Misenus,
together with the Defensor3 Felix, to the Emperor Zeno and
to Acacius, to confirm them in their adhesion to the Council
of Chalcedon, and to induce them to expel Peter Mongus, and
replace John Talaja in his see At the same time, he gave
the legates a libellus citationis to Acacius,® stating that Acacius
must give an answer in Rome to the accusations of Talaja.
There was also a letter addressed to the Emperor, in which
the Pope acquainted him with the communication, and
renewed the accusations against Peter Mongus.® It is the
ordinary opinion that Pope Felix at the same time held a
Synod in Rome, and in its name despatched the letters to the
Emperor and Acacius; but Pagi has shown that the grounds
of this opinion are contestable.

At a later date, Felix sent to his legates two other letters,

1 Mansi, t. vil. pp. 1023 and 1178 ; Hardouin, t. v. p. 1527 ; Pagi, ad ann.
482, n. 19 sqq.

2 Cf. Liberati, Breviar. c. 18, in Galland, Biblioth. PP. t. xii. p. 150 ; Pagi,
ad ann. 483, n. 4.

3 [For the nature of this office, see the Dict. of Christ. Antig. i, 542.]

4 The letters of Pope Felix to both are given by Mansi, t. vii. pp. 1028 and
1031, and Hardouin, t. ii. pp. 811 and 814,

5 Mansi, Z.c. p. 1108 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 829.

8 In Mansi, t. vii. p. 1108 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 830. Cf. Evagrius, Hist.

Eeel. iii. 18; Breviculus Historie Eutych. ed. Sirmond, p. 122; Liberati,
Breviar. c. 18, in Galland, l.c. p. 150 ; Pagi, ad ann. 483, n. 4 and 5.
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which are now lost, for the Emperor and Acacius, and recom-
mended the envoys to undertake nothing without having
previous consultation with Cyril, the abbot of the Akoimete
at Constantinople! When, however, the two legates, Vitalis
and Misenus, arrived at Abydos on the Hellespont—the
Defensor Felix, on account of illness, had to depart later—
they were arrested by command of the Emperor, cast into
prison, robbed of their papers, and even threatened with
death unless they would consent to enter into Church com-
munion with Acacius and Mongus. In case of their acqui-
escence, on the other hand, presents and favours were held
out to them, and thus they were imposed upon, and gave in.
They were now brought to Constantinople, set at liberty, and
treated with the greatest distinction, until, disregarding all
the warnings of the orthodox, they went so far as to take part
in a solemn Church service held by Acacius, at which he read
out the name of Mongus from the diptychs, and received the
communion with Mongus’ representative. When the Defensor
Felix subsequently arrived at Constantinople, Acacius did not
receive him, and treated him in a hostile manner, because he
would not, like the two legates, hold communion with Peter
Mongus.?

Cyril, abbot of the Akoimete, immediately sent the
monk Simeon to Rome, in order to acquaint the Pope with
what had taken place;3® and when the legates returned soon
afterwards, and brought letters from the Emperor, as well as
from Acacius, favouring Peter Mongus, and throwing sus-
picion upon Talaja,* Pope Felix made immediate arrangements
for a Roman Synod, which should decide between his legates
and their accusers. In the first place, Vitalis and Misenus
were called upon for their defence, when, besides the monk
‘Simeon, the priest Silvanus, who had been in Constantinople
at the same time with the legates, appeared as a witness
against them. They were deposed from their episcopal offices,

1 Evagrius, Hist. Eeel. iii. 19,

2 Theophanes, l.c. p. 204 sqq. ; Evagrius, Hist. Eccl. iii. 20 ; Liberati, Z.c. ;
Pagi, ad ann. 483, n. 6, and 484, n. 2 and 3.

3 Evagrius, iii. 21.

4 A portion of the imperial letter is preserved by Evagrius, iii., 20.
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and excluded from the holy communion, and at the same
time the excommunication and anathema on Peter Mongus
was repeated. In a second session the Synod condemmed
also Acacius of Constantinople, and declared him unworthy
of his ecclesiastical dignity, and deprived him of Church
communion., A fragment of this sentence is found in the
Breviculus Historiee Eutychianistarum} and, from this source,
in Mansi? besides which we still possess the synodal letter
in which the Pope gave public notice to Acacius of the con-
demnation pronounced upon him.?

The copy of it, which we still possess, gives at the end
the historical information that sixty-seven bishops, besides
Pope Felix, had subscribed. But this certainly refers rather
to the synodal Acts which remained in Rome, than to the
synodal letter which was sent to Greece. The latter, in ac-
cordance with the usual practice in regard to such writings,?
was drawn up only in the name of the Pope, on which
account the Greeks brought the objection against the
deposition of Acacius, that it had proceeded merely from
Felix, and not from a Synod. This was evidently incorrect ;
but it might be urged, as Pope Gelasius, in replying to this
objection of the Greeks, in his epistle ad episcopos Dardanic?
did not merely reply, that “ Acacius had been deposed at a
Synod,” but rather argued that the Pope had the power to
depose him without a Synod. Baronius (ad ann. 484, n. 21)
attempts to remove this difficulty by the assumption that the
Greeks had complained that an (Ecumenical Synod had not
been held, and that Gelasius had replied to them only in this
sense. Pagi (ad ann. 484, n. 4) rejects this expedient, and
endeavours to find another. The Greeks, he says, only
maintained Acacium non jure damnatum, quod mnon speciali
synodo videatur fuisse dejectusS that is to say, that he had not
been condemned at a special Synod, called on his account,

! In Sirmond, p. 123, in the Appendiz codic. Theodos.

2 Mansi, Z.c. p. 1065.

3 Mansi, Zc. p. 1053 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 831.

4 See towards the end of this. section ; also vol. i. p. 74 ; and Pagi, ad ann.
484, n. 4,

® Mansi, t. viil. p. 49 sqq. ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 905 sqq.
¢ Mansi, t. viii. p. 49.
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but only as it were en passant at that Synod which had met
for another purpose, for the purpose of examining the accusa-
tions against the two legates. For this reason he thinks
that Pope Gelasius, in the letter ad episcopos Dardomice, had in
his eye only the failure to hold a synodus specialis.

However this may be, the papal letter to Acacius is dated
July 28, 484. The ordinary opinion has consequently been
that the first session, which dealt with the case of Vitalis and
Misenus, took place only a few days earlier, also in the second
half of July. Pagi, on the other hand (ad ann. 484, n. 9),
makes it probable that one Synod held its first session early
in 484, and that in this a new admonition was sent to
Acacius,—the second which he received from Rome,—and
that as this also was ineffectual, steps were taken in July for
his condemnation.

In the synodal letter to Acacius he was reminded of all
his offences, particularly his violation of the jus gentium in
his treatment of the papal legates. A second letter in this
direction was sent by Felix, on the 1st of August 484, to the
Emperor,! acquainting him with all that had been done, and
exhorting him to stand by the right. He had to choose
between communion with the Apostle Peter or with Peter
Mongus. At the same time the Pope mentions that he has
sent the Defensor Tutus to Constantinople in order to publish
the sentence against Acacius. A third letter was addressed
to the clergy and laity of Constantinople, in order that all
should be convinced of the necessity and justice of the
sentence pronounced against Acacius.®

In spite of the imperial guard who tried to prevent the
entrance of any unwelcome strangers, the Defensor Tutus
succeeded in reaching Constantinople, where he formed a
union with the monks, and delivered to them the documents
which he had brought with him. They had the courage to
convey to Acacius his sentence of deposition by fixing it to
the door of the church, and thus giving it publication, an

1 That this letter was written a few days after the end of this Synod, and
does not belong to the following Roman Synod, is shown by Pagi, ad ann.
485, n. b.

2 Mansi, t. vii. pp. 1065, 1067. These two letters are wanting in Hardouin.
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act which several of them had to expiate with their lives.!
Acacius, however, took so little account of all this, that he
now formally struck the name of the Pope off the diptychs of
his Church, stopped communion with Rome, and in order to
give effect to the Henoticon, he subjected those who were
strictly orthodox to more severe persecution. In particular,
he deposed Calendion of Antioch, and in his place put Peter
Fullo, who had formerly been a Monophysite, and who now
accepted the Henoticon. This gave occasion for a new Roman
Synod, in October 485, which pronounced the deposition of
this intruder. Two letters are given, as having been addressed
by Pope Felix, in the name of this Synod, to Peter Fullo,?
pointing out his heretical doctrine and his irregular intrusion.
Volesius regarded them as spurious; but Pagi, on the contrary
(ad ann. 478, n. 9 sqq.), defended their genuineness, and showed
that both proceeded from the Roman Synod of 478, held under
Pope Simplicius (see near the beginning of this section).
We have, however, a letter of Felix, belonging to this time,
addressed to the Emperor Zeno? in which Peter Fullo in
particular is blamed because of the addition to the Zrisagion,
“ who was crucified for us,” and the assertion connected with
it, “one of the Trinity suffered <n substantia Deitatis,” be-
cause thereby the true and full incarnation of Christ was
detracted from (see above, sec. 213, and vol. iii. sec. 208).

To the same Roman Synod belongs also the letter ad
clericos et monachos Ortentalest According to an ancient codex
this letter is dated October 5, 4857 and properly is only an
addition to the formal decree of the Synod. The letter, as
the bishops here say, in accordance with the prevailing
custom, was sent forth in the name of the Pope, as proceed-
ing from him. This letter adds further that now, in the
matter of the Church of Antioch, a new Synod has been
assembled at Saint Peter, that is, in S. Peter’s Church in
Rome; and at the same time makes mention of the acts of

! Liberat. Breviar. l.c. p. 150 ; Niceph. Callisti Hist, Eccl. lib. xvi. c. 7;
Baron. ad ann. 484, n. 34.

2 Ibid.

3 In Mansi, t. vii. p. 1050 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 827.

4 In Mansi, t. vii. p. 1139 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 354.

5 Pagi, ad ann. 485, n, 6,

v, 3
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violence of which Acacius has made himself guilty since his
deposition. From this it is clear that the letter in question
belongs not, as Valesius supposed, to the Synod of the year
484, but to that of the year 4851 Finally, we also learn
from the subscription of this letter to the Orientals, that this
Synod of the year 485 was visited by more than forty bishops.
In this letter it is mentioned twice that the Pope had
sent the Defensor Tutus to Constantinople with the sentence
of deposition pronounced on Acacius. The manner in which
the Synod speaks of this shows that they were then unaware
how thoroughly Tutus had abused the confidence reposed in
him? TLater on he had gone so far as to let himself be
corrupted by Acacius, had entered into Church communion
with him, besides betraying the secrets of Rome to him, and
giving up the despatches which he had brought with him.
Naturally Pope Felix received intelligence of this through
his friends at Constantinople, and therefore, at a new Roman
Synod, at what date we are not quite certain, perhaps about
the close of the year 485, he pronounced a sentence of per-
manent deposition on Tutus. This we learn from his letter
ad monachos urbis Constantinop. et Bithyn3
In the year 485, Bishop Quintian also assembled a Synod,

which pronounced the deposition of Peter Fullo. From this
Synod we have a synodal letter of Quintian’s to Fullo, with
twelve anathemas appended, namely, those which had been
directed against Monophysitism, Apollinarism, and Samosa-
tenism, particularly also against the addition mentioned to
the Trisagion, and its intention to teach that the triune God
had suffered for us* This Synod is mentioned also by the
Labellus Synodicus” which, however, speaks of it erroneously as
an Alexandrian Synod, whilst it designates Quintian as
émiaromos "Aprovhiavdy, a city which is mentioned nowhere
else, but which, Pagi thinks, must refer to the patriarchal
see of Antioch (ad ann. 485, n. 14).

1Cf. Pagi, Le. n. 7.

? Cf. the remark of Mansi, t. vii. p. 1170.

3 Mansi, t. vil. p. 1068. Cf. Pagi, ad ann. 485, n. 8, and Mansi, t. vii.
p. 1170.

4 In Mansi, t. vil. p. 1109 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 835 sqq.
5 In Mansi, t. vil. p. 1179 ; Hardouin, t. v. p. 1530,
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Finally, to the year 485 there belong also two Persian
Synods, of which we have received information through
Assemani! One of these was held at Seleucia by the
Metropolitan Babuceus, who is called in the Acts Catholicus,
although this title is of somewhat later origin. The other
was held by the Metropolitan Barsumas of Nisibis, a man of
Nestorian tendencies. The latter at his Synod gave per-
mission to priests and monks to marry (even after consecra-
tion, and after putting off their vows), and ordained that no
one should marry his stepmother, or sister-in-law, or should
have two wives at once. Moreover, he and his bishops found
fault with the Catholicus, because he had given leave that
women should enter the baptistery and look on at baptisms,
whereby unchaste occurrences and unallowed marriages had
taken place. The Catholicus, on the other hand, forbade, in
his Synod, the marriage of priests and monks; and excom-
municated Barsumas, and was in turn excommunicated by him.

SEc. 214. Religious Conference at Carthage, A.D. 484.

In the meantime there was held in Africa, if not a Synod
proper, yet an unusually numerous and important assembly of
bishops. Huneric, king of the Vandals, son and successor of
Geiserie, since his entrance on the government, A.n. 477, had
not ceased to persecute the Catholics, and had endeavoured
by all means of craft and violence to obtain a victory for
Arianism, which he and his people professed. To this end
he sent out, in May 483, a circular letter to Eugenius of
Carthage, and all “ Homoousion” bishops, in which he gave
orders that, on the first of February in the next year, they
should be present at Carthage, in order to have a disputation
with his “venerable” bishops on the Homoousion faith, and
to examine whether it were seriptural or not.2

Eugenius declared that he was willing to attend, on con-
dition that the Catholic bishops from the other side of the
Mediterranean, particularly the Church of Rome, should be

1 Biblioth. Oriental. t. iii. pt. ii. p. clxxvii. Reprinted by Mansi, t. vii. p.

1170sqq. Cf. art. ‘‘Barsumas of Nisibis” in Wetzer and Welte, Kirchenlexicon.
2 Mansi, t, vii, p. 1141 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 857,
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allowed to take part in the disputation, as the controversy would
have reference to the Catholic creed, and not to the special creed
of the African Church.! He made this stipulation particu-
larly, because the bishops who were not under Vandal rule
could express themselves with much greater freedom than he
and his colleagues who were living under that heavy oppression.
King Huneric made the scornful reply: “ When you make me
master of the whole world, then what you want shall be done,”
that is to say, then shall the bishops be summoned from the
whole world. To this Eugenius returned a befitting answer ;
but instead of complying, Huneric did the reverse, and drove
into exile those Orthodox bishops of Africa who were pointed
out to him as peculiarly learned and eloquent.?

At last the first of February arrived, and no fewer than
461 Catholic bishops had appeared at Carthage, as is shown
by the list of them which is still extant® Most of them
were from Africa itself; some were from the islands of Sar-
dinia, Majorca, and Minorica, which belonged to the Vandal
kingdom. Huneric had some of the ablest of the Catholic
bishops separated from the others and arrested, and Bishop
Leetus of Neptis even killed, in order to strike terror into the
others. The place of meeting was fixed by their opponents ;
but the Catholics immediately selected from their number ten
speakers, so that the Arians should not be able to say that
they were clamoured down by the Catholic bishops by reason
of their majority. There were, however, no real debates. At
the very beginning the Arian Court Bishop Cyrila placed him-
self in the president’s chair, and the Catholic bishops in vain
appealed against this, and demanded an impartial president.
When the royal notary gave to Cyrila the title of patriarch,
the Orthodox asked “ by whose authority Cyrila had assumed
the title of patriarch ”; and when the Catholic spectators made
a noise at this, they were driven with blows from the place of

1 Mansi, t. vii. p. 1142 ; Hardouin, Z.c.; Victor Vitensis (Victor of Vita), De
persecutione Afric. lib, ii. in the Biblioth. Max. PP., Lugd. t. viii. p. 682 ; also
in Baron. ad ann. 483, n. 93 sqq.

2 Victor Vitensis, Zc.

$ In Mansi, t. vii. 1156 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 869. Sixteen sees were then
made empty, or the bishops sent into exile, so that the Vandal kingdom counted
447 Catholic bishops.
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assembly. Eugenius complained of violence; but,in order to
get at the chief matter in dispute, the Catholic speakers re-
quested Cyrila to open the proceedings, and to lay before them
the points which were to be discussed. Cyrila replied, Nescio
latine, and persisted in his objection to the speaking of Latin,
although he was answered that he had elsewhere made copious
use of this language. Victor Vitensis maintains (lc. p. 683)
that Cyrila had met the Catholic bishops with better prepara-
tion and more boldly than he had expected ; but that they had
taken the precaution of drawing up a confession of faith in
writing, of which he gives a copy (lib. iil.), and which is also
given in Mansi and Hardouin.! Tillemont shows (lc. p. 797)
that, in the subscription of this formula, xii. Kal. Mart. instead
of Mai. must be read.

Huneric now put forth an edict, on February 24, in which
he blamed the assembled Orthodox bishops that they had not
either at the first or the second day of sitting (so that the
assembly lasted two days), proved the Homoousion from
Holy Scripture, although they had been challenged to do so;
but, on the contrary, had occasioned a rising and an uproar
among the people. He therefore gave orders that their
churches should remain closed until they should come and
take part in the disputation. Further, the laws which the
Roman Emperors, misled by the bishops, had promulgated
against heretics, should now be directed against the main-
tainers of the Homoousion. They were therefore forbidden
to hold meetings anywhere ; they were not to have a church
in any city or village; they must not take part in any
baptism, ordination, or the like; and in case they continued
in their perverseness, they should be punished with exile.
Moreover, the laws of the Roman Emperors against heretical
laymen should now be in force, and they should be deprived
of the right to sell, to leave by will,and to succeed to legacies,
inheritances, trusts, etc.; and, moreover, those who occupied
dignities and offices should be stripped of them, and should be
declared infamous. All books in which they defended their -
error (the Nicene doctrine) were to be burnt. Anyone, how-
ever, who should return from his error by the 1st of June, was

1 Mansi, t. vii. p. 1143 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 857.
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to be free from all punishments. Finally, all the churches, to-
gether with church property, in the whole kingdom, were to
be made over to the true, that is, the Arian bishops and priests.!

Besides this, King Huneric had the Catholic bishops pre-
sent in Carthage sought for in their lodgings, deprived of
their property, their servants, and horses, and driven out of
the city. Whoever should receive them was to have his house
burnt. Later on they were all excommunicated ; the majority
(302) being sent to different parts of Africa, where they had
to live as country people without any spiritual functions
(Huneric did with them as Luther with Carlstadt), whilst
forty-six were sent to the island of Corsica, where they had to
hew wood for the royal ships. Victor adds that twenty-
eight had escaped, one had become a martyr, one a confessor,
and eighty-eight had died earlier.?

Skc. 215. Synod in the Loteran at Rome, A.D. 487 or 488.

Soon after Huneric perpetrated other outrages. He died,
however, in 485, and his nephew Guntamund recalled from
exile all the Catholics with the exception of the bishops. Of
the latter only Eugenius of Carthage was allowed to return and
hold divine service again. Many of those who, during the
time of Huneric’s persecution, had fallen away from the
Orthodox faith and gone over to the Arians, now prayed to
be taken back into the Church. As, however, the African
bishops, being in exile, were unable to hold a Synod on this
subject, Pope Felix took up the cause of the African Church
and held a Council in Rome, early in the year 487, in order
to establish the conditions under which the fallen should be
taken back to Church communion.? Baroniusand Binius main-
tain that the Africans themselves, and particularly the fallen,
had petitioned the Pope to make regulations in this matter.t

! Vietor Vit lib. iv. Lc. p. 687 sqq.; Mansi, t. vii. p. 1153 sqq.; Hardouin, t.
ii. p. 867 sqq.; Baron. ad ann. 484, n. 54 ; Tillemont, t. xvi. p. 562.

2 Victor Vit. Zc. p. 693 ; Mansi, t. vii. p. 1164 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 875.
Cf. Tillemont, t. xvi. p. 565 sqq.

3The Acts of the Synod are found in Mansi, t. vii. pp. 1171 sqq. and 1056,
and in Hardouin, t. ii. pp. 877 and 832.

4 Baron. ad ann. 487, n. 2 ; Mansi, t. vii. p. 1174.
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The still extant synodal letter tells us that this Roman Synod
was held on the 13th of March under the consulate of Flavius
Boéthius, that is, in the year 487, in the Basilica Constan-
tiniana, that is, in the Lateran Church, under the presidency
of Pope Felix, and in the presence of thirty-nine Italian
and four African bishops, together with many priests and
deacons.

Felix opened the Synod with the statement that there
were unfortunately in Africa bishops, priests, and deacons
who had fallen away from the faith in the time of persecu-
tion, and had been rebaptized by the Arians. Resolutions
had to be taken in reference to these, and he would now let
his own opinion on the subject be known. Upon this the
deacon Anastasius read the sketch of an ordinance addressed
to all bishops, which was forthwith approved by the Synod, and
is of the following content: “1. If anyone has in the manner
described been rebaptized, it must first of all be ascertained
whether he has been so voluntarily or under compulsion.
Such an one must undertake works of penance, fasts, and
lamentations, since God sends His grace only to the humble.
But all are not to be treated in the same manner, and those
most harshly to whom ministration in the house of God has
been confided, that is, the clergy. 2. Bishops, priests, and lay-
men, who receive rebaptism voluntarily or compulsorily, must
remain in penance until the end of their life, without being
allowed to participate in the public prayers, even as catechu-
mens, and only ¢n articulo mortis are they to be admitted to
lay communion.! 3. In regard to the (lower) clergy, monks,
virgins dedicated to God, and laymen, the prescriptions of the
Nicene Council (respecting the fallen) are to be observed.
Those who without compulsion gave themselves to be re-
baptised, if they show deep repentance, shall be placed among
the audientes for three years, for seven years as panitentes (in
the third degree) shall be placed under the imposition of
hands of the priests, and for two years (in the fourth degree of
penitence) shall be excluded from the sacrifice.? If they die

1 On the Communio laica, cf. Binterim, Denkwiirdigkeiten Bd. iv. Thl. 3, S,
501 ff., and Bd. vii. Thl. 1, S. 63.
2 Cf. c. 11 of Niceea, in vol. i. p. 416.
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earlier, the Viaticum is not to be refused to them.! 4. Boys
under age, whether clerics or laymen, as also girls under age,
shall for some time, in the third degree of penitence receive
the imposition of hands and then shall be admitted to com-
munion. 5. If anyone should be admitted to communion,
because of sickness, before the expiration of his time of pen-
ance, and afterwards recover his health, he shall, in accord-
ance with the Nicene prescription (can. 13), complete the
still remaining time of his penance among the penitents of
the fourth degree. 6. Catechumens who have allowed them-
selves to be baptized by heretics, shall spend three years
among the audientes, and after that shall receive (not a new
baptism, but) the imposition of hands.2 7. The lower clerics,
monks, and laymen, who have received rebaptism under com-
pulsion, shall do penance for three years; but bishops, priests,
and deacons, even when theyhave acted under compulsion, must,
as has been said, remain their whole lifelong in penance. 8. All
who have received rebaptism from heretics, or who as catechu-
mens have received first baptism, are prohibited from becoming
clerics. 9. No bishop or priest must receive a penitent from a
strange diocese without a testimonial from his bishop or priest.?

As this letter is dated March 15, under the consulate of
Dynamius and Siphidius, and therefore in the year 488,
whilst the Roman Synod was held in March of the former
year, we must assume either that a whole year had elapsed
before the actual sending out of the particular copies of the
synodal letter, or that the date placed at the head of the
synodal Acts, Flavio Boéthio, V.C. Cons., is erroneous, and it
should be read P.C. (ie. post consulatum) Flavii Boéthii,
which would refer to the year 488.4

SEC. 216. Synods in Persie. and at Constantinople.

The Synod of the Nestorians at Seleucia, A.D. 489,

1 Cf. c. 18 of Nicea, in vol. i. p. 419.

2Cf. c. 14 of Nicea, in vol. i. p. 420, and what is there said on heretical
baptism, p. 477.
* 3 Mansi, t. vii. p. 1171 sqq. and p. 1056 ; Hardouin, t. ii. pp. 877 and 832.

4 Cf. Tillemont, t. xvi. p. 592 ; Remi Ceiller, Lc. p. 624 ; and the remark of
Mansi, t. vii. p. 1174.
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scarcely deserves mention. It was occasioned by the fact
that the already named Bishop Barsumas of Nisibis had
accused the Overmetropolitan Acacius of fornication. The
latter proved, in a chamber adjoining the place of meeting
of the Synod, that the accused was a eunuch, whereupon
Barsumas was anathematised as a slanderer.! Three other
Nestorian Synods in Persia are mentioned by Simeon Beth-
Arsamanensis.? :

In the year 489 the Patriarch Acacius of Constantinople
died, and his successor, Fravitas or Flavitas, lost no time in
removing practically the existing division between Rome and
Constantinople. He addressed a very courteous letter to
Pope Felix, assuring him of his orthodoxy. In a similar
sense the Emperor Zeno also wrote again to the TPope, and
for the conveyance of the two letters Flavitas sent two clerics
and several monks as legates to Rome. They were received
with great friendliness, but Felix would not commit himself
to a formal reception of Flavitas into communion, because the
deputies from Constantinople were unable to promise that he
would strike the name of his predecessor Acacius from the
diptychs. Yet the Pope addressed friendly letters both to
the Emperor and to the new patriarch? Flavitas, however,
died before receiving it, and was succeeded by Euphemius, a
decided adherent of Orthodoxy, who, as we are told by Victor
of Tununum, assembled a Synod at Constantinople in the
year 492, and confirmed the decrees of Chalcedon, whilst the
Emperor Anastasius, Zeno's successor, was a declared friend
of Monophysitism.

The Libellus Synodicus adds that Euphemius sent the Acts
of his Synod to the Pope® What is certain is, that he
sought most earnestly for restoration of communion with
Rome, but that the Pope, both Felix and, after his death,
Gelasius (since the beginning of 492) persevered in requiring
that the name of Acacius should be struck from the diptychs,

1 Assemani, Biblioth. Oriental. t. iii. pt. ii. p. clxxx ; also in Mansi, t. vii.
p- 1173,

? Assemani, Z.c. p. 178 ; Mansi, t. viii. p. 143.

3 Mansi, t. vii. pp. 1097 and 1100.

¢ Vietor Tunun., Chronicon in Galland. Biblioth. PP. t. xii. p. 226.
® Mansi, t. vii. pp. 1180 and 1175 ; Hardouin, t. v. p. 1530.
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which Euphemius declared that he could not venture to do.
A further understanding between Rome and Constantinople
was rendered impossible by the deposition of Euphemius in
496. The Emperor Anastasius now assembled a Synod at
Constantinople, which, at his will, gave an approval to the
infamous Henoticon, deposed Euphemius, and in his place
raised Macedonius to the throne of the capital city. So we
are told by Victor of Tununum.!

SEC. 217. The two Roman Synods under Pope Gelasius.
The Gelasian Decree de libris recipiendis.

A great controversy has arisen concerning the Roman
Synod under Pope Gelasius, which is said to have drawn up
the earliest Index prohibitorum. In the printed collections
of the Acts of the Councils we find this Gelasian Index with
the superscription: “A Roman Council of seventy bishops,
under the presidency of Pope Gelasius, and under the Consuls
Asterius and Preesidius, 7.e. in the year 494, published this
decree for the distinetion of genuine and apocryphal books.”
The date here given is assailed by several not unimportant
considerations. In the oldest and best, and in nearly all of
the manuscripts of the Gelasian decree, no consuls are speci-
fied ; and Pagi and Ballerini, supporting themselves upon this,
have no hesitation in referring the drawing up of this Index
to the last year of Gelasius, A.D. 496 ; and in this they are
confirmed by the fact that the Carmen Paschale of Sedulius,
which was first published in the year 495, is mentioned and
commended in the Index.?

Others solve the difficulty in another manner, and assume
that the mention of the Carmen Paschale is one of the additions
which Pope Hormisdas, as we shall see, made to the Gelasian
Decree®  As, however, the best and oldest manuscripts of the
Gelasian Decree have this passage, we must decide against the
latter theory and in favour of that of Pagi and Ballerini.

! In Gallandius, Z.e. p. 226.

2 Pagi, ad ann. 494, n. 2-7 incl.; Baller. edit. Opp. 8. Leonis, t. iii. p. clvi n.
ix. ; and in the notes of the Ballerini in Noris, Opp. omnia, t. iv. p. 927 sq.

3 Migne, Dictionnaire des Conciles, t. ii. p. 599.
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This brings us to the second controversy in reference to
our Index, as to its authorship. In some ancient manuscripts
this is ascribed to Pope Damasus, who lived more than one
hundred years before Gelasius, and died A.D. 384. One of
these is a very old MS. of the Collectio Dionysii Exigui, and
in the Cresconian collection.! We may add that this is sup-
ported by the Codex Frisingensis, which is nearly a thousand
years old.2

Still most of the oldest and best MSS. assign the com-
position to Pope Gelasius, and in particular the three excellent
codices discovered last century, the Luccensis, Vaticanus, and
Florentinus, which were edited by Mansi, Fontaninus, and
Blanchinus.® In addition to which Pope Gelasius is named
as author by the most ancient ecclesiastical writers who
mention the Index. To the same effect is the testimony of a
document of the Abbey of S. Riquier of the year 832; and
further, Abbot Ansegis of Fontenelle in 833, also Lupus of
Ferriéres, Hinemar of Reims, and Pope Nicholas 1.4 To this
it must be added that our Index contains a great deal which
refers to a later period than that of Damasus. It refers, eg.,
to the (Ecumenical Synods of Ephesus and Chalcedon, and to
the writings of S. Cyril of Alexandria, of S. Chrysostom and
S. Augustine, of Pope Leo 1, Prosper of Aquitaine, etc., so
that a considerable portion of it cannot possibly be the work
of Damasus. This, however, by no means excludes the sup-
position that certain parts of the Gelasian Decree may belong
to Pope Damasus, and indeed the most recent investigations
made by Dr. Thiel > and Dr. Friedrich ¢ have established with
certainty that the first third of the Gelasian Decree comes
down from the time of Damasus. These two scholars have also

1 Of. Pagi, ad ann. 494, n. 2. 2 Mansi, t. viii. p. 154.

3 Reprinted in Mansi, t. viii. p. 153 sqq.

4 Cf. Remi Ceiller, Histoire des auteurs sacrés, t. xv. p. 631 ; Migne, Diction-
naire des Conciles, t. ii. p. 596 ; Fabricii Biblioth. Graca, t. xii. p. 658, ed.
Harless.

® De Decretali Gelasii Papa de recipiendis et mot recipiendis libris, ete.,
cdidit Dr. Andreas Thiel, ss. Theol. in regio Lyceo Hosiano Brunsbergensi
Prof. p. o. 1866.

8 Friedrich, Drei unedirte Concilicn aus der Merovingerzeit mit einem
Anbang tiber das Decretum Gelasii, Bamberg 1867.
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settled, with an approach to certainty, the original text of
the Gelasian Decree, Friedrich using for that purpose a codex,
belonging to the Munich Library, of the eighth or ninth
century, one of the most ancient existing manuseripts of this
Decree. The text of this Munich codex agrees in all essential
points with that which Dr. Thiel had established by a com-
parison of thirty-eight other MSS., that of Munich being
unknown to him.

Thiel divides the whole Decree into five parts: (1) De
Spiritu Sancto, (2) De Canone Scripture Sacre, (3) De Sedibus
patriarchalibus, (4) De Synodis cecumenicis, (5) De libris
recipiendis. Of these five parts the first three, which con-
stitute only the first chapter of the Decree, belong to Pope
Damasus; whilst the last two parts, which are much more
comprehensive than the first three, and constitute the second,
third, and fourth chapters of the Decree, proceed from Pope
Gelasius. As, however, the third successor of Gelasius, Pope
Hormisdas (+523), renewed this Decree, and added several
appendices, it came to pass that several manuscripts named
him as author of the whole.

The division which belongs to Pope Damasus and a
Roman Synod under him begins with the words, “Dictum
est: prius agendum est de Spiritu septiformi, qui in Christo
requiescit,” and then the biblical expressions, “Spiritus
sapientie, consilii,” ete., are explained. To this is added an
explanation of the expressions referring to Christ, “ Dominus,
Verbum, Filius, Pastor, Leo,” etc., and the whole concludes
with the sentence, “ Nominato itaque Patre et Filio intelligitur
Spiritus Sanctus,” ete.

That it should be necessary to place at the head of a
Decree an explanation of the doctrine of the Holy Spirit given
by a Synod and a Pope, suits quite well the times of Pope
Damasus, but not so well those of Gelasius.

The second section (again by Damasus) gives the canon
of the Bible, and at the close are placed “ Joannis apostoli
epistola 1.; Alterius Joannis presbyteri epistolee iL.” This,
again, is not suitable for Gelasius in whose time the three
Epistles were quite definitely assigned to John the evangelist,
but is quite suitable to Damasus, whose friend, S. Jerome, as
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is well known, assigned only the first of the three Johannean
Epistles to the apostle, and the two others to the so-called
Presbyter John.!

The third section, by Pope Damasus, treats of the primacy
of Rome and of the patriarchal Churches, and in particular
declares: “Romana ecclesia nullis synodicis constitutis
ceteris ecclesiis preelata est, sed evangelica voce Domini et
Salvatoris nostri primatum obtinuit.” At the same time,
the opinion, which has found many advocates in the ancient
and the later Church, that Peter and Paul had not been
martyred in the same year (uno fempore), was declared
heretical? Then the Roman Church is desigrated and
declared to be the first see of Peter, and “non habens
maculam neque rugam nec aliquid hujusmodi”; the second
see to be “apud Alexandriam,” dedicated in the name of Peter
and of his disciple, the evangelist Mark; and the third that of
Antioch, where Peter “ priusquam Romam venisset, habitavit.”

To this third section of Damasus, Pope Gelasius added
the two additional sections, “ De Synodis cecumenicis,” and
“De libris recipiendis,” chapters 2, 3, and 4 of the whole
Decree. In the first it is said: “Sancta, <.e. Romana,
ecclesia post illas veteris et novi testamenti, quas regulariter
suscipimus, etiam has suscipi non prohibet Scripturas, id
est: Sanctam Synodumm Niczenam . . . sanctam synodum
Ephesinam . . . sanctam synodum Chalcedonensem.” . . .
As we see, and have remarked above (vol. ii. p. 373), the
second (Heumenical Synod is not named, but Pope Hormisdas
in his copy added this, and this is the first important
addition belonging to him. The second he places after the
notice of the Council of Chalcedon in these words: “Sed et
si qua sunt concilia a sanctis patribus hactenus instituta,
post horum auctoritatem et custodienda et recipienda et
decernimus et mandamus.” To the Synod of Nicxa also he
had added: “ In qua Arius hereticus condemnatus est.”

1 Hieronymi Catalog. Script. eccl. ce. 9 and 18,

? Windischmann endeavours, in his Vindicie Petrine (p. 66), to explain
this as follows: °‘Gelasiumn magis perversam hereticorum, qui ea traditione
abutebantur, intentionem reprehendisse eredimus, quam quod ipsam illam
traditionem hereticam esse censuerit,”
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In chapter 3 the “libri recipiendi” of the Church Fathers,
and in chapter 4 the “libri apoeryphi qui non recipiuntur,”
are defined, and here all those books which the Church of
Rome rejects are designated as apoeryphal, whether they are
inserted surreptitiously (properly apocryphal) or are genuine.
Thus, for example, the writings of Tertullian and of the
Alexandrian Clement are named * apocrypha,” in the same
way as the “ Actus Andree apostoli” and “ Thome apostoli,”
ete. It is worthy of remark that among the “apocrypha”
the “Opuscula Tascii Cypriani” are placed, whilst the
“QOpuscula b. Cecilii Cypriani martyris et Carthaginensis
episcopi” are the first among the commended books (c. 3).
So these “ Apocrypha Cypriani” must either have been books
falsely attributed to S. Cyprian, or we must understand by
Tascius Cyprianus another than S. Cyprian, whose name was
also Tascius. It is further remarkable that- the Church
history, “ Historia Eusebii Pamphili,” is in chapter 4 placed
among the “apocrypha,” whilst in chapter 3 it is, together
with the Chronicle of Eusebius, placed among the “libri
recipiendi,” with the note: “ Quamvis in primo narrationis
sug libro tepuerit (he has been lukewarm) et post in laudibus
atque excusatione Origenis schismatici unum conseriperit
librum, propter rerum tam singularum notitiam, que ad
instructionem pertinent, usquequaque non dicimus renuendos.”
Finally, “ nonnulla opuscula ” of Origen, “ quee vir beatissimus
Hieronymus non repudiat,” are recognised, but the rest,
together with their author, are rejected. The *“Canones
Apostolorum,” the “Pastor Herme,” and the writings of
Arnobius, Lactantius, and Cassian, are also numbered among
the “apocrypha.” The variations in this section, which are
the work of Hormisdas, are of slighter significance.!

Immediately after the Roman Synod just noticed, the
collections of Councils place a second, held at Rome under
Gelasius, which took place in March (not in May) 495, and
therefore should properly be placed before the other. Under
the presidency of the Pope, there were present forty-five

1 Less exact reports of the Gelasian Decree are found in Mansi, t. viii. pp.
146-172 ; Hardouin, t. ii. pp. 937-942; and in the Corp. Jur. Can, c. 3,
Dist. xv,
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other bishops, together with many priests and deacons, and
two laymen of distinction. The occasion of this Synod was
the petition for readmission to the Church of Bishop Misenus,
who had been one of the unfaithful legates of Pope Felix
(see above, p. 30). His petition was presented at the first
session of the Synod, on the 8th of March 495 ; there was,
however, no resolution taken in the matter, and Gelasius
therefore allowed the petition to be read anew at the second
session. Misenus was now also permitted to appear before
the Synod in person, and to present a second petition, which
was also read, and which bears the date of March 13. This
is probably the date of the second session, since we need not
assume that a long interval had elapsed between this and the
first session, March 8. In any case the subscription of our
Acts gives the 13th of May (i Idus Maii) as the date of
the second session, but Pagi (ad ann. 495, n. 2), and others
after him, have supposed that this is a mistake for 47 Jdus
Martis.

After the reading of the two petitions, Pope Gelasius
addressed the Synod, and in a rather long speech set forth
the grounds on which they should receive Misenus back into
the Chureh, and not drive him to despair since he had shown
such deep repentance, and had pronounced anathema on' all
heresies and heretics; whilst his colleague Vitalis, who had
committed the same fault at Constantinople, had died in the
meantime, and on account of his sudden death could no longer
be reconciled to the Church. All the bishops and priests
gave their full approval to this proposal in liveliest acclama-
tions, and thus Misenus was restored to favour! He appears

again at a later period as member of a Roman Synod,
AD. 499.

SEc. 218. The last Synods of the Fifth Century.

At the baptism of Chlodwig, on Christmas Day 496,
some bishops of the Frankish kingdom were assembled in
S. Martin’s Church at Reims, as we learn from a letter of
Bishop Avitus of Vienne to Chlodwig, and from a letter of

! The Acts in Mansi, t. viii. p. 177 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 941 sqq.
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Bishop Nicetius of Trier (Tréves);* but their meeting is
scarcely to be regarded as a Synod.

We are told of a Synod at Constantinople, which was
held in the year 497 or 498, by Victor of Tununum,
Theophanes, and the Libellus Synodicus, but unfortunately the
testimonies are not clear, nor are they in agreement.
Theophanes says (ad ann. 491 of the Alexandrian =498 of
the ordinary reckoning): “In this year Bishop Macedonius
of Constantinople, by the advice of the Emperor (Anastasius),
endeavoured to unite with himself the monasteries of the
metropolis, which had separated (from the patriarch and the
Henotickers) on account of the Henoticon. As, however,
there was no result, he advised the Emperor to summon a
aivodos évdnuodca, in order to approve of the good decrees of
Chalcedon (7a xalds SoyuaTicbévra), and this was done.” 2

With this agrees the Libellus Synodicus, stating : “ Mace-
donius held a Synod, which confirmed in writing the decrees
of Chalcedon, but from fear of the Emperor Anastasius
passed over the Henoticon in silence.”

But the very reverse seems to be found in Victor of
Tununum, since he writes, ad ann. 497 : “ Macedonius Con-
stantinopolitanus episcopus synodo facta condemnat eos qui
Chalcedonensis decreta synodi suscipiunt, et eos qui Nestorii et
Eutychis defendunt.”* Macedonius appears here plainly as a
heretic, who indeed, on the one hand, rejected the Nestorian and
Eutychian doctrines, but, on the other hand, refused to accept
the Synod of Chalcedon, that is, the positive part of it, its
declaration of faith. As, however, the Synod had also a
negative part, namely, the rejection of the Nestorian and
Eutychian doctrines, Mansi® thinks that we can reconcile
the testimonies of Theophanes and Victor by supposing that
the former understood by the xaids SoyuaricOévra, not all
the decrees of Chalcedon, but only those against the heretics,
the negative part; and that Macedonius, at his Synod, con-

1 Mansi, t. viii. pp. 175 and 178.

2 Theophanes, Chronogr. ed. Bonn, t. i. p. 218 sq. Cf. Pagi, ad ann.
498, n. 7.

3 In Hardouin, t. v. p. 1580 ; Mansi, t. viii. p. 374.

4 Galland. Z.c. t, xii. p. 226, ® Mansi, t, viii. p. 199 sq.
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firmed this, which was a principal part of the decrees, but
not the positive part, because this must of necessity have
condemned the Henoticon. More than this he thinks that
Victor of Tununum could not properly say, since he himself
only a little later mentions that Macedonius was soon after-
wards deposed by the Emperor Anastasius, because he would
not pronounce anathema on the Council of Chalcedon.
With such a disposition, it would be clear that Macedonius
himself could not, in the year 497, have pronounced the
rejection of all parts of the Synod of Chalcedon.

This seems correct, and we allow that in this manner
a harmony may be established between Theophanes and
Victor ; but not between the latter and the Zibellus Synodicus.
Besides, there must still remain the doubt whether Mace-
donius could have believed that the monks of Constantinople,
particularly the Accemete, who were strict adherents of the
Synod of Chalcedon, would be reconciled with him and the
Henoticans, if he approved of only one part of the Chal-
cedonian decrees, and expressly rejected the other, as we
must suppose from the testimony of Victor.

Through the same Viector of Tununum we learn of a
further Synod at Constantinople in the year 499. This also
falls under the episcopate of Macedonius; Vietor, however,
says nothing of this bishop having taken part in it, but only
relates that the Emperor Anastasius, when Flavian was
bishop of Antioch, and Philoxenus was bishop of Jerusalem,
held a Synod at Constantinople, which, on the one hand,
anathematised Diodorus of Tarsus and Theodore of Mop-
suestia, together with their writings; and on the other, Theo-
doret of Cyrus, Ibas of Edessa, Andrew (of Samosata),
Eucherius (Eutherius), Quirus (Cyrus), John (of Antioch), and
all who accept two natures and two forms in Christ, together
with the Roman Bishop Leo and his tome (his famous
letter to Flavian of Constantinople)! and also the Synod
of Chalcedon.?

To the same year also belongs a Roman Synod, which
Pope Symmachus held on the 1st of March 499 in the
1 See the history of the Council of Chalcedon in vol. iii.

2 Victor. Tunun. in Galland. Z.c. t. xii. p. 226.
1v. 4
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Basilica of 8. Peter! and at which seventy-two bishops were
present. Its aim was to take precautions that at future papal
elections there should not again be such painful divisions and
faction fights as had happened on the former occasion. A few
days after the death of Pope Anastasius Ir., on the 22nd of
November 498, Symmachus, until then a deacon of the Roman
Church, a native of Sardinia, had been elected Pope in the
Basilica of Constantine (i.c. in the Lateran Church). But on
the same day another party elected, in S. Mary’s Church
(Maria Maggiore), the Archpresbyter Lawrence, and in fact
the imperial commissioner, the Patrician Festus, had brought
about this election by a great expenditure of money, in the
hope that Lawrence might be inclined to accept the Henoticon
of Zeno. Both Symmachus and Lawrence were immediately
consecrated; but Symmachus was first, and, besides, he had the
majority on his side. People, clergy, and senate were divided
into two parties, between whom it came not unfrequently to
sanguinary conflicts. In order to put an end to this critical
state of things, the two parties agreed to go to Ravenna, and
submit the controversy for decision to King Theoderic, the
Ostrogoth, who, although an Arian, was then master of Rome.
This was done, and Theoderic decided that, “‘whichever had
been first ordained, or whichever had the majority on his side,
should possess the see”; and thus his judgment was in favour
of Symmachus, who soon after summoned the Synod in ques-
tion. So Anastasius relates? and in part also Theodorus
Lector,? who are followed by Theophanes* and Nicephorus
Callisti;5 only that the latter speak merely of the Synod
summoned in the year 501 by King Theoderic, whilst they
are silent respecting that of the year 499. But that this was
convoked by Pope Symmachus and not by the King, its Aects
repeatedly declare quite expressly.®

1 On the date, cf. Pagi, ad ann. 499, n. 2.

2 In Baronius, ad ann. 498, n. 3, 4 ; and ad ann. 499, n. 10 ; Pagi, ad ann.
500, n. 9.

3 In Valesius’ edition of the Greek Church historians, lib. ii. p. 560, ed. Mog.
after the Church History of Theodoret.

4 Theophanes, Chronographia, t. i. p. 221.

5 Nicephorus, lib. xvi. ¢. 35.

6 Mansi, t. viil. p. 230 sq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 957 sqq.
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At the opening of this Roman Synod, Archdeacon Ful-
gentius made an address to Pope Symmachus, pointing out
that the Synod which he had convoked from all parts of Italy
had assembled, and the Pope should now communicate the
measures which should be taken for preserving the Church
from injury, and for the establishment of its peace. All
present supported this request with acclamation, and Pope
Symmachus explained how it was that, in spite of its being
winter, he had assembled the bishops, and that the formation
of a fixed rule for the ordination of a Roman bishop was
necessary, in order to avoid, for the future, all divisions, agita-
tions, and risings of the people. The bishops again gave their
approval, and the papal notary Amilian read the following
statute :—

1. If a priest or other cleric, during the lifetime of the
Pope, and without his previous knowledge, should venture to
put down his signature for the future election, or promise a
voting paper, or give an assurance on oath, or promise a vote,
or attend at private meetings for the purpose of holding con-
sultations and taking resolutions on this subject, he shall be
deprived of his oftice and of Church communion.—The Synod
gave its assent with loud approval.

2. The same punishment shall be inflicted on anyone who
is proved, in the lifetime of a Pope, to have canvassed for the
succession, or has made attempts in that way.—Again all the
bishops declared their assent.

3. Should the Pope (which God forbid !) die unexpectedly,
and so be unable to make any provision for the election of a
successor,! then, if the collected clergy elect one unanimously,
he shall be consecrated. If, however, as often happens, the
opinions and votes are divided, the judgment of the majority
shall prevail. And every elector who, having bound himself
by a promise, has not given his vote freely in the election,
shall be deprived of his spiritual office.

4. Whoever brings to knowledge a violation of this ordin-

! The Pope did not indeed designate his successor, but frequently recom-
mended a clergyman, who was then generally elected. Cf. Baronius, ad ann. 499,
1. 8; and Binius in Mansi, t. viii. p. 238, not. g. In other places, however,
such recommendation was not allowed. See above, sec. 211.
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ance, even if he was himself a participator in the offence, shall
not only remain unpunished, but shall even be rewarded.—
Again they all signified their approval ; and after Symmachus
had addressed a few closing words to the members, they sub-
scribed to the number of seventy-two bishops, including the
Pope, sixty-nine priests, and six deacons.!

Among the priests who signed stands first the Arch-
presbyter Ceelius Lawrence, the very man who had been
raised by the schismatical party to be antipope. He had
made submission, and had expressed this indubitably by adding
to his subscription: “ Subsecripsi et consensi synodalibus
constitutis, atque in hac me profiteor manere sententia.”
That he received the bishopric of Nocera in consequence of
this submission, and indeed “ intuitu misericordiz,” Anastasius
tells us, but without suggesting so definitely as Baronius
imagined that this had been decided by our Synod. In this
respect Pagi has already with propriety combated him ;2 but
he also was mistaken when he attributed this advancement of
Lawrence to a Roman Synod of the year 500, since no such
Synod met in that year, as the Bollandists® and Mansi*
showed, so that Lawrence was promoted to the bishopric of
Nocera either by the Synod of 499 or immediately after-
wards by Pope Symmachus.®

But scarcely was this peace built up when, in the follow-
ing year, it was overthrown, and the exasperation of both
parties found expression in acts of great violence, so that new
Synods became necessary in order to restore peace to the
Church. These all, however, fall into the sixth century, and
thus belong to the next book. We must, however, turn our
attention to a plenary or patriarchal Council of the Nestorians
in Persia, which was held in the second year of King Zamasches
(Giamasabas), 7.c. in the year 499, and under the presidency
of the Patriarch Babsus. At an earlier Persian Synod we
met with a Babu or Babuus as overmetropolitan of Seleucia-

1 Mansi, t. viii. p. 230 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 957 sqq. Mansi has critical
remarks on these subscriptions, Z.c. p. 305 sq.

2 Pagi, ad ann. 499, n. 3 ; and ad ann. 500, n. 8 and 9.

3 Acta Sanctorum, die 19 Julii, p. 639, in the Vita S. Symmachi.

¢ Mansi, t. viii. p. 303.

5 See below, sec. 220.
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Ctesiphon, and saw him in violent conflict with the Metropoli-
tan Barsumas of Nisibis (see above, sec. 213). Soon afterwards,
in the year 485, Babu was taken off in consequence of political
suspicion which Barsabas had excited against him, and Acacius
was raised to succeed him. He excommunicated Barsabas and
his adherents, and thus arose a schism among the Nestorians,
which lasted on even after the death of Barsumas. When,
however, Acacius, in the year 498, was succeeded by Babaus,
who was up to this time a layman and married, the latter took
measures for the removal of the schism, and the Synod con-
voked by him in the year 499 did, in fact, reconcile the
parties, and renewed not only the previous precedence of the
see of Seleucia-Ctesiphon, but raised it to patriarchal dignity,
the possessor of which should bear the title Catholicus; in
this way separating Seleucia from the patriarchate of Antioch,
to which it had hitherto belonged. —Moreover, the Synod
repeated the permission given at an earlier period, that all
cleries, even bishops and monks, might live in monogamy,
and ordered the regular holding of provincial and patriar-
chal Synods. The former were to be celebrated once a
year, and the latter every four years in the month of
October.!

SEC. 219. Religious Conference in the Kingdom of Burgundy,
at Lyons.

We close the twelfth book with an assembly which,
without being a Council in the proper sense, yet deserves
to be mentioned here. This is the religious conference
which was held at Lyons between the orthodox and Arian
bishops of Burgundy, with the permission of Gundobald, the
Arian king of Burgundy, and in his presence. That it took
place on the feast of S. Justus (who had been bishop of
Lyons in the second half of the fourth century) and on the
following day, therefore on the 2nd and 3rd of September,
is expressly stated in the Acts of this Collatio, first edited

! In Assemani, Biblioth. Oriental. t. iii. pt. i. p. 429 ; Mansi, t. viii. p. 239 sq.

Cf. Wiltsch, Kirchl. Statistik, Bd. i. S. 215, and the article ‘‘ Barsumas” in the
Kirchenlexicon of Wetzer and Welte.
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by d’Achery in his Spicilegium, t. v. p. 110.1  The year,
however, is doubtful, and scholars waver from 499 to 501.
It is a decided error of Baromius to place it in A.D. 494
(ad ann. 494, n. 68). Pagi decided for 501 (ad ann. 501,
n. 4), and many have followed him; but others prefer the
year 499.2 A quite certain result is no longer attainable;
but we believe that we must decide for the year 499, and
shall give our reasons below. Archbishop Stephen of Lyons
had, for this assembly, invited many bishops to the festival
of S. Justus, and prominent among those who came were
Avitus of Vienne, Aonius of Arles, Apollinaris of Valence,
and the bishop of Marseilles. His name, according to the
Histoire littéraire de la France, is supposed to have been
Chartenius.

They all betook themselves first to Sardiniacum, t.e.
Savigny, in Burgundy, where the King resided, in order to pay
their respects to him; and Avitus of Vienne, though he was
first neither in age nor in rank, yet, on account of his learning
and personal importance, became spokesman, and, after the
salutations were over, proposed to the King the holding of a
religious conference, in order to discuss which was the true
faith. Gundobald replied : “If your faith is the true one, why
do not your bishops restrain the King of the Franks (Chlodwig)
from proclaiming war upon me, and making a union with my
enemies ? When a man covets what is not his own, the true
faith is not with him.” Avitus answered very discreetly :
“We know not why the Frankish King acts in such a
manner ; but Holy Seripture tells us that kingdoms often
perish because they forsake the law of God, and that whoever
fights against God (or the true faith) will himself be with-
stood in turn. But if you, with your people, return to the
law of God, then God will also give you peace again.” The
King: “How? I do acknowledge the law of God, but three
Gods I will not admit.” Thereupon Avitus defended the
orthodox faith against the reproach of tritheism, and again
prayed for the holding of a religious conference, embracing,
with the other bishops, the King’s knees whilst he made his

! Printed in Mansi, t. viii. p. 241 sqq.; and Hardouin, t. ii. p. 963 sqq.
2 So the Histoire littéraire de la France, t. ii. p. 679.
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request. Gundobald raised them graciously, and promised
them an answer.

The answer came next day, when the King, who himself
had gone to Lyons, called Avitus and Archbishop Stephen
to him again, and declared to them: “ Your wish shall be
tulfilled ; for my bishops are ready to prove that no one can
be coeternal and consubstantial with God.” He immediately
required that some speakers should be selected from each side,
and that the conference should not be held in public, so that
no disturbances should arise. The time of meeting he fixed
for the following day, the festival of S. Justus, the place the
royal residence.

The orthodox bishops spent the night in prayer at the
grave of S. Justus, and the Lessons appointed for the day
offered them a gloomy prospect; for they treated of the
hardening of Egypt (Ex. vii), and of the blinding of the
people (Isa. vi). Next day they betook themselves to the
residence with many priests and deacons, and also some
Catholic laymen, particularly two royal officers of high rank,
Placidus and Lucanus. In like manner did the Arians.
Avitus was the representative speaker of the orthodox and
Bonifacius of their opponents, and the admirable speech of
Avitus (the original document calls it Ciceronian), in which he
proved the orthodox faith from the Scriptures, made such an
impression that Bonifacius, instead of bringing forward argu-
ments to meet him, could only take refuge in abuse, e.g. that
the Catholics were polytheists. Remarking the consternation
of his party, the King broke up the first session, and declared
that Bonifacius should answer Avitus on the following
day.

When the Catholics assembled at the appointed time next
day in the royal palace, Aredius, one of the highest officials of
Gundobald, tried to persuade them to go back, because the
King had no fondness for such controversies. But Archbishop
Stephen knew that Aredius, although himself a Catholic,
favoured the Arians, and rejected his suggestion. Gundobald,
however, greeted the comers, and conversed for some time
with Avitus and Stephen on the subject, that his own brother
Grodegisel had been stirred up against him by the King of the
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Franks! Godegisel was king of the second half of the Bur-
gundian kingdom, with the chief cities of Geneva and Besancon.
The bishops replied that, if Gundobald became united in faith
with Chlodwig, a political union could more easily be brought
about, and they would be ready to use their best exertions to
bring it about. Without answering this the King opened the
new second conference, and Avitus was again the first speaker,
most powerfully refuting the reproach of polytheism which
Bonifacius had cast the day before. When he had finished,
and it became Bonifacius’ turn to speak, as before, he could
say nothing but general insulting reproaches, and at the same
time shouted in such a violent manner that he became quite
hoarse, and was unable to go on speaking. No other Arian
ventured to take his place; and as the King got up angrily
at Boniface, Avitus made one other proposal, that a miracle
should decide, and they should agree to go together to the
grave of S. Justus, and interrogate this dead saint as to the
true faith. The Arians, however, declared that this would be
a sacrilege, which had been punished in the case of Saul
(1 Sam. xxviil. 11 ff); besides, the Holy Scriptures spoke
more powerfully for them than any calling up of spirits.
Thus ended the business. The King took Avitus and
Stephen with him into his chamber, and begged them to pray
for him. He was shaken, but he was not won; and, whilst
many of his subjects returned to the orthodox Church in con-
sequence of this colloquy, he himself remained in the snares
of the heresy. “Quod DPater eum non traxerat,” says the
record, “ non potuit venire ad Filium.” XKing Gundobald, how-
ever, remained in friendly correspondence with Avitus, and
we permit ourselves, on account of its importance, to bring
forward one point from it which is caleulated to throw some

1 According to this, the war between Gundobald on the one side, and Chlod-
wig and Godegisel on the other, had not yet properly begun, and it is plain
that Godegisel was still alive. As, however, Marius Aviticensi declares that
Gundobald killed his brother Godegisel under the Consuls Hypatius and
Patricius, 4.e. in the year 500, our religions conference must necessarily be
placed before the year 500. Pagi acts very inconsistently when, on the one
hand, he records the statement of Marius Aviticensis (ad ann. 500, n. 10), and
places the death of Godegisel in the year 500 ; whilst, on the other hand, he
removes the religious conference to the year 501.
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light on the ecclesiastical term Misse. The King once asked
Avitus the sense of the passage Mark vii. 11, 12, which, in
the Latin translation of the time, ran as follows: “ Vos
autum dicitis, si dixerit homo patri suo aut matri, Corban tibi
profuerit, et jam non missum facitis enm quidquam facere patri
aut matri,” Z.e. “Ye, however, say, If a man says to his father
or his mother: Corban will profit thee (i.e. What I offer in
the temple, will also be a benefit to thee), ye allow him to do
nothing more for his father or his mother.” Gundobald took
special offence at the expression “Non missum facitis ”; and
Avitus remarked in a letter in reply :' “‘ Non missum facitis’
is just as much as ‘non dimittis > (d.e. ye set him not free, ye
allow him not to do anything for his father), and in the
churches, and also in the zalls of judgment, it is customary, when
the people are dismissed, to call out ¢ Missa est.” ‘In ecclesiis
palatiisque sive preetoriis missa fieri pronunciatur, cum populus
ab observatione dimittitur.””® We see from this that at that
time the formula “ Missa est” or “ Missa fit ” was used also at
the close of the sitting of courts. We learn still further
through Sirmond, in his learned notes on the letters of
Avitus, that the expression, “Ite, missa est,” was in ancient
times, and partly in the Middle Ages, used not merely at the
holy Sacrifice, but also at other religious services ; and for this
reason also Matins was called Missw Matutine, and Vespers,
Missw Vespertinee.®

! Galland. Biblioth. P.P. t. x. p. 702.

2 The Vulgate has here the reading specially recommended by Avitus, “‘non
dimittis,” instead of ‘“non missum facitis.”

3 Of. can. 30 of the Council of Agde, A.D. 506, below, sec. 220.



BOOK XIIL

THE SYNODS OF THE FIRST HALF OF THE SIXTH CEN-
TURY TO THE OUTBREAK OF THE CONTROVERSY OF
THE THREE CHAPTERS.

—_——

Skc. 220. The Roman Synods under Pope Symmachus,
AD. 501-504.

T the opening of the sixth century we meet with a
series of Roman Synods under Pope Symmachus, with
reference to the dates of which two different chronological
systems have been set up, the one by Pagi in his criticisms
to the Annals of Baronius (ed ann. 499, n. 3; ad ann. 500,
n. 7-9; ad ann. 501, n. 2; ad ann. 502,n. 4; ad ann. 603,
n. 2-11; ad ann. 504, n. 2), the other in the year 1725 by the
Bollandist P. J. Bapt. Sollerius (in his Life of S. Symmachus
in Aecte SS. t. iv. Julii die 19 Julii, p. 639). Following
preconceived opinions, Pagi has misplaced the natural order
of these Synods, whilst the Bollandist held fast to Anastasius,
Theodorus Lector, and other ancients, and has attained to
greater accuracy. His theory was confirmed a few years
later by a newly - discovered anonymous Vita Symmachz,
which was composed by a contemporary of Pope Symmachus,
and was published complete for the first time in the year
1732 by Joseph Blanchini! whilst somewhat earlier his
uncle, Francis Blanchini, had put forth only fragments of it
in the third volume of his edition of Anastasius. By this
means it became possible for the learned Mansi to establish 2

1In his edition of pseudo-Athanasii Expositio in Symbolum Apostolorwm,
and in the fourth volume of Blanchini’s edition of Anastasii V4t Pontificum,
p- Ixix printed also in Muratori, Rerum Italic. Scriptores, t. iii. pt.ii. p. 45 sq.
2 In his notes to Baronius, and in his Collectio Conciliorum, t. viii. p. 303 sq.
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several chronological points still more accurately than the
Bollandist had done, and all the learned now follow him
almost unanimously. But even Mansi has left sufficient room
for others to glean after him, so that in the following pages
it will be seen that on many points it was necessary to depart
from him and to strike out a way of our own.

First of all, we must hold fast the fact that no Roman
Synod was held in the year 500. That which Pagi specifies as
an act of such a Synod, namely, the removal of the submissive
Antipope Lawrence to the bishopric of Nocera, was either
decreed by the Synod of March 499, described above, or
soon afterwards by Pope Symmachus alone. The former
view has recently been maintained by Jaffé in his Regesta
Pontificum (p. 62); the Bollandist, on the other hand (le. p.
638, n. 23), is more in favour of the other theory; and the
vague manner in which the original documents state the
matter would admit of either supposition. The anonymous
author of the Vita Symmachi, already mentioned, represents
the affair as if this Pope and his opponent Lawrence had
brought their case before the 7oyal tribunal (that of the
Ostrogothic King, Theoderic the Great), and had been obliged
to appear at his court, where Symmachus had prevailed
through money, whilst Lawrence had been induced by
threats and promises to accept the bishopric of Nocera. It
must not be forgotten, in reference to this and other state-
ments of the anonymous author, that he was a violent
opponent of Symmachus and a decided adherent of Lawrence.

Unfortunately the peace of the Church was again dis-
turbed after a short time, so that in Rome, towards the end
of the year 499, and in the year 500, both parties came to
violent and even to sanguinary conflicts. 1In this matter the
friends of Lawrence peculiarly distinguished themselves by
acts of violence; and at their head stood two laymen of
exalted position, the Senators Festus and Probus (or Pro-
binus), as well as the Deacon Paschasius, who from his ascetic-
ism had a reputation for holiness among the people. In
their passionateness they did not disdain to bring their
complaints against Symmachus before the heretical King
Theoderic.



60 HISTORY OF THE COUNCILS.

It is rather astonishing that none of the Synods, which
had soon afterwards to examine the accusations against Sym-
machus, should communicate anything more precise on the
offences which were laid against the Pope for punishment.
Baronius (ad ann. 502, n. 32) thinks that this resulted from
reverence for the holy see. From the apology which Ennodius
(t 521, bishop of Pavia) drew up on behalf of Symmachus,
we see, however, that he was accused of adultery;! and we
learn from the anonymous Vita Symmachi that he was
charged with many erimina, and, because he had not cele-
brated Easter with the other Christians, he was summoned to
the court in order to give an account of this difference.
The King is said to have ordered him to remain at Ariminum ;
but that here, when taking a walk, he had once seen that
those women with whom he was accused of having sinned
were, at the command of the King, on their way to the
residence. Upon this it is said that he fled in haste to
Rome, and shut himself up in S. Peter’s Church; and that
his clergy had fallen away from him, and had declared to the
King that Symmachus had fled without their knowledge.
The clergy are also said to have accused him of squandering
the property of the Church. That this last point was among
the accusations against Symmachus we shall see from his own
address at his fifth Synod on the 6th of November 502 (see
below in this section).

His enemies, clergy and senators, now petitioned the
King to send a Visitor to Rome, who should examine the
accusations against Symmachus, and govern the Roman
Church until the issue of the affair. Theoderic agreed to
this, and nominated for this purpose Bishop Peter of Altino.
We learn more particularly from a second letter of Ennodius 2
that the Visitor, in opposition to the King’s commands, did
not remain impartial, but placed himself passionately on the
side of the opponents of Symmachus. We are told by the
anonymous Vite Symmachi that he came to Rome at Kaster,

L Cf. Mansi, t. viil. p. 284, where the Libellus Apologeticus of Ennodius is
printed.

2 From the Panegyric to King Theoderic, extracted in Baronius, ad ann.
500, n. 3 sqq.
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and it is added, which for our purpose is muech more import-
ant, that at the command of the King a Synod was held in
Rome immediately after Easter, in order to allay the strife in
the Church. That the Easter of the year 501 is here meant,
we learn from an edict, dated August 8, 501, addressed by
the King to the bishops, who had remained in Rome after the
close of this Synod.

We have seen that the first Synod for the removal of the
new schism was held under Symmachus in the year 499, so
that the Synod just described is to be reckoned the second,
and must have been so reckoned by his contemporaries, other-
wise Ennodius could not have designated that Synod for which
he wrote an apology on behalf of Symmachus as the fourth
(see below, in this sec.). This ancient manner of reckoning,
which was forsaken by others, we will again retain. We
find intelligence on this Synod (e) in the Acts of the later
assembly of Oectober 23, 501; (b) in some letters from
and to King Theoderic; and (¢) in the anonymous Viia
Symmachi ; only the latter throws together several Synods
which were held soon after each other on the same matter,
and treats them as only one,—a confusion which is over-
looked by Mansi.

From the first of these three sources we learn that our
Synod was held in the Dasilice Julii at Rome, and that
bishops from Liguria, Amilia, and Venetia were present.
They immediately declared that the right of convoking a
Synod belonged to the Pope, and not to the King, because
the precedence of the Apostle Peter had fallen to the see
of Rome, and because, in accordance with the command of
the Lord, the Councils had conceded to that see a peculiar
distinetion in the Church, so that the occupant of that see
was not to be judged by his inferiors. For the pacification
of the bishops the King let them know that Symmachus had
also agreed to the convoking of this Synod, and he had the
papal letter on the subject laid before them.

At the beginning of the business the Pope himself
appeared in the assembly and explained that he was grateful
to the King for its being called, that he saw in it the fulfil-
ment of his own wish, and that he himself accorded to the



62 HISTORY OF THE COUNCILS.

Synod the authority necessary for the examination of the matter.
At the same time, he hoped that the Visitor, who, in opposition
to religion and the rules and ordinances of the Fathers, had
been demanded by a portion of the clergy, or by some of
the laity, should be immediately removed by the assembled
bishops, and that there should without delay be restored
to him, the Pope, all that he had lost through his enemies,
and that the bishop of so exalted a city should be replaced in
his previous position. Then, and not before, he would reply
to the accusations brought against him. To the majority of
the bishops this seemed not unfitting ; but the Synod did not
venture to take any resolution without the assent of the
King. Theoderic, however, gave order that Symmachus must
first, and before he should be reinstated in all the property of
the Church, answer the accusation of his enemies. As the
Pope would not agree, this Synod remained without result.!

In agreement with this, although much more brief, is our
third original document, the Vita Symmachi, if we rightly
understand its text, which in this place is certainly somewhat
corrupt, which relates that a portion of the bishops and
senators (so these also were at the Synod) were unwilling
to place everything in the power of Symmachus, that is, to
restore immediately to him the property of the Church, which
he demanded ; and that (by others) it was declared, that the
Roman bishop could be judged by no one, even if he were
guilty of such crimes as those of which Symmachus was
accused.?

From the second source, finally, from the already mentioned
letter of King Theoderic of August 8, 501, we see that by
this time several bishops had left Rome without giving a
decision, and that the rest appealed to the King, and requested
him to hold a new Synod in his residence at Ravenna. In
his answer, which was addressed to Lawrence of Milan,
Marcellinus of Aquileia, and Peter of Ravenna, as the heads
of the Synod, he praises them and their colleagues, that they
had not, like the others, in a thoughtless manner, left the
city without the permission of the King. He said he should

! Mansi, t. viii. p. 247 sqq ; Hardouin, t. ii, p. 967 sq.
2 In Muratori, Z.c. p. 46.
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bring together a new Synod on the 1st of September, by
means of which the subject in suspense might be settled by
general resolution, and that the Synod should be at Rome, as
he had reasons for not complying with the wish of the bishops
in regard to Ravenna. In case, however, peace and tran-
quillity should not be restored by means even of the new
Synod, he would put aside all his other business and come
himself to Rome.!

In a second letter of VI. Kal. Sept. (August 27) of the
same year,’ the King again required of the bishops who had
been summoned to the Synod, to restore the peace of the
Church in Rome. He said he had placed all things in their
hands. He had also sent the royal house stewards Gudila
and Bedeulphus, together with Arigernus? to Rome, in order
to manage that Bishop Symmachus should appear before the
Synod. They would give him adequate security to enable
him to come over to the other side of the city and appear
before the Synod.*

As first and chief source of information respecting the
new Synod, held in Rome, September 1, 501, the third under
Symmachus, we employ the Acts of the following or fourth
Synod, which have already proved most serviceable to us
in reference to the second Synod. We learn from these
that the bishops met in the Basilica of the Holy Cross of
Jerusalem, called also the Basilica Sessoriana after the former
owner of the place, and that the Synod was under the influ-
ence of the enemies of Symmachus, who repeatedly stirred up
tumults against him. In this document a double wrong is
mentioned. They had first maintained that the King himself

1 Mansi, t. viii. p. 258 sq.; Hardouin, t. il. p. 971 sq. This letter is dated,
“Sub die VI. Idus Augusti, Rufo Magno Fausto Avieno V. C. Cos.” Mansi, by
erroneously inserting a comma, makes it appear that this means two consuls,
whereas it means only the one Western consul for the year 501. The consul for
the East in the year 501 was F1. Probus.

2 In Mansi, t. viii. p. 254 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 972 sq.

# That this, and not Conzatiernus, is the right reading, and that Arigernus
was actually Major domus, is clear from the Relatio Episcoporum ad Regem in
Mansi, l.c. p. 256 ; Hardouin, Zc. p. 973.

4The Pope lived in S. Peter’s ; but the new Synod was held in the Church
of Ss. Croce in the east end of the city, not far from the Lateran; so that
Theoderic could say that the Pope should come citra urbem.
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had got to know that the Pope was guilty; but again this
statement was shown to be untrue. Besides this, they had in
the second place demanded that the Pope’s own servants
(slaves) should be brought forward as witnesses against him,
whereas there should be the same rule for ecclesiastical as
for civil trials, that slaves should not be allowed to appear
against their masters.

These Acts inform us further, that when the Pope
appeared to defend himself, his enemies fell upon him and
his attendants, so that many priests were wounded, and many
would have been killed if the three royal stewards had not
prevented it, and conveyed the Pope back to his residence
within the walls of 8. Peter’s® This occurrence was reported
by the Synod to the King, and the Pope was requested to
appear personally for the second time. He replied that he
had humbled himself at first to clear himself, and had almost
been put to death ; but that now (he would appear no more
and) the King might decide concerning what was right.?

With this agrees our second source, a letter of the Synod
to the King, thanking him for sending the three stewards.
In this the bishops say: “In our second session® we sent
deputies to the Pope, so that he might appear for trial. DBut
he answered: ‘ At the beginning, without any hesitation I
hastened into the meeting, and placed my privileges (of not
being judged by others) at the will of the King, recognised the
authority of the Synod, and in accordance with ecclesiastical
rule demanded the restitution of the churches and the pro-
perty of the Church; but instead of my request being
granted, I and my clergy met with cruel ill-treatment (cru-
deliter mactatus swm). 1 therefore no longer submit myself to
examination by the Synod, and it remains for God and the

1 The Church of the Holy Cross of Jerusalem and S. Peter’s Church (in the
extreme north-west corner of Rome) are the most remote points from each
other in Rome.

2 Mansi, t. viii. p. 249 sq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 968 sq.

3 By ex secunda synodo the second session of the third Synod is meant, as is
shown by the context and by comparison with the contents of the next source.
In the first session of the third Synod, Symmachus had appeared, but had been
maltreated, and conducted back to his residence by the royal stewards. Later
on, in the second session, the Synod invited him to appear again, but he came
no more.
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King to decide my case in the future” For this reason we
sent the house-steward Arigernus to him, and he can himself
acquaint you with the answer which he received from him.
We can now do no more. According to the canons, all
bishops have a right of appeal to the Pope ; but what is to be
done when the Pope himself appeals? We cannot pronounce
his condemnation in his absence, nor can we declare him as
guilty of obstinacy, since he (at first) presented himself before
the judges, and especially as it has never yet happened that
a Pope was tried by bishops. We have, besides, done all
that was possible to restore peace to the Church in Rome,
and have exhorted the clergy of the city to peace; but they
have disregarded our wholesome exhortation, so that it now
remains for the King to make provision for the peace of the
Church. Finally, we ask permission to be allowed to return
home.” 1

The nature of the wholesome admonition referred to,
which was addressed by the Synod to the Roman clergy, we
learn more clearly from the third source, the author of the
Vita, Symmachi. He says that the bishops (aliguanti episcopi
only according to him) repeatedly called upon the clergy who
had fallen away from Symmachus to return without delay to
his obedience ; but that they put off, and required that Sym-
machus should either clear himself of the charges against him
or be deposed from his spiritual office.?

The King was indignant with the Synod for not having
settled the controversy in hand, and for having (at the end of
their letter) even passed on the matter to him. He replied
therefore, on the 1st of October 501, that, if he had wished to
decide the controversy, he would with God’s help have estab-
lished the right, and so have given peace to the present and
to the succeeding generation. But he had not regarded it as
his business de ecclesiasticis negotiis aliquid censere, and that
therefore he had convoked the bishops from different pro-
vinces and given over the whole matter to them for decision.
It was their business to decide what seemed good to them,
and not to expect from him the form of their judgment. He

! Mansi, t. viii. p. 256 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 978 sq.
2 Muratori, Z.c. p. 46 sq.
Iv. 5
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submitted entirely to their consideration and their conscience
the question whether they would consider the offences
charged against Symmachus as deserving punishment or not.
They might do about this as they would, and as they would
have to answer before God, only it was their business to
restore peace to the Roman Church (by pronouncing which
was the legitimate Iope), so that no division and disorder
should remain.!

It is probable that in delivering this royal missive the
royal Anagnosticus (Lector) read a further communication
from Theoderic to the Synod which was still assembled in
Rome, which in part had the same contents with the one just
quoted, but also contained a fresh exhortation to the bishops
to judge justly and impartially. If, however, they should
come to no definite decision, this would be a bad example to
give to others and to the future.

If we rightly understand the close of this edict, the three
house-stewards were in it instructed to extend every possible
protection to Pope Symmachus in case he should be willing
to come to the Synod ; and the Synod was commanded to give
over the Lateran, as well the building as the area, to him in
whose favour their judgment might be given.?

Upon this the bishops assembled anew on the 23rd of
October 501 (where, the minutes do not say), and this is the
assembly which is called by Mansi and others the third, but
by the Acts, and with propriety, the fourth3 Thus, eyg.,
Ennodius entitled his Apology, which he wrote for this Synod,
as Apologeticus pro Synodo quarte Romana,t and it was also
called the fourth at the last Synod but one, the sixth, held
under Symmachus.® There, too, in some MSS. it is called the
Lalmaris, and is often mentioned under this name by the
ancients. An examination of the meaning of this title is
found in Baronius, and the most probable view is that the
Synod obtained this designation from the supposed place of

! Mansi, t. viii. p. 257 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 974.

2 Mansi, t. viii. p. 257 sq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 975.

# The minutes are printed in Mansi, t. viii. p. 247 sqq. ; Hardonin, t. ii.
P. 967 sqq.

* In Mansi, t. viil. p. 271.
5 Mansi, t. viil. p. 295 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 983.
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assembly, a porticw beati Petri Apostoli, que appellatur ad
Palmaria, as Anastasius said.! Several scholars, particularly
the Bollandist? and Mansi? give the title Palmaris to the
following Synod, which they call the fourth and we the fifth,
but in manifest contradiction to the text of the minutes of
the last Synod of this series.t

The Acts of our Synod (the fourth) begin with the state-
ment that it was held by command of King Theoderic under
the consulate of Rufus Magnus Faustus Avienus, by which,
as has already been mentioned (p. 63), we are to understand
only the one consul of the West. We must therefore read
viro clarissimo consule instead of wviris clarissimis consulibus.
Accordingly this Synod belongs to the year 501, and must
not be removed into the following year, as Baronius has done.
It is quite true that the consul for the year 502 had the
same name Rufus Magnus Faunstus Avienus;® but when the
latter is meant, Junior is added, whilst naturally, in the year
501, the elder Avienus was quoted simply and without the
addition of Sentor, since there was at that time no Junior as
consul. But Pagi (ed ann. 503) is more astray than Baronius
when he ascribes this assembly to the year 503, arbitrarily
rejecting the chronological datum which, as we have said, is
found in the minutes, and thus makes it later than the
following Synod.

Immediately after the introduction just noticed, the Acts
of the Synodus Palmaris give first a brief historical survey of
the two previous assemblies of the same year, 501, 7. of the
second Synod held at Easter 501 in the Church of S. Julius,
and of the third Synod held on September 1 in the Basilica
of the Holy Cross of Jerusalem. We have already related
the contents of this part. Next comes an extract from the
letter of Theoderic of October 1, mentioned above, after
which the Synod proceeds to draw up its own decrees. On
account of the high consideration of Peter which had descended
to his successors, they said, they had not ventured to pass

1 Cf. Baronius, ad ann. 502, n. 1, 2. 2l.c. p. 640, n. 36.

3 Mansi, t. viii. p. 305.

4 Mansi, t. viii. p. 295; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 983,

® According to Mansi, Z.c. p. 265, the latter was called Flavianus Avienus.
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judgment upon the Pope, but preferred to leave this to God,
to whom all secrets were open. In regard to men, therefore,
Symmachus was freed from all the charges, and all who had
fallen away from him should return to his obedience, at the
same time almost the whole people had remained steadfast to
him. It would thus belong to Symmachus to celebrate the
holy mysteries in all the churches of his jurisdiction, and
everyone must receive the communion from him. The
clergy, moreover, who had previously separated from him,
must render him satisfaction, and then ask for forgiveness
and be reinstated in their offices. "Those clergy, on the con-
trary, who should in future venture to celebrate Mass in
any sacred place in Rome without his consent should be pun-
ished as schismatics. The minutes were signed by seventy-six
bishops, at the head of whom stood Lawrence of Milan and
Peter of Ravenna.!

When the Acts of the Synod were received in Gaul, the
bishops there, being unable, in consequence of the dismember-
ment of the empire, to hold a Synod,? commissioned Bishop
Avitus of Vienne to express his judgment on this important
matter in their name and in his own. Avitus therefore addressed
a letter to the two senators, Faustus and Symmachus. In this
letter he first complains that Christian bishops had accepted
a command from the King to sit in judgment on the Pope, but
commends them for having themselves seen the impropriety,
and expressed their sense of it. In his double capacity of
bishop and Roman senator, he adjures his senatorial colleagues
to have the same care for the Roman Church as for the State,
and to restore its peace.

We learn from the author of the Vita Symmachi that the
resolutions of the Synodus Palmaris unfortunately did not
obtain universal acceptance, but, on the contrary, those clerics
and senators who belonged to the opposition presented a new
memorial to the King in favour of Lawrence, who had for

1 Mansi, t. viii. p. 247 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 967 sqq.

2In the document to which we ave indebted for this information, there is a
letter of Bishop Avitus of Vienne to the senators Faustus and Symmachus (in
Mansi, t. viii. p. 293 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 981 sqq.), in which we must, in
the first lines, supply non between nos voti compotes and reddit.
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some time taken up his abode in the residence ecity of
Ravenna, in order to be safe from Symmachus. They repre-
sented that it was prescribed by the canons that every bishop
was bound to remain in the church for which he had been
consecrated, and that therefore Lawrence should return to
Rome and preside over the church for which he had been con-
secrated a considerable time ago. Lawrence did, in fact, return
to Rome (probably at the beginning of the year 502), and
remained there four years, during which time the strife of the
parties went on with violence, and both sides repeatedly
appealed to the King.!

In this interval falls the fifth (otherwise called the fourth)
Synod, assembled by Pope Symmachus on the 6th of Novem-
ber 502, under the consulate of the younger Avienus, in S.
Peter’s Church in Rome, which, as we know, was in his hands.
Baronius regards this Synod as only a new session of the
Palmaris, proceeding upon the assumption already disproved,
that this Synod also belonged to the year 502. Pagi, how-
ever (ad ann. 502—503), has reversed the order, and placed our
fiftth Synod before the Palmaris. At the very beginning of
the minutes of this Synod it is mentioned that there were
present eighty-one bishops, thirty-four priests, and four
deacons, all Italians; whilst the subscriptions, of which Mansi
gives two copies from different MSS., contain rather fewer
names.? These numbers were, to a large extent, the same
as at the previous Synod.

First of all, Pope Symmachus addressed the assembly,
and commended them for their previous resolutions (in the
Synodus Palmaris). He then ordered the deacon Hormisdas
to read a document which, two decades before, had been put
forth by Basil, the Prafectus Prectorio under Odoacer, at an
assembly of the Roman clergy in S. Peter’s Church, and con-
tained a command that they should not, after the death of
Pope Simplicius (A.n. 483), elect a successor to him without
the permission of the King. The same decree forbade every
Pope to alienate any portion of the goods and ormaments of
the churches under penalty of anathema to the vendor, and
other penalties for the purchaser. During the reading of this

! Muratori, Z.c. p. 47. 2 Mansi, t. viii. p. 265 sqq.
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passage the Synod expressed its indignation that a layman
should threaten anathema to a cleric (the Pope who sold), and
several bishops of distinetion, particularly Lawrence of Milan,
Peter of Ravenna, and Eulalius of Syracuse, immediately
declared this edict as invalid, because no Pope had subscribed,
and because no layman had the right to issue instructions
respecting the property of the Church. Indeed, even bishops,
according to the ancient canons, had no right to give decisions
respecting the property of the Church without the assent of
the Metropolitan or Primus (see vol. ii. sec. 113). Least of
all could a layman, when no Pope, who had the primacy of the
whole world, was present, make disposition of Church matters.

The whole Synod concurred in this judgment, and declared
the decree in question wholly invalid, and at the same time
forbade any layman, however pious or powerful, to put forth
ordinances on Church property, since the care of such things
was by God intrusted to the priesthood alone. In order,
however, to protect the property of the Church, and to shame
his enemies who had accused him of squandering it, Pope
Symmachus now published the law, that henceforth no
occupant of the apostolic see should finally dispose by sale
or exchange of any estate, small or great, belonging to the
Chureh, and that the proceeds of such should accrue to no
others than clerics, prisoners, and strangers; only the houses
of the Church in cities, the maintenance of which was very
expensive, might be exchanged after a fair valuation. This
law should apply not merely to the Pope, but also to the
occupants of all particular churches in Rome, whether priests
or not. Finally, everyone selling Church property was
threatened with loss of his dignity; every buyer, and every-
one who signed such a contract of sale as witness, with
anathema, and the clergy were authorised to claim back all
alienated Church property and its proceeds. This whole
law, however, was to apply only to Rome, and not to the
provinces, since there the local bishops had themselves to
arrange what was suitable.!

Occasion for a new Synod was given by the continued
acts of enmity committed by the opposition party. In order

! Mansi, t. viii. p. 265 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 976.
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to destroy the importance of the fourth Synod (the Palmaris),
which had acquitted Symmachus, the opponents published a
memorial with the title: “ Contra synodum absolutionis in-
eongrue” (against the Synod of the improper absolution).
But Ennodius, of whom we have heard, came forward with his
Apologeticus pro Synodo quarta Romana! We learn from
this the objections which the enemies of Symmachus brought
against that Synod, namely, that all the bishops had not been
summoned by the King to the assembly, that not all who were
present had agreed in the decision, that they had not heard
the Pope’s accusers (his own slaves), that the members of the
Synod had been too old, that they had not sufficiently attended
to the command of the King, and had involved themselves in
a contradiction ; since, on the one hand, they had maintained
that the Pope could not be judged by his inferiors, and yet
had brought him before them ; and, moreover, that it was
something new for a Pope to convoke a Council in order to
defend himself against accusations.

Thereupon the sixth (otherwise the fifth) Synod under
Symmachus was held at Rome after the consulate of Avienus,
as the Acts say, and so in the year 503 (the month unknown),
ante confessionem B. Petrt, v.e. before the grave of S. Peter.2 At
the very beginning the memorial of Ennodius, already men-
tioned, was publicly read, universally approved, and its
preservation and introduetion into the Acts of the Symnod
between the minutes of the fourth and fifth assemblies
ordered, with which Symmachus entirely agreed. =~ The mem-
bers of the Synod then demanded that the opponents and
accusers of the Pope should be punished, and saluted himself
with loud shouts of joy. He, on his part, entreated that they
would be gentle with them according to the word of Christ,
that he who wished to be forgiven by God must also forgive
his brethren. In order, however, that for the future nothing
of the kind should be attemptéd against a Pope, there was no

! Printed in Mansi, t. viil. pp. 271-290. Extracted by Baronius, ad ann.
503, n. 2; and still better by Remi Ceillier, Histoire des auteurs sacrés, t. xv.
P. 643 sqq.

2 Pagi’s remarks (ad ann. 503, n. 11) against the possibility of this date

(503), and in favour of 504, in opposition to the indication of time in the
minutes, are based upon his false assumptions in regard to the earlier Synods.
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need, he said, for any new ordinances, since the old were
sufficient, and these were now read, confirmed anew, and
embodied in the minutes.

At the same time, the Synod appointed the punishment
for the transgression of these laws. Again acclamations
broke out in honour of Symmachus, and all the bishops
present joined with him in subscribing.? After the Pope
came next the bishops already mentioned, Lawrence of Milan,
Peter of Ravenna, and Eulalius of Syracuse. The MSS.
still extant give 214 names (not 218 as in the superserip-
tion) ; but probably some subscriptions of earlier Councils
have been added by mistake to the genuine subscriptions of
this Synod, for there occur among the 214 several names of
bishops who had been present at the Council of Chalcedon
more than fifty years before.®

The last Synod of this series is called the sixth at the
beginning of the Acts, which, however, are the work of a
later collector of Councils, and not of its own secretaries.
As already shown, it was really the seventh, and was held
under the presidency of Pope Symmachus on the 1st of
October, probably in the year 504, and again in S. Peter’s
Church.t* On the proposal of the Pope, the older laws
against the embezzlers of Church property, and against the
misconduct of priests, were again brought to remembrance,
and confirmed with many acclamations: “ Whoever possesses
the property of the Church without permission of the bishop,
and dares to persist in possession, and conceals the property
of God from His servants, shall first be expelled from the

1 They are found also in the Corpus jur. can. c. 18, C. ii. q. 7; c. 3, 4,
C.il g. 2;¢ 8, C. iii. q. 1; ¢ 7, C. xii. q. 2; and c. 3, C. iii. q. 5. In
Corpus jur. can. these passages are ascribed to Popes Eusebius, John 1., Nicolas,
and Stephen (only the last to our Symmachus). But this is the work of psendo-
Isidore, and we see from this example his manner of putting later ordinances
then in force into the months of earlier Popes. Cf. my Essay on pseudo-Isidore
in the Tibinger Theolog. Quartalschr. 1847, S. 592, and in Wetzer and Welte’s
Kirchenlexicon, s.v.

2 Mansi, t. viil. p. 295 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 983 sqq.

3 Cf, Baronius, ad ann. 503, n. 9 ; Mansi, Z.c. p. 303, nota b ; Remi Ceillier,
l.c. p. 643. )

4 Pagi (ad ann. 504, n. 2)also decides for the year 504. So Baronius, ad ann.
504, n. 3; Remi Cellier, Z.c. p. 648.
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Church by the bishop of the place. Those who do not amend
are to be regarded and punished as murderers of the poor.
But the punishment must be preceded by a clear admonition.
Moreover, the excuse is inadmissible, that anyone possesses
ecclesiastical property as a present from the King or any
other secular power.” Upon this the 7th and 8th canons
of Gangra in reference to the property of the Church (see
vol. il. p. 327 sqq.) were repeated and explained, that it was a
gross sacrilege if Christians, and especially Christian rulers
and princes, should alienate to others what someone, for his
soul’s health, had presented to the Church; and all were
threatened with eternal anathema who should unrighteously
possess or accept Church property, or should give, lend, or
bequeath it to their heirs.!

The minutes of this Synod, which are drawn up at
unusual length, were signed by the Pope and 103 other
bishops. Some MSS. have still more subscriptions; but
in these the names of the bishops as well as of their sees
are given incorrectly.” Immediately after the Pope, in this
case, came the signature of Peter, bishop of Ravenna. But
Lawrence of Milan does not appear, although he was still
alive, and did not die until the year 512. We know, more-
over, from Cassiodorus,® that King Theoderic regarded the
decisions of the Synod as valid, and recommended the restora-
tion to the church of Milan of the property of which it had
been deprived. In like manner, we have an edict from this
King, dated March 11, 507, in which he declared the similar
ordinance of the fifth Synod to be binding.*

There is mention of another, the eighth Roman Synod
under Symmachus, which anathematised the antipope and
the visitator. It was discovered by Remi Ceillier (Zc. p. 649)
in Anastasius. He says: “Anastase fait mention d'un Con-
cile de Rome sous Symmaque, ot il dit que ce Pape fut absous
par 115 Evéques, et Pierre d’Altino, nommé Visiteur par

! Mansi, t. viii. p. 309 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 989 sqq.

2 Mansi, t. viii. p. 316.

3 Var. ii. Ep. 29. So Baronius, ed ann. 504, n. 4, and Binius (in Mansi
L.¢. p. 318) remarked.

* In Mansi, t. viii. p. 845 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 963.
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Théoderic, condamné avec Laurent, compétiteur de Sym-
maque, mais Ennode n’en parle pas dans son Apologétique,
ni Symmaque dans le sien. Auroient-ils oublié I'un et
I'autre un jugement qui ne pouvoit que fortifier leur cause ?”
temi Ceiller might, with still greater propriety, have appealed
to a document of the year 506, in which the Roman deacon
John, who had hitherto taken the side of the opposition,
declares his submission to Symmachus in the words: ¢ Con-
sentiens quwe veneranda Synodus judicavit atque constituit,
anathematizans Petrum Altinatem et Laurentium Romana
ecclesie pervasorem schismaticum.”!

It cannot be denied that another Synod, the eighth, shortly
before the year 506, may have pronounced the sentence of
condemnation on the visitator and the pretender to the
papacy, but it is more probable that this took place at the
Synodus Palmaris, or one of the Synods immediately succeed-
ing. If Symmachus was recognised as the only genuine Pope,
as was done in the Palmaris, the rejection of his opponents
was the natural consequence. We must not, however, forget
that the Synodus Palmaris was subscribed by only 76 bishops,
whilst Anastasius assigns 115 to his Synod. Often, how-
ever, the subscriptions are not complete, or at least have not
come down to us complete.

On the issue of the conflict between Pope Symmachus
and his opponents, no other Council gives us any information,
nor any ancient document except the anonymous Vita Sym-
machi. We learn here that four years after the return of
the Antipope Lawrence, namely, in A.D. 505 or 506, Sym-
machus after many attempts succeeded in bringing the King
over to his side, and this through the mediation of the
Alexandrian deacon Dioscurus, whom he had sent to him
for that purpose. Theoderic now commanded that all the
churches in Rome should be given over to Symmachus, and
that he alone must be recognised as bishop of this city.?
Upon this, it is said, Lawrence, in order to avoid further dis-
turbances, had of his own accord withdrawn to an estate in

! Mansi, t. viii. p. 844 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 963.
* About this time, too, the Roman deacon John, as we have already scen,
made his submission to Symmachus.
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the country, and ended his days here as a severe ascetic.
Nevertheless the schism in the Roman Church lasted to the
death of Symmachus, because he, although now victorious,
had in many ways stained his good name, particularly by
ordaining for money.! He also caused the Church of S.
Martin by S. Silvester to be built, adorned, and dedicated
at the expense of Palatinus, a highly respected man ; and,
besides, he had several cemeteries restored, particularly
that of S. DTancratius, and several new ones built.?
Symmachus did not die until the year 514, and during
his pontificate several other Councils were held outside
Rome.

SEC. 221. Byzacene Synod, A.D. 504 or 507.

It is customary to assign the Byzacene Synod (in the African
provinee of that name, south of Carthage) to the year 504.
But Labbe, even in his time, thought it more correct to place
it in the year 507, because Fulgentius of Ruspe was made
bishop soon after the Synod, and his elevation belonged to
the year 507 or 5083 Moreover, he also rightly drew
attention to the fact that the assembly was not properly a
Council, but only a conference of some African bishops. The
only source from which we draw information respecting this
Council is the disciple and biographer of S. Fulgentius of
Ruspe, the deacon Fulgentius Ferrandus, and he relates that
at the time when the Vandal and Arian King Thrasamund
exiled the largest number of the orthodox bishops of
Africa, and forbade others to ordain, those who still
remained had formed the resolution, in spite of this pro-
hibition, to care for the orphaned churches, and that in conse-
quence many priests and deacons were in all haste consecrated
bishops.*

1 We must not forget that the anthor of the /7ita was a violent opponent of
Symmachus. See above, p. 59.

2 In Muratori, Le. p. 47.

3The year in which Fulgentins was ordained cannot be determined with
certainty. It is supposed to have been between 505 and 508. Compare the

cxamination of the Ballerini in their Observations in Norisii Opp. t. iv. p. 933,
4 Mansi, t. viil. p. 317. Wanting in Hardouin.
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SEC. 222, Synod at Ayde (Agathea), A.D. 506.

Of greater importance is the Coneilium Agathense, which was
celebrated at Agde in South Gaul, near the shore of the Mediter-
ranean Sea, in the province of Languedoe, in September 506.
There were thirty-five bishops present, and thirty-four sub-
scribed.! At their head, as is shown by the subscription,
stood Archbishop Ceesarius of Arles, and in a short preface
to the canons the bishops state that they had met in S.
Andrew’s Church at Agde with the permission of the West
Gothic (Arian) King Alaric, in order to take counsel on
discipline, on the ordination of clergy and bishops, and on
matters useful to the Church.?2 In the Collections of the
Councils there are ordinarily seventy-one canons of this
Synod published, which were regarded as genuine by Gratian,
and which he received almost in their complete form into
his Decretum. Besides, we find both in his works and in the
older collections of Burchard of Worms and Ivo of Chartres,
some other canons ascribed to this Synod? But it was
pointed out by Sirmond that only forty-seven belong to it; all
the others are lacking in the oldest manuseripts of the Conciliar
Acts, and proceed from other Synods, although they were at
an early period placed among the canons of Agde.* The forty-
seven genuine canons have the following content :—

1. After the reading of the earlier ordinances, De digamsis
non ordinandis, particularly of the 1st canon of the Synod of
Valence, An. 374 (see vol. ii. p. 289), the Council softened
the ancient harshness to the extent that those Bigami or
husbands of widows who had already been ordained, should
retain the title (dignity) of the presbyterate and diaconate,
but that such priests should not consecrate (say Mass), and
such deacons should not serve (at the altar).

! Remi Ceillier, Hisloire des auteurs sacrés, ete., t. xv. p. 656, gives
erroneously eighty-four.

2 Mansi, t. viil. p. 323 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 997 ; Sirmond, Concilic Galliz,
t. i. p. 161.

3 Mansi, Z.c. p. 338 sqq.

4 Cf. Sirmond, Concilia GQalliz, t. i. p. 170 ; Mansi, Zc. pp. 333 and 340,
nota 6 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1008, note after can. 47; Remi Ceillier, Z.c. p.
656 sq.
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2. Disobedient clerics were to be punished by the bishop.
If any among them should presumptuously despise the com-
munion (of the bishop), not attend the church, and not fulfil
their office, the peregrina commumnio should be given to them
until they return. Remi Ceillier (Z.c. p. 657), under reference
to the dissertation of Jacobus Dominicus, De communione pere-
grina, explains this expression thus: They were, like strange
clergy, to communicate after the rest of the clergy, but before
the laity. This explanation, however, is incorrect. =~ The
true meaning is recognised by Aubespine, and after him by
Bingham, who has written a whole dissertation on this term.!
They remark that just as strangers, even when they have no
letters of peace, were yet provided with all that was necessary,
and were received into the communio benignitatis, but not to
the communio altaris? so they dealt temporarily with dis-
obedient cleries, in order to reform them, and that this
temporary exclusion from the church was a much slighter
punishment than the permanent removal into communio
laicalis® The same explanation is given by Béhmer in his
edition of the Corpus jur. can. in the note to c. 21, Dist. 50,
where we find our canon of Gratian adduced.

3. If a bishop has excommunicated anyone who is
innocent, or who has committed only a very slight fault, the
neighbouring bishops should advise him ; and if he does not
comply, they should not, at the next Synod, deny the com-
munion to the excommunicated person, so that he may not
through the fault of others die without this. (In the old
collection of Church ordinances of Burchard, the end of this
canon runs as follows: “If the bishop will not follow his
colleagues, they shall exclude him from their communion
until the next Synod.”) In the Corpus jur. can. our canon is
c. 8, Causa xi. q. 3.

4. Clerics and laymen who take back presents made to the
Church or to a monastery by their ancestors or themselves,

1 Origines, ete., t. viii. p. 27 sqq., t. ii. p. 206 [Bk. v. ¢. 1, S. 8; xv. c. 5;
xvii. e. 2).

2 See vol. i, p. 471; Apost. Canon. 34.

3 In this sense communio peregrine is nsed also in c. 3 of the Synod of Riez
(vol. iii.), and in e. 16 of the Synod of Lerida, A.p. 524. See below, sec. 237.
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shall be excommunicated as murderers of the poor. See
above, sec. 220; ¢f. e. 11, C. xiii. q. 2. :

5. If a cleric has stolen anything from the church, he
shall be removed into communio perigrine (cf. c¢. 2). In the
Corpus jur. can. this canon is united with the previous one as
eIl SESTT gk

6. What is left or presented to a bishop, whether to him
and the Church alike or to him alone, belongs, not to the
bishop as personal property, but is the property of the
Church ; for the giver meant to care for the salvation of his
soul, not for the use of the bishop. Justice also requires
that, as the bishop enjoys that which is bequeathed to the
Chureh, so the Church should have what is presented to the
bishop. If, however, anything is left in trust to the bishop or
to the Church, with the intention of its coming afterwards to
another, the Church must not retain this as property, cf. e. 3,
C. xii. q. 3. This canon was repeated in c. 20 of the
Synod of Reims, A.D. 625.

7. No bishop shall alienate the buildings, slaves, or
furniture belonging to the Church, because they are the pro-
perty of the poor. In case of its being necessary, however,
to give anything, in the interest of the Church, for sale or
for usufruct, this can be done only with the consent and sub-
seription of two or three neighbouring comprovineial bishops.
Moreover, if a bishop grants their liberty to any slaves who
have made themselves deserving of it, his successors must
respect this act, and must also leave them that which his
predecessor had presented to them in fields, vineyards, and
dwelling, only that it must not exceed twenty solid? in value.
If what was given is worth more, the excess must be restored
after the death of the emancipator. Insignificant and less
useful goods of the Church may be given to strangers and
clerics for usufruet, with reservation of the Church’s right of
possession. Cf.c. 1, C. x. g. 2.

8. If a cleric leaves his office and has recourse to a secular
judge on account of (ecclesiastical) punishment (z.e. to escape
it), then he and the judge who admits him shall be excom-
municated. Cf. c. 1, C. xxi. q. 5. :

9. If married deacons or priests wish to return to the
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nuptial couch, the ordinances of Popes Innocent and Siricius
shall apply. For this reason the Ordinatio Innocentii, which
also includes the older ordinance of Siricius, was appended to
this canon. Both require that such incontinent elerics shall
be deprived of all ecclesiastical dignities and offices. Only
those who did not know that the continuance of marital
intercourse was forbidden, may be allowed to retain their
office, if they abstain for the future.

10. A cleric must not visit strange women nor have
them in his house; and he must live only with his mother,
or sister, or daughter, or niece.

11. Female slaves also and freedwomen must be removed
from the service and from the house of a cleric.

12. All members of the Church must fast daily during
Lent, even on Saturdays, Sundays alone being excepted. Cf.
¢. 9, De Consecrat. Dist. iii.

13. In all churches the sacrament of baptism is to be
administered to the candidates on the same day, namely,
eight days before Easter. Cf. c. 56, De Conscerat. Dist. iv.

14. The altars are not only to be anointed with chrism,
but are also to be blessed. Cf. c. 32, De Consecrat. Dist. 1.

15. Penitents! shall receive from the priest the imposition
of hands and a cilicium upon the head. If, however, they do
not cut off their hair and change their clothes, they must be
rejected. Young people, on account of the weakness of their age,
must not lightly be admitted to penance. But the Viaticum is
not to be refused to anyone who is near death. Cf.c. 63, Dist. L.

16. The bishop must ordain no one a deacon who is not
twenty-five years old. If a young married man wishes to be
ordained, he must be asked whether his wife also agrees, and
is willing to depart from her husband’s abode and practise
continence.? Cf. c. 6, Dist. Ixxvii.

1 By penitents we are to understand not only such as are condemned by the
Church to public penance, but also those who, from repentance for their, sins
committed in secular life, make a vow (professio) of continence, and are often
also called conversi. Cf. c. 16 and (above, sec. 164) c. 21, below (sec. 224), ¢. 11
of the first Synod of Orleans. On Viaticum, cf. (sec. 229) c. 9 of the Synod of

terunde. On the meaning of our canon, cf. Frank, Diec Bussdisciplin der Kirche
(The Penitential Discipline of the Church), Mainz 1867, S. 497 and 596.
2 Conwersio is here and often cquivalent to professio continentiz. Cf. c. 22
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17. A priest or bishop must be thirty years old before
being ordained. (Gratian has united this canon with the
previous one in c. 6, Dist. Ixxvii)

18. Laymen who do »ot communicate at Christmas,
Easter, and Pentecost are not to be regarded as Catholics.
Ctf. c. 19, De Consecrat. Dist. ii.

19. Nuns (Sanctimoniales), however their morals may be
approved, must not receive the veil before they are forty
years old. Cf. e 13, C. xx. q. 1.

20. If clerics are careful of their hair, it must be cut off
even against their will by the archdeacon; and they must
wear only becoming clothes and shoes. Cf. e. 22, Dist.
Xxili.

21. Divine service may be held in oratories, but not at
Easter, Christmas, Epiphany, the Ascension of Christ, Pente-
cost, the Nativity of S. John the Baptist, or other great
festivals. On these days all must attend the parochial
service. The ecclesiastic who says Mass on those days in an
oratory is excommunicated. Cf. ¢. 35, De Consecrat. Dist. i.

22. Priests and clerics in towns, etc., may spend for
themselves the Church property which the bishop has assigned
to them, but they are not to sell it or give it away. Cf c.
32, C. xii. q. 2.

23. A bishop must not with partiality pass over a
blameless cleric and prefer a younger to him. If, however,
the elder is not fitted for the archidiaconate, then the better
qualified for the administration of the Church should be
chosen by the bishop. Cf. c¢. 5, Dist. 1xxiv.

24. In regard to children exposed, the ordinance of the
older Council (of Vaison, c. 9, above, sec. 163) remains in force.

25. Laymen who separate themselves from their unfaith-
ful wives without having waited for the sentence of the com-
provincial bishops, in order unlawfully to enter into other
unions, must be excluded from Church communion and from
intercourse with the faithful. OCf. e. 1, C. xxxiil. q. 2,
and c. 2 of the Council of Vannes, A.D. 465 ; see above, sec.
ki,

of the Synod of Orange, and c. 43 of the Synod of Arles, A.D. 443 (sec. 162).
Du Cange, Glossar. s.h.v.
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26. If a cleric secretes or suppresses documents by
which the Church can prove her right to a possession, or
delivers them up to her opponents, he shall be excommuni-
cated, and condemned to pay an indemnity. And the same
shall be done to anyone who has tempted him to it. Cf. c.
33, C. xil. q. 2.

27. No one is allowed to build or found a new convent
without permission of the bishop. Monks are not to be
ordained clerics without a testimonial from their abbot; and
no abbot must receive a strange monk unless his abbot gives
his permission. Cf. ¢. 12, C. xviii. q. 2.

28. Women’s convents must not be placed in the neigh-
bourhood of men’s convents, as well because of the cunning
of Satan as because of the evil report of men. Cf. c. 23,
C. xviii. q. 2.

29. The Church shall protect those who have been
regularly liberated by their masters. Cf. ¢ 7, Dist.
Ixxxvii.

30. Divine service shall everywhere be held in the same
manner. After the Antiphons, the Collects shall be said by
the bishops or priests, the hymmni matutini and vespertini be
daily sung. At the close of matins and vespers (which are
here called Missw, see above, sec. 219), after the hymns,
chapters out of the Psalms shall be said, and the people
after the vesper prayer shall be dismissed by the bishop
with a blessing. Cf. c¢. 13, De Consecrat. Dist. v.

31. Those who for a long time have enmity with one
another shall first be admonished by the priest, and if they
persist, shall be excommunicated. Cf. c¢. 9, Dist. x1.

32. A cleric must not without permission of the bishop
sue anyone before the secular judge. If he is himself sued
in this manner, he may answer; but he himself must bring
no charge, least of all a criminal accusation, before the secular
judge. If, however, a layman has falsely accused a cleric, he
shall be excluded from the Church, and from the communion
of Catholics. Gratian out of this canon made two, namely,
¢. 17, C. xi. q. 1, and c. 8, C. v. q. 6; but he brought in non
before respondeat, so as to give this meaning: “If a cleric
is summoned before a secular tribunal, he must nof answer.”

v. 6
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But in all the old and good MSS. the negation is Wantmg,
as Sirmond assures us.!

33. If a bishop has no sons or grandsons, and appoints
anyone save the Church his heir, then all that he has derived
from the revenues of his Church and not spent for ecclesi-
astical purposes, and so saved, shall be deducted from what
he has left. If, however, he has left sons, these shall see the -
Church unharmed in regard to the inheritance (by giving up
a portion of it). Cf. c. 34, C. xii. q. 2.

34. If Jews wish to become Catholics, since they may so
readily return to their vomit, they must remain eight months
as catechumens before they can be baptized. Only if they
come near to death may they receive baptism earlier. Cf. e.
93, De Consecrat.” Dist. iv.

35. If the metropolitan summons the comprovincial
bishops either to the ordination of a bishop or to a Synod,
they must appear on the day appointed. Only serious illness
or the command of the king excuses. If they do not appear,
they remain, in accordance with the ancient canons, excluded
from communion until the next Synod. Cf. above, sec. 113,
c. 11 of the sixth Synod of Carthage; and sec. 200, note on
c. 20 of the Synod of Chalcedon; also below, sec. 229, c. 6
of the Synod of Tarragona, where the idea of the excommuni-
cation here threatened is more fully discussed. In Corpus
Jjur. can. our canon appears as c¢. 13, Dist. xviii.

36. All clerics who faithfully serve the Church shall be
rewarded by the bishops after their deserving, and in accord-
ance with the ordinances of the canons. Cf. ¢ 10, C. i
T

37. Murderers and false witnesses must be excluded
from Church communion, unless they have expiated their
crimes by penance and satisfaction. Compare c. 1 of the
Synod of Vannes, above, sec. 211; and e 20, C. xxiv.
q. 3.

38. Clerics must not travel without the epistole com-
mendatitiee of the bishop. So also the monks; and if they
do not attend to this admonition, they must be beaten.
Monks are not allowed to separate from the community and

1 In Concilia Gallie, t. i. p. 601; in Mansi, t. viii. p. 340.
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occupy separate cells (huts), unless when they are under pro-
bation or in case of sickness, when the abbot may soften the
stringency of the rule for them. DBut even then they
must (in their separate cells) remain within the walls of the
monastery and under the supervision of the abbot. The
abbots must not have several cells or monasteries. Only in
case of hostile attacks they may (outside the monastery) erect
residences inside the walls of a city. The same was ordained
by the Synod of Vannes, A.D. 465, in canons 5 to 8; see
above see. 211. Gratian has our canon as c. 43, C. xx.
q. 4.

39. Priests, deacons, subdeacons, or others not permitted
to marry, must not be present at the marriages of others, nor
in companies where erotic and indecent songs are sung, ete.
A repetition of c¢. 11 of the Council of Vannes (sec. 211),
and cf. c¢. 19, Dist. xxxiv.

40. Clerics and laity must not participate in the meals
of the Jews.—This is forbidden by the Synod of Vannes
(c. 12) to the clergy alone. In Gratian this canon stands as
c. 14, C. xxviil. q. 1.

. 41. A clergyman who gets intoxicated must, as far as
his position permits, be excommunicated for thirty days, or
corporally chastised. Cf. c. 13 of the Synod of Vannes, and
c. 9, Dist. xxxv.

42. Clerics and laymen who meddle with the sortes
sanctorum must be excluded from the church. Cf. e 16 of
the Synod of Vannes (sec. 211), and e¢. 2, C. xxvi. q. 5.

43. Whoever has undergone ecclesiastical penance is for-
bidden, in accordance with previous synodal ordinances (cf.
sec. 112), to become a cleric. If he is already ordained, he
shall be regarded like one who has married a second time, or
a widow.—If a priest, he is not to consecrate; if a deacon,
he is not to serve (see above, c. 1). Our canon is found out
of place, and combined with the following one in Gratian, c. 3,
C. xxvi. q. 6.

44. The priest must not bless the people and the peni-
tents in the church. OCf. e. 3, C. xxvi. q. 6.

45. Small fields and vineyards which are of small use to
the Church, and are situated at a distance, may be alienated
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by the bishop without consulting his brethren.—This is an
abridgment of c¢. 7. Received by Gratian into c. 53, C. xii.
(5 524

46. Slaves also who have run away, and who, when
recovered, can scarcely be retained, the bishop is at liberty to
sell. Cf c. 54, C. xii. q. 2.

47. On Sundays all laymen must be present at the whole
Mass, so that they are not allowed to depart before the bless-
ing. If, nevertheless, they do so, they shall be publicly
censured by the bishop. Of. c¢. 64, De Consecrat. Dist. i

So far the genuine canons of the Synod of Agde extend.
In addition, as we have remarked, there are others ascribed
to this Synod, as follows :—

48. The bishop may leave to his heirs what belonged to
him as private property. But what he received from the
Church must remain to the Church. Cf e 19, C. xii
q. 1.

49. Deacons and priests who are appointed to a parish
may not alienate anything of the ecclesiastical property
intrusted to them. So with the sacerdotes (bishops). If,
nevertheless, they do so, and if they are convicted of it in a
Council, they are to be deposed, and they must make restitu-
tion. 1If, however, the bishops wish to give liberty to any
belonging to the churches under their care (t.e. slaves which
are Church property), they must in doing so follow the process
prescribed by the Church. If they fail in this, they (who
were freed) must return to their former service. Gratian
divided this canon into two, e¢. 35 and ¢ 56, C.
xii q. 2.

50. If a bishop, priest, or deacon has committed a capital
offence, has falsified a document, or given false witness, he
shall be deposed, and imprisoned in a monastery, where for his
whole life he shall receive only lay communion.—This is ec.
22 of the Synod of Epaon (sec. 231), below, and is found in
the Corpus jur. can. as c. 7, Dist. 1.

51. A bishop must not bequeath by will any Church
property.—This is e. 17 of the Synod of Epaon, taken into
the Corpus jur. can. as e. 5, C. xii. q. 5.

52. If a priest, or deacon, or any other cleric travels
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without a letter from his bishop, no one is to receive him to
communion.—This is ¢. 6 of the Synod of Epaon.

53. If a parish priest (parochiarum presbyter) alienates
any Church property, his act is invalid. Cf. e 36, C. xii.
q. 2.

54. The priest who administers a parish?! should allow
what he purchases to be put down in the name of the Church,
or he should resign the administration of the Church.—This
is c. 8 of the Synod of Epaon, and is placed by Gratian as c.
3, C. xil. q. 4.

55. Bishops, priests, and deacons are not allowed to have
hunting hounds and falcons. The bishop who does so shall
abstain three months from the communion, the priest two
months, the deacon shall be excluded for one month from all
service and from the communion.—This is c¢. 4 of the Synod
of Epaon. In Gratian, c. 2, Dist. xxxiv.

56. If an abbot sells anything without the bishop’s know-
ledge, it may be recovered by the bishop. Slaves who belong
to monks must not be set free by the abbot; for it is unfit-
ting that, whilst the monks daily till the ground, their
servants should be idle—This is a portion of the 8th canon
of Epaon. In Gratian, c. 40, C. xvil, q. 4.

57. An abbot must not preside over two abbeys. Cf.
above, c. 38 and c. 39 of Epaon; also c. 4, C. xxi. q. 1.

58. New cells (small monasteries) or small congregations
of monks may not be set up without the knowledge of the
bishop.—This is e¢. 10 of Epaon. In Gratian, c¢. 13, C.
xviil. q. 2.

59. If a cleric has possession of Church property ever so
long, it does not become his private property.—This is e. 18
of Epaon. In Gratian, c¢. 11, C, xvi. q. 3.

60. Punishment of one who has lapsed from the Church
and gone over to a heresy.—This is ¢. 29 of Epaon.

61. Incestuous unions are entirely prohibited.  The
different kinds of incest are enumerated in detail.—This is e.
30 of Epaon. In Gratian, c. 5, C. xxxv. q. 2 and 3.

1 Dioecesis and ecelesia. dioccesana are often used in the sense of parish and

ecelesia parochialis and ruralis. Cf. cc. 7 and 8 of the Synod of Tarragona
(sec. 516), and Du Cange, Glossar. s.v. Dioccesis.
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62.=c. 34 of Epaon.

63.=c. 35 of Epaon.

64. If a cleric is not present in his church on the great
festivals, he shall be excommunicated for three years; and so
also the priest or deacon who leaves his church for three
weeks. Cf. e. 29, C. vil. q. 1.

65.=c. 20 of Taodicea (in vol. ii). In Gratian, c. 15,
Dist. xciii.

66. Unordained servers must not take a place in the
Diaconicum, nor touch the holy vessels. This is identical with
c. 21 of Laodicea (vol. ii. p. 313); only that here the refer-
ence is only to insacratis ministris, whilst at Laodicea it is to
servers (subdeacons) generally. Cf. e. 26, Dist. xxiii.

67.=c. 31 of Laodicea (vol. ii. p. 316).

68.=c. 36 of Laodicea (vol. ii. p. 318).

69. Agitators must never be ordained, nor yet usurers
or such as have taken personal vengeance. Cf. c. 8, Dist.
xlvi.

70. A cleric who makes a buffoon of himself, or talks
obscenely must be discharged from his office. Cf. c. 6,
Dist. xIvi.

71. Synods shall be held annually.!

Some other canons supposed to proceed from the Synod
of Agde are found in the Corpus jur. can. c. 25, Dist. Ixxxvi.;
c. 4, C. xiv. q. 3; and ¢ 12, C. ii. . 4 Further, in
the old collections of Ivo and Burchard, in Mansi, Le. p.
338 sqq.

SEC. 223. Swpposed Synod at Toulouse, Conciliabulun at
Antioch, A.D. 507 and 508.

Ruricius, the aged bishop of Lemovicum (Limoges), was
not present at the Synod of Agde on account of bodily
infirmity. From the correspondence which took place
between him and the president of the Synod, Archbishop
Ceesarius of Arles, we learn that in the following year (507)
a Synod was held at Toulouse (situated, like Agde, in the
West Gothic kingdom), and that Spanish bishops also were

! Mansi, t. viil. p. 323 sqq.; Hardouin, t.ii. p. 997 sqq.
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invited to it! In consequence of this many, especially of
the older historians, suppose a Synod of Toulouse to have
been held A.p. 507, without giving any further information
about it. But Baluze even in his time showed 2 that such a
Synod could not have been held, since at that very time the
Frankish King Chlodwig overcame the Gothic King Alarie 11
in war and killed him (507), so that the West Gothic king-
dom, full of the noise of war, afforded no facility for peaceful
discussions at Synods.

Theophanes gives us intelligence of an Antiochene Con-
ciliabulum, A.D. 508 or 509. At the command of the Greek
Emperor Anastasius, Flavian, archbishop of Antioch, had
shortly before signed the infamous Henoticon of the Emperor
Zeno (see vol. iii. sec. 208), and now assembled the bishops
who were under him at a Synod, the decree of which, now
lost, solemnly recognised the Synods of Nicza, Constantinople,
and Ephesus, but passed over that of Chalcedon in silence;
pronounced anathemas over Diodorus of Tarsus and Theodore
of Mopsuestia; and put forth four chapters (propositions),
presumably the work of Acacius of Constantinople, which, in
opposition to the doctrine of Chalcedon, combat the expression
“in two natures.”®

Sec. 224, First Synod of Orleans, A.D. 511.

After Clovis (Chlodwig), king of the Franks, had con-
quered the portion of the West Gothic kingdom which lay
in Gaul (507 and 508), he summoned a great Synod to
Orleans, Aurelianensis 1., on the 10th of July 511, at which
there were present not only bishops of the Frankish, but also
of the former West Gothic kingdom, altogether thirty-two,
among them five metropolitans, Cyprian of Bordeaux (prob-
ably president of the Synod), Tetradius of Bourges, Licinius
of Tours, Leontius of Elusa (Eauze), and Gildared of Rouen.
Many of those present had been members of the Synod of
Agde, from which many canons were now repealed at
Orleans. That Chlodwig had invited the bishops to the

1 Mansi, t. viii. p. 343. 2 Mansi, t. viii. p 347.
¥ Mansi, t. viii. p. 847; Pagi, Critica in dunales Baronis, ad ann. 510, n. 2.
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Synod is stated in the short preface which they prefixed
to the minutes, and is clear also from the letter of the
Synod to Chlodwig, which mentions that he had also pre-
scribed the points on which they should take counsel, and
that the bishops had asked for the confirmation of their
decrees by the King! These were the thirty-one canons
which followed :—

1. If murderers, adulterers, and thieves have taken
refuge in the church, then, in accordance with canonical and
Roman law, they are not to be taken from the porch of the
church or the residence of the bishop until an assurance has
been given by an oath on the Gospels that they shall be free
from all punishments (de omni penarum gemere sint securt),
on the condition that the guilty one shall give satisfaction to
the injured party. Whoever breaks this oath shall be
excluded from the Church and from all intercourse with
Catholics. If, however, the offender will not agree to the
demand laid down, and from fear flies from the church, then
he shall not be required of the clergy of the church, that is,
they shall not be held responsible for him. Gratian united
this canon and the third as c¢. 36, C. xvil q. 4, in his
decree.

2. If anyone has ravished a woman and flies with her
into the church (for asylum), then the ravished person, if she
has been manifestly subjected to violence, must immediately
be set at liberty. The ravisher, however, shall be secured
for further punishment, and shall either be made a slave, or
he must purchase his release from slavery. If, however, the
maiden has either before or after the seduction consented to
it, then she shall be sent back to her father if he is still
alive, with an excuse (for her deed), and the ravisher must
afford satisfaction to the father in the manner prescribed (i.e.
become his slave, or purchase his freedom from him)2 In
the Corpus jur. can. c. 3, C. xxxvi. q. 1.

1 Mansi, t. viii. p. 350 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1008 ; Sirmond, Concilic Galliz,
t. i. p. 177.

Ell){emi‘ Ceillier, Z.c. p. 670, has quite erroneously interpreted the close of
this canon, as though the father in such a case had no claim on the ravisher of

his daughter. The true meaning was seen by Bohmer in his Note 30* to this
passage in the Corpus jur. can.
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3. If a slave has taken refuge in the church, he shall, if
his master has taken the required oath (can. 1), be immedi-
ately sent back to him. If the master does not keep his
oath, he shall be excluded from all intercourse with Catholics.
If, however, the slave, in spite of his master having taken
the oath for impunity, refuses to leave the church, then his
master may remove him by force. Cf. c. 36, C. xvii. q. 4.

4. No layman is to be ordained a cleric except by com-
mand of the King, or with concurrence of the judge.
Nevertheless, the sons and descendants of clerics shall remain
in the power of the bishops (z.e. such may be ordained with-
out permission from any other quarter).

5. The products of gifts and fields granted by the King
to the Church, together with the immunity of the clergy,
shall be expended on the repairs of churches, the maintenance
of the clergy and the poor, or for the redemption of prisoners.
Bishops who are negligent herein shall be publicly censured
by the comprovincial bishops ; and if this does not avail, they
shall be excluded from the fellowships of their ecolleagues.
(On the meaning of this expression, cf. vol. iii. p. 406, note
1 on can. 20 of Chalcedon).

6. Whoever makes claims upon a portion of the Church’s
property, or of the bishop’s private property, but in a proper
manner, without insults, is not from this circumstance alone
to be excluded from Church communion. Cf e 20, C. ii
q

7. Abbots, priests, and all clerics and monks may not,
without trial and recommendation by the bishop, solicit
princes for ecclesiastical benefices. Whoever does so shall
be deprived of his office and of communion until such time
as he has done adequate penance.

8. If a slave, without knowledge of his master, has been
ordained deacon or priest by the bishop to whom his servile
condition was known, he shall remain in his clerical position,
but the bishop must make double reparation for him to that
master. But if the bishop was not aware of his being a
slave, then the same compensation shall be made by those
who gave testimony at his ordination (that he was free), or
asked for his ordination. Cf. e. 19, Dist. liv.
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9. If a deacon or priest has committed a capital offence,
he shall be deprived of his office, and of communion at the
same time. Cf. e. 14, Dist. Ixxxi.

10. If heretical cleries return of their own accord to the
Church, for instance, from the Arian Goths, they shall receive
the clerical office of which the bishop has thought them
worthy with ordination by imposition of hands; and heretical
churches shall be consecrated in the same manner in which
Catholic churches are wont to be reconciled (innovari).

11. Penitents (ascetics; cf. note on c. 15 of the Synod
of Agde, sec. 506, above) who forget their vow and return to
the secular life, shall be excluded from the communion, and
from all intercourse with Catholics. Whoever eats with them
is by that act excommunicated.

12. If a deacon or presbyter has entered among the
penitents to do penance (see former canon), he may never-
theless, if need arises and no other clergy are at hand,
baptize anyone. Cf. c¢. 14, Dist. Ixxxi.

13. If the widow of a priest or deacon marries again,
they shall both, she and her second husband, either be
punished and separated, or, if they persist in their error,
they shall together be excommunicated. Cf e. 11, Dist.
XXVIiil.

14. In accordance with the ancient canons, one-half of
the oblations placed upon the altar shall belong to the
bishop, the other half to the rest of the clergy. All fields,
however, remain in the power (administration) of the bishop.
Clie, 8,0.x! gy

15. All that is presented to parishes in fields, vineyards,
slaves, and cattle, remains, in accordance with the ancient
canons, in the power (administration) of the bishop. From
that which is offered on the altar, however, he receives the
third part (Ze. of the offering in the parish churches he
receives only the third part, of the offering in the cathedral,
dccording to can. 14, the half). Cf. e 7, C. x. q. 1.

16. The bishop shall give food and clothing to the poor
or sick who can no longer work, as far as he can. Cf. c. 1,
Dist. 1xxxii.

17. Churches, whether already built or yet to be built,
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can be recognised only with the consent of the bishop in
whose diocese they lie. Cf. e. 10, C. xvi. q. 7.

18. No one may marry the widow of his brother, or
the sister of his deceased wife. Cf. c. 61 of Agde.

19. Abbots are under the bishop; if they transgress, they
will be punished by him ; and once a year they must assemble
at the place fixed by the bishop. Monks, however, owe
reverent obedience to their abbot. If a monk acquires
private property, the abbot shall take it from him and
spend it for the convent. Monks who roam about shall,
with the assistance of the bishop, be caught and brought
back. The abbot who does not chastise such monks, or who
receives a strange monk, is himself in fault. Cf. c. 16,
C. xviil. q. 2.

20. A monk may not use an orarium (pocket-handker-
chief) or shoes (fzange) in the monastery. Cf ec. 32, C.
xxvii. q. 1.

21. If anyone has become a monk, and afterwards
marries, he can never obtain an ecclesiastical office—The
second part of c. 32, C. xxvil q. 1.

22, No monk may, without permission of the bishop and
abbot, leave the monastery and build himself a cell. Cf. c
38 of Agde, and c. 14, C. xviii. q. 2.

23. If a bishop gives any goods to clerics or monks for
usufruct, there arises from this, however long it may be, no
prescription. Cf. e. 59 of Agde, and c. 12, C. xvi. q. 3.

24. Before Faster there shall be kept, not a Quinqua-
gesima, but a Quadragesima. OCf. ¢ 6, De Conscerat.
Dist. iii.

25. No one must keep Kaster, Christmas, or Pentecost
in his villa unless he is sick. OCf. c. 21 of Agde, and c. 5,
De Consecrat. Dist. iii.

26. The people must not leave the church before the end
of Mass; and if a bishop is present, they shall first receive
the blessing from him. Cf. e. 47 of Agde, and 65, De Con-
seerat. Dist. 1.

27. All churches shall celebrate the Rogations, 7.e. the
Litanies before Ascension Day, so that the three days’ fast
ends at the Festival of the Ascension. On these three days,
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all man-servants and maid-servants (slaves, male and female)
shall be free from labour, so that all the people may come
together (at divine service). Moreover, on these three days
only such foods shall be used as are permitted in Lent. Cf.
c. 3, De Conseerat. Dist. iii. '

28. Clerics who do not take part in this holy work (the
Rogations) shall be punished according to the judgment of
the bishop. Cf. c. 5, Dist. xci.

29. In regard to intercourse with strange women, the
bishops, priests, and deacons must observe the earlier canons
(eg., ce. 10 and 11 of Agde).

30. Fortune-telling, auguries, and sortes sanctorum are for-
bidden under pain of excommunication. Cf. e. 16 of Vannes,
c. 42 of Agde, and c. 9, C. xxvi. q. 5.

31. A bishop, unless he is ill, must not fail in attendance
at divine service on Sunday in the church which lies nearest
to him. Cf. e. 4. De Conseerat. Dist. iii.

Besides these thirty-one genuine canons, several other
doubtful ones are attributed to our Synod by Burchard,
Gratian, and Ivo of Chartres, which Mansi?2 collected, but
which we have thought we might omit, as they are not found
in the minutes of the Synod. Neither do we include a letter
from King Chlodwig, said to have been addressed to this
Synod,> on the subject of the liberation of the Christians
taken in the war with the West Goths. Sirmond* showed
long ago that this letter has no connection with our Synod,
and is considerably older.

SEC. 225. Oriental Synods on the Monophysite Question.

The opponents of the orthodox Chalcedonian faith carried
on the conflict with greater violence at a Synod at Sidon in
Palestine, A.D. 511 and 5125 than at the Conciliabulum of

1 These canons, with the subscription of the thirty-two bishops who were
present, are found in Mansi, t. viii. p. 350 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1008 sqq.;
Sirmond, Concilia Galliz, t. i. p. 177 sqq.

2 Mansi, Z.c. p. 359 sqq.

3 Mansi, Z.c. p. 346 ; Hardouin, l.c. p. 1007 ; and Sirmond, Z.c. t. i. p. 176.

4 Sirmond, Z.¢. p. 175.

5 That it began in 511 is shown by Pagi, ad ann. 512, n. 2 sqq.
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Antioch, recently mentioned. The well-known chronicler,
Count Marcellinus, who was a contemporary, relates in his
Chronicle (sub cons. Pauli et Mussiani), that, at the command
of the Byzantine Emperor, Anastasius assembled about eighty
unorthodox bishops at Sidon, in order to persecute the
orthodox bishops. Flavian, patriarch of Antioch (who in the
year 508 had shown himself weak?), and John, bishop of
Paltus (in Syria), because they rejected this sacrilegious
assembly, were exiled into the fort of Petra, where Flavian
died a confessor? John, however, was set free by Justin
when he became Emperor. From another contemporary, the
priest Cyril of Scythopolis, we learn that Soterichus, arch-
bishop of Cesarea in Cappadocia, and Philoxenus Xenaias
(sec. 208), bishop of Hierapolis, were the heads of this
assembly, and endeavoured to bring about a rejection of the
Synod of Chalcedon, and a confirmation of the doctrine of
Eutyches and Dioscurus.3

Soon afterwards, at another Conciliabulum of the Mono-
physites at Antioch, under the presidency of Xenaias, its
adherent Severus (sec. 208) was chosen patriarch of Antioch.
Another similar spurious Synod took place about the same
time at Constantinople, in order to place in the patriarchal
throne Timothy Colon or Litrobolus, who was not unfavour-
able to the heresy (sec. 208). In opposition to this advance of
the Monophysites, the leaders of the monks in Palestine, after
the orthodox Patriarch Elias of Jerusalem had been expelled
by the Emperor Anastasius, held, in this ecity, oA.D. 512, a
kind of Synod for the defence of the orthodox faith.*

SEC. 226. Two British Synods, AD. 512 and 516.
In the same year, 512, before the conversion of the

! Pagi (l.c.) shows from Theophanes that Flavian went so far as to pass over
the Council of Chalcedon in silence, but that he never consented to its being
formally anathematised. Evagrius (iii. c¢. 32) relates that he resisted, at an
carlier period, a demand of this kind, in opposition to the Syrian monks.

2 A similar account of the maltreatment of Flavian in the seventh (Heu-
menical Council of Nicea, Act 1, is given in the Vitas. Sabba ; Hardouin, t.
iv. p. 69.

3 Mansi, t. viii. p. 371 sqq. 4 Mansi, t. viii. pp. 374-378.
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Anglo-Saxons, whilst these were involved in numerous and
bloody feuds with the ancient Britons, and only the province
of Wales fully retained Christianity, Bishop Dulricius of
Llandaff in South Wales, at a British Synod, was elected
archbishop of the Urbs Legionum on the river Isca (Caerleon
on Usk), also in South Wales, and Theliaus was, in his stead,
elected bishop of Llandaff:!

Somewhat later, Dulricius is said to have resigned his
bishopric, and gone into a convent. Thereupon, at a numer-
ous assembly of the bishops and grandees of the kingdom, at
the beginning of the reign of King Arthur, whose uncle,
David, was raised to be archbishop of the Urbs Legionum,
and the priest Chelian of Llandaff, with the assent of Hoel 1,
the British king in Armorica (Britanny in Gaul), was made
bishop of Dola (8. Dol in Britanny)® As the beginning of
the reign of King Arthur, which, however, was only extended
over particular parts of the old British kingdom, is generally
placed in the year 516, so this synodus mizta (see vol. i. p. 4)
would be assigned to the year 516. DBut the history of
Arthur is too much involved in legends to enable us to
assume anything here with certainty.

SEC. 227. Synod at Agaunwm or S. Moritz between 515
and 523.

The Arian King Gundobald of Burgundy had, as we
know, become somewhat more favourably disposed to the
true faith through the influence of the orthodox bishops of
his kingdom, especially S. Avitus of Vienne, but was not yet
entirely won over. His son and successor Sigismund had
come back to the Church during his father’s lifetime, and
gave evidence of his piety in various ways, but especially by
restoring and enlarging the monastery of S. Moritz at
Agaunum (now S. Maurice in the Swiss canton of Vallais),
founded even before the times of Chlodwig (Clovis) in honour
of the martyrs of the legion of the Thebaid, together with the
church belonging to it. Marius Aventicensis assures us, in
his Chronicle, that this building was undertaken (z.c. begun)

! Mansi, t. viii. p. 878. 2 Mansi, Ze¢. p. 539.
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under the consulate of Florentius and Anthemius, A.D. 515.
When it was completed is unknown. In the fourth volume
of Gallia Christiana, p. 12 sqq., an old document is given,
frequently reprinted, the minutes of a Synod, according to
which, after the completion of the building of the church in
question, at Agaunum, a Synod was held in the presence of
King Sigismund.! In what year this took place cannot be
ascertained with certainty. Remi Ceillier (Zc. p. 675) assumes
that the building of the church was completed in 515, and
so, that the Synod took place in the same year; but the
authors of the Histoire littéraire de la Framce (t. iii. p. 89) the
learned Benedictines, decide with preference for 517, and
Pagi for 523. The latter knew, from the Chronicle of Marius
Aventicensis, that King Sigismund had, in the year 522,
caused Sigeric, his son by the first marriage, to be put to
death at the instigation of his wicked stepmother. He read,
moreover, in Gregory of Tours (Bk. iii. ce. 5 and 6) that the
King, out of penitence for this deed, had withdrawn for a
long time into the monastery of Agaunum, and had here
instituted perpetual worship. Since, however, this perpetual
worship was ordained at the Synod of which we are speaking,
Pagi concluded that the holding of the Synod must be placed
after this incident with Sigeric? He finds a confirmation of
this supposition in the minutes of the Synod of Agaunum
itself, since here almost at the beginning of the Synod, King
Sigismund says to the bishops : “ You must comfort me in my
sorrow.” But all that the bishops bring forward has not the
least reference to a sorrow of such a kind on the part of the
King, but are exhortations to the Christian life generally;
and the sorrow of Sigismund apparently had its ground only
in this, that, after his renunciation of the Arian heresy, he
had not yet come to a right knowledge of the way to please
God.

But not only the date of the Synod of Agaunum is con-
testable, its very existence was called in question, first by the
Bollandists (P. Chifflet) in the first volume of January (at

! This document is given also in Mansi, t. viii. p. 531 sqq.; but not in
Hardouin.

2 Pagi, ad ann. 515, n. 6 sqq., and ad ann. 522, n. 10 sqq.
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January 6), and still more by Le Cointe (Annales Eccles.
Francor. t. 1. p. 227); but it has been defended by Mabillon
(Annales Ord. Benedict. lib. i. s. 71), Pagi (ad ann. 522, n. 14
and 15), and Remi Ceillier (Zc. p. 675 sqq.). An intermediate
view has been maintained by Professor Wagemann of
Gottingen,? who holds that the Acts of this Synod are certainly
spurious, but that they contain a genuine nucleus.

The minutes consist of two parts: («) the transactions of
the bishops with the King and among themselves, and (0) a
deed of gift of Sigismund, which was embodied in the minutes.
At the beginning of the first part it is said that on the 30th
of April the Council was held by sixty bishops and as many
Comites. The conclusion, on the contrary, bears date the 15th
of May, so that the Synod would have lasted sixteen days.
As in the beginning of the first part, so also at the beginning
of the second, the reference is made to sixty bishops and an
equal number of counts; but in the subscriptions we find
only three bishops and eight counts. The three bishops were
Maximus of Geneva, Victor of Gratianopolis (Grenoble), and
Viventiolus of Lyons. Besides these in the minutes we come
upon a fourth as orator, Theodore, bishop of Sedun (Sitten or
Sim in the Canton Vallais), so that it is clear the subseriptions,
as we now have them, are not complete. This is clear also
from the fact that they do not mention Avitus of Vienne,
who, however, preached at this solemnity at Agaunum. The
sermon itself is lost, but its title is found among the works of
Avitus® But Le Cointe made serious objection to the
number of sixty, and remarked with propriety that the whole
Burgundian kingdom had for a long time not numbered so
many bishops, but only twenty-seven. Consequently he
brings into doubt the genuineness of our document. But it is
possible that the number 1x. may have been put by an error
for the number ix., as Pagi thinks, or it may be supposed that
a number of neighbouring bishops from other territories had

1 This famous oratorian, Le Cointe, as is well known, was attached to the
French Embassy at the making of the Peace of Westphalia, and the sketch of
the preliminaries of the treaty was drawn up by him.

2 Gotting. gelehrte Anzeigen, 1867, S. 378.

3 Another sermon, also preached on that occasion by Avitus, has been dis-
covered ; see Qitting. gel. Anzeigen, 1867, S. 369 sqq.
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come to be present at the great solemnity instituted by the
King.

When all the bishops were assembled, King Sigismund
was the first to speak, and expressed his conviction that this
assembly would enjoy the divine assistance. At his wish the
bishops set before him, through the mouth of Maximus of
Geneva, the leading rules of Christian morality in the most
condensed form ; and after this was done, and all who were
present (among whom were many of the laity) had expressed
their approval of the statement made by Maximus, Bishop
Theodore of Sitten proposed for discussion the question,
What should be done with the bodies of the martyrs of the
Thebaid, Maurice and his companions, who were buried here ;
that is to say, whether and how they should be removed into
the new church, as it was not in their power to do accord-
ing to their deserts, and build a particular church for each
one? The King exclaimed: “Oh that T could only be the
fellow of these saints!” The bishops, however, decided, after
lengthy consultation, that only those of the martyrs whose
names were known, Maurice, Exuperius, Candidus, and Victor,
should be placed within the new basilica, and that the other
bodies should be placed together in another secure and suit-
able place ; that a sacred watch (of priests) should be given to
them ; and that, day and night, unceasingly. the office should
be sung at their grave. At the same time Hymnemundus
was appointed by the bishops and the King as abbot over the
monastery of S. Maurice. In order to carry on the perpetual
psalmody the monks were to be divided into nine bands
(normer), who should in their turn keep up the singing of
the canonical Hours. The king approved of this arrangement.

This perpetual psalmody is the second reason for Le
Cointe’s declaring the whole document spurious, because, as
he thinks, this custom was at that time wholly unknown in
the West, and was only at a later period borrowed from the
Akoimete of the Kast. Mabillon! however, and after him
Pagi? and Remi Ceillier,® showed that, in the sixth and
seventh centuries, uninterrupted psalmody had been intro-
duced into several monasteries in France, for example, into

B7ie. p. 38 :sq. 2 Ad ann. 522, n. 11-14. 3 1.c. p. 676.
1v. 7
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S. Denis by Dagobert the Great, and this, as the documents
affirm, in imitation of the institution of Agaunum.

The institution of the perpetual psalmody rendered it
necessary that a new rule should be drawn up for the monks
of Agaunum, different from that of the other monasteries ;
for it was plain that they would be unable to discharge many
of the duties and labours prescribed to the latter. The Synod,
however, decided not to go into full details on the subject,
but delegated this to the personal discretion of the Abbot
Hymnemundus, and made only a few regulations, namely—
That for each of the nine divisions of the monks a dean
should be appointed ; that the clothing should be adapted to
the temperature of the monastery ; that there should be only
one dormitory, only one refectory, and only one heated
chamber provided ; that no monk should go out without the
permission of the president; that the abbot for the time
being should be sufficiently instructed in the Old and New
Testaments that he might be able to edify others, and that
when need required, the abbot should have recourse to the
apostolic see.

The second part of the minutes, as we have remarked,
contains the deed of gift of Sigismund, in which he says that
he grants ad luminaria vel stipendia monachorum, i.c. for the
support of the monks?® and for the salvation of his own soul,
to the monastery of Agaunum certain goods and possessions
in the districts of Lyons, Vienne, Grenoble, Aosta (in Pied-
mont), Geneva, Aventicum, (Avenche), Lausanne, Besancgon,
ete., together with all that appertained to them in houses,
slaves, freedmen, forests, vineyards, ete.

SEC. 228. Synods in Illyria and Epirus, and at Lyons, in
the years 515 and 516.

Theophanes in his Chronicle, and after him Anastasius in

! Instead of saying that ‘‘one presented something to the Chureh,” it was
usual to employ the formula, ‘“he presented it ad luminaria ecclesiz,” i.c. that
they might be able to procure the many necessary lights. Soon, however, the
expression ad luminaria acquired the further meaning of ad fabricam ecclesize.
Cf. Du Cange, Glossar. mediz et infime latinitatis, s.vv. lwminarie and
luminarie.
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his Chwrch History, relate that in the year 515 forty bishops
of Illyria and Greece assembled in a Synod and here renounced
their metropolitan, the archbishop of Thessalonica, because
he had gone over to the side of the Monophysites from fear
of the Emperor Anastasius, and had entered into Church
communion with Timothy of Constantinople (see above, sec.
225). At the same time, they sent ambassadors to the
Pope, and confirmed in writing their communion with the
Roman Church.!

In the following year, 516, another Synod was held south
from Illyria in the province of old Epirus—Epirus proper,
since Epirus Nova is Illyris Greeca. This Synod made over to
John the metropolitan see of Nicopolis, rendered vacant by
the death of Aleyson. John immediately sent the deacon
tufinus with the news of his appointment to Pope Hormisdas
to Rome, and assured him in a letter, which is still extant,?
that he venerated the four Councils of Niceea, Constantinople,
Ephesus, and Chalcedon, whereas he anathematised Dioscurus,
Timothy Allurus, and other heads of the Monophysites, and
perfectly conformed to the letters of Leo 1. The Pope was
requested to prescribe to him more fully what he should
observe and from what he should keep aloof. A second letter
was addressed by the collective members of the Synod (seven
bishops besides the Metropolitan John) to the Pope, in which
they acquaint him with the death of Aleyson and the election
of John, on whose zeal for the orthodox cause, and on whose
obedience to Rome, they lay special stress. In conclusion,
they ask the papal recognition of John.?

Hormisdas answered them, in November 516, by three
letters. The first, addressed to the new Archbishop John, of
date November 15, 516, exhorts generally to steadfastness
in orthodoxy, and at the conclusion, for more particular
instruction as to the manner in which John should receive
those who should return to the Church, he remarks that an
Indiculus was added* What this was composed of will be

! Mansi, t. viii. p. 537.

* Mansi, t. viii. p. 401 sq. ; wanting in Hardouin.
3 Mansi, t. viii, p. 404 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1027.
* Mansi, t. viil. p. 402 sq.
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shown further on; at present the remark suffices, that many
of John’s suffragans had lately taken the side of the unecclesi-
astical party, the Monophysites or Henoticans, as we see from
the words quoted above, and from the letter of the Pope to
the Synod presently to be described. In the second letter to
John, of date November 19, 516, thus only a few days later,
request is made that the new archbishop will obtain the
subscription of all his bishops to a Zsbellus appended by the
Pope, stating that Homisdas will send the Roman subdeacon
Pulion to Nicopolis! with these letters and other documents.
This Zdbellus is in no way identical with the previously
mentioned Indiculus. It is, in fact, nothing else than that
confession of faith, Regule Fidei, with anathematisms over
Nestorius, Eutyches, Dioscurus, ete., which the bishops of
Epirus, on March 18 of the following year, sent to the I’ope
with their subscriptions.

This confession, so well known afterwards, under the title
Formula Hormisde, and the often quoted Regula Fidei at the
latest Vatican Council, runs thus: “Prima salus est, regulam
rectee fidei custodire et a constitutis patrum nullatenus
deviare. Et quia non potest Domini nostri Jesu Christi pree-
termitti sententia dicentis: 7w es Petrus, et super hanc petram
edificabo ecelesiam meam, etc.; hae que dicta sunt rerum
probantur effectibus, QUIA IN SEDE APOSTOLICA IMMACULATA
EST SEMPER SERVATA RELIGIO.

“Ab hac ergo spe et fide separari minime cupientes et
patrum sequentes in omnibus constituta, anathematizamus
omnes hareticos preecipue Nestorium hereticum qui quondam
Constantinopolitana fuit urbis Episcopus damnatus in concilio
Ephesino a Celestino papa urbis Rome, et a sancto Cyrillo
Alexandring eivitatis antistite ; una cum ipso anathematizantes
Kutychetem et Dioscorum Alexandrinum in sancta synodo,
quam sequimur et amplectimur, Chalcedonensi damnatos ; his
Timotheum adjicientes parricidam, Alunrum cognomento, et
discipulum quoque ejus atque sequacem Petrum vel Acacium,
qui in eorwm communionis societate permansit; quia quorum
se communioni miscuit, illoruan similem meruit in damnatione
sententiam ; Petrum nihilominus Antiochenum damnantes

1 Mansi, t. viil. p. 407 ; Hardouin,, t. ii. 1030.
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cum sequacibus suis et omnium supraseriptorum.  Qua-
propter suseipimus et approbamus omnes Epistolas Leonis
pape universas, quas de religione Christiana conscripsit.

“ UNDE, SICUIT PREDIXIMUS SEQUENTES IN OMNIBUS APOS-
TILICAM SEDEM, ET PRADICANTES EJUS OMNIA CONSTITUTA, Spero
ut in una communion vobiscum, quam sedes apostolica pree-
dicat, esse merear, IN QUA EST INTEGRA ET VERAX CHRISTIANA:
RELIGIONIS SOLIDITAS.” !

The third letter of the Pope, like the second, dated
November 19, 516, is directed to the Synod of Epirus. He
expresses his pleasure that the bishops of that country,
although somewhat Ilate, had returned to the orthodox
doctrine, and explains clearly that not only Eutyches, but
also Dioseurus, Timothy (Alurus), Peter, Acacius, and other
later heads of the anti-ecclesiastical party (also the Henoticans)
were to be rejected and to be abhorred. He could have wished
that the bishops in their letters on all these people had ex-
pressed themselves as clearly as their Metropolitan John had
done in his letter to the Pope? As, however, they had not
done this, they were to subscribe the ZLibellus appended.®

Finally, we have another document of Pope Hormisdas
belonging to this time, the Indiculus already mentioned. It
is addressed, not to Archbishop John, but to the Roman
subdeacon Pulion, whom the Pope sent as his Nuntius to
Epirus, and has the following content: If the archbishop of
Nicopolis has received the papal letters, he should assemble
the bishops of his parochia (here meaning provinee) and make:
them subscribe the ZLibellus appended. If, however, the arch-
bishop should regard this as too troublesome, he could select

! Mansi, t. viii. p. 407 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1030. Somewhat later, A.p. 519,
Pope Hormisdas laid this confession of faith before Archbishop Jolin of Constan-
tinople and the Orientals for subseriptions (cf. sec. 233, and Mansi, Z.c. p. 451).
and so in his letter to the Spanish bishops (Mansi, Z.c. p. 467). Later Popes
repeated the same, and in particular Pope Hadrian 11. demanded of the Oriental
bishops who took the side of Photius, the subseriptions of the Formule
Hormisde, enlarged with additions ; and the eighth (Beumenical Synod approved
of this, Mansi, t. xvi. p. 28 ; Hardouin, t. v. p. 773. Cf. Conciliengesch. iv.
S. 375,

* The Pope referred to the anathema on the heads of the Henoticans, as we
shall see later on, sec. 233,

¥ Mansi, t. viii. p. 405 sq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1028 sqq.
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some men who should accompany the Nuntius to the different
bishops, that they might subscribe in his presence. TIulion
was also to take care that the papal letters should be read
before all the people, at least before the clergy.t

To the same year, 516, belongs also a Synod at Lyons,
of which we know nothing more than its existence, and that
Avitus of Vienne and Bishop Chartenius (his see unknown)
were present. And so much we owe to the twenty-eighth
letter of Avitus?

SEC. 229. Synods at Tarragona, A.D. 516, and at
Gerunda, A.D. 517.

In the sixth year of King Theoderic, that is, when the
famous East Gothic King, Theoderic the Great, acted as
guardian to his grandson Amalric, the West Gothic King in
Spain, then a minor 2 under the consulate of Peter (A.n. 516),
on the 6th of November the Synod of Tarragona was held
in the name of Christ. So we read in the short preface to
the Chapters on Canons passed by the Synod. There were
present, as the subscriptions show, Archbishop John of
Tarragona, the president of the Synod, and his suffragans
Paul of Impurid (Empurid), Frontinian of Gerunda, Agritius
(Agricius) of Barcelona, Ursus of Dertosa, Camidius (or
Einidius) of Ansona, and Nibridius of Egara. Besides these,
there are named from other ecclesiastical provinces, Orontius
of Illiberis (unless it should be Ilerdita, which lay in the
provinee of Tarragona), Vincentius of Ceesar-Augusta (Sara-
gossa), and Hector of Carthagina, which is mentioned as
metropolis. By this is meant only its dignity as ecivil
metropolis of the Provincia Cathaginiensis established in
Spain by Diocletian; in its ecclesiastical position Carthagina
belonged to the province of Toledo.

These ten bishops decreed as follows :—

1. Those clerics and monks who are allowed to support

! Mansi, t. viii. p. 408 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1031.

2 Mansi, t. viii. p. 538.

% Amalric’s mother, the widow of Alaric 11., was a daughter of the East
Gothic Theoderic,
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their relatives may give them what is necessary, but they
must put an end to their visits to them as soon as possible,
and not live with them. At these visits they must always
take an approved witness with them. If a cleric acts in
opposition to this command, he shall lose his office; and a
monk shall be imprisoned in his cell, and do penance on bread
and water. ]

2. No cleric shall engage in buying cheap and selling
dear. Taken from Gratian, c. 3, C. xiv. q. 4.

3. If a cleric has lent money to anyone in need, on con-
dition of being indemnified for it by wine or fruit at the time
when these are wont to be sold, and the debtor has not the
necessary supply, the lender shall receive back the loan
without any increase. See Corpus jur. can. c. 5, C. xiv. q. 4.

4. No bishop, or presbyter, or cleric shall sit in judg-
ment on Sunday. They may, however, settle quarrels on
other days, with exception of ecriminal cases. Cf. ec. 1,
C.xv. q. 4.

5. If anyone is consecrated bishop, not in the metro-
politan city, 7.e. not by the metropolitan himself, but with
his consent, he must present himself before the metropolitan
within two months, in order to receive his more personal
directions. Cf. c. 8, Dist. Ixv.

6. If a bishop, notwithstanding the admonition of the
metropolitan, fails to come to a Synod without being hindered
by serious illness, he must be excluded from the communio
charitatis with the other bishops until the next Council. See
vol. iii. p. 405, note, and c. 14, Dist. xviii.

7. If a priest and a deacon are appointed to a rural
church (ecclesia  dioecesana, cf. sec. 222, canon 54, note),
together with other cleries, those two shall take weeks in
turn. In the one week the priest, in the other the deacon,
shall provide for divine service, which must daily consist of
matins and vespers.! On Saturday, however, all the clerics
must appear at vespers, so as to be the more certain to be
present on Sunday. In some churches, in consequence of the
absence of the clergy, even the lights are not provided.

1 8o that, at that time, there was not a daily Mass, as the deacon could take
divine service on week days.
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8. Since it is known that many rural churches (ecclesice
dioecesanee) are in a bad state, the bishop, in accordance with
the ancient practice, should visit these churches every year.
If they are out of repair, they should be repaired, since,
according to ancient custom, the bishop receives the third
part (of all the oblations) from all rural churches. Cf c. 15
of the Synod of Orleans (A.n. 511), above, and ¢. 10, C. x. q. 1.

9. If a lector should marry an adulteress, or continue in
matrimony with her, he must be excluded from the clergy
unless he leaves the adulteress. So with an ostiarius. A
different translation of our canon is given by Remi Ceillier
(Le. p. 679), Richard (Analysis Concil. t.1. p. 690), and others,
viz.: “If a lector or ostiarius shall marry, or continue in
matrimony with his wife when she is an adulteress,” ete.
This translation, in my opinion, does violence to the Latin
text. It runs: “Si quis lectorum adulteree mulieri voluerit
misceri, vel adharere consortio; aut relinquat adulteram, aut
a clero habeatur extraneus. Similis sententia ostiarorum
manebit scholam” (ze. class, division. Cf. Du Cange,
Glossar. 8.0.).

10. No cleric may (like secular judges) accept presents
for his work (as judge), except what, as freewill offering, is
brought into the church. Cf. c. 1, C. xv. q. 2.

11. Monks must discharge no ecclesiastical function
outside their monastery, unless at the command of the abbot.
And none of them must undertake a secular employment,
unless for the use of the monastery. Cf. c. 35, C. xvi q. 1.

12. When a bishop has died, after his funeral a list of
all the property he has left shall be made by the priests and
deacons. Ci. c. 6, C. xii. q. 5.

13. The metropolitan should exhort his suffragans to
bring with them to the Synods (provincial Synods), not only
priests of the cathedral church, but also rural priests (de
dioecesanis), and some laymen.!

* Mansi, t. viii. p. 539 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1039 sqq.; Gonzalez, Col-
leccion de Canones de la Iglesa Espaiiola, Madrid 1849, t. ii. p. 114 sqq.;
Gams, Kircheng. von Spanien, 1864, Bd. ii. S. 432 sqq. On the presence of
laity at Synods, ef. the first volume of this history, pp. 18, 25 sqq., and Aguirre,
Coneil. Hispan. t. ii. Dist. 40.
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In the same ccclesiastical province of Tarragona another
Synod was held in the following year, June 8, 517 in the
suffraganal city of Gerunda, at which Archbishop John of
Tarragona again presided, and six other bishops were present,
evidently those whom we have already met as members of the
previous Council : Frontinian of Gerunda, Paul of Empurii,
Agritius of Barcelona, Nibridius of Kgara, Orontius (of
Ilerdita), and Einielus (perhaps Einidius or Canidius) of
Ausona. They drew up ten resolutions :>—

1. The order of the Mass, as well as the manner of church
song and of altar service, shall in the whole province be the
same as in the metropolitan church.

2. After Pentecost, in the following week, on the three
days from Thursday to Saturday, the first litanies (Rogations,
see above, sec. 224, c¢. 27) shall be celebrated with fasting.
Cf. the following canon.

3. The second litanies shall be said from the 1st of
November (again for three days). If, however, one of these
three days is Sunday, the litanies must be changed to another
week. They shall begin on Thursday and end on Saturday
evening after Mass (Vesper Mass, see above, secs. 219 and
222). On these days there must be abstinence from flesh
and wine.

4. Catechumens are to be baptized only at Easter and
Pentecost. To the sick alone baptism may be administered
at any time. Taken into the Corpus jur. can. c. 15, De
Consecrat. Dist. iv.

5. When newborn children are sick, as is often the case,
and have no appetite for the mother’s milk, they should be
baptized at once, on the same day.

6. If married men are ordained, they must, from the
subdeacon to the bishop, no longer live with their wives. If
they will not, however, live (alone), then they must have
with them a brother as assistant, and as witness of their
conduct,

1 On vi. Idus Junias, therefore not on the 18th of June, as Remi Ceillier
(7.c. p. 680) and others incorrectly assert.

* Mansi, t. viii. p. 549 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1043 sqq.: Gonzalez, Le. p.
117 sqq.; Gams, Le. S. 434 sqq.
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7. If an unmarried man is ordained, he must not have
his house managed by a woman, but by a manservant or
friend, or by his mother or sister, if he has such.

8. If a layman, after his wife (7.c. after her death), has
known any other woman (free or a slave), he must not after-
wards be received into the clergy. Cf. c. 8, Dist. xxxiv.

9. If, in a sickness, anyone has received the benedictio
peenitentior! called the Viaticum, by means of the communion ;
and if, after recovery, he has not been required to do public
penance in the church, he may be received into the clergy,
if he has otherwise had no irregularity (si prolibitis vitiis non
detinetur obnoxius). Remi Ceillier (lc. p. 683) and Richard
(Analysis Coneil. t. 1. p. 491) translate these words incorrectly,
“if he is not convicted of the offence charged against him.”

10. Daily, after mating and vespers, the Lord’s Prayer
is to be said by the priest (bishop). Cf. e. 14, De Consecrat.
Dist. v.

SEC. 230. Two Gallican Synods between 514 and 517.

About the same time two Synods were held in Gaul, of
which only quite scanty information has reached us. The
one must have been held in the year 514, probably at Reins.
Hinemar of Reims in his Vita S. Remigii, and after him
Flodoard in his History of the Church of Reims (lib. i c. 19),
relate that all the bishops present had greeted the holy
archbishop, S. Remigius of Reims, at his entrance into the
assembly, by reverently standing, with the exception of an
insolent Arian. This man, they say, consequently, by a
miracle, immediately lost his speech, and received it again

! If anyone sick unto death confessed a grave sin, he was not put into the grade
of penitence, but received immediately absolution by the blessing. Cf. c. 13 of
Nicea. This blessing is called benedictio peenitentize, i.e. that blessing by which
the grade of penitence was conveyed to anyone, and was always available if the
penitent was not condemned to public penance. Cf. c. 21 of the Synod of
Epaon, sec. 231.  After this blessing the patient received the communion, and
both were called Viaticum. If he recovered he might be required, according to
circumstances, to go through an additional time of penance. In this case he
could no longer become a cleric, as all who had done public penance were
excluded from clerical rank. Cf. the note of Aubespine on this passage, in
Mansi, t. viii. p. 564.
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through Remigius as soon as he was disposed to confess the
orthodox faith.!

The other Council, Cenomanicum, held at Le Mans, in
France, in the year 516 or 517, confirmed the donations
which a rich Christian, Harigar, with his family, had made
for the building of a monastery in honorem S. Marie et SS.
Martyrum (ervasii et Protasit, in the diocese of Le Mans.?

SEC. 231. Synod at Epaon, in Burgundy, AD. 517.

We have seen (sec. 227) that King Sigismund of Bur-
gundy, after he had returned to the orthodox faith, summeoned
the bishops of his kingdom to a Synod at Agaunum. A
second Synod he held a short time afterwards at Epaon,
evidently with the purpose of improving church discipline
in his kingdom, and to bring back the earlier ecclesiastical
ordinances. It began probably on September 6, 517, since
for this day the bishops were summoned to Epaon, as we
learn from the letter of convocation of Avitus of Vienne (see
below). The meeting came to an end September 15, 517,
as is expressly set forth in the subscriptions of the bishops at
the end of the minutes.

At the head of the assembled bishops stood Avitus.
Besides him we find, in the subscriptions, the names of the
bishops Viventiolus of Lyons, Silvester of Cabillonum
(Chalons on the Saone, or, if we are to read Cabilicensis,
then Cavaillon, in the Department of Vaucluse)? Gemellus
of Vaison, Apollinaris of Valence, Valerius of Sistaricum
(Sisteron), Vieturius of Grenoble, Claudius of Besangon,
Gregory of Langres, Pragmatius of Autun, Constantius of
Octodurum (Martigni, in the Canton Vallais), Catulinus of
Ebredunum (Embrun), Sanctus of Tarantasia (Moustiers, in
Tarantaise, in Savoy), Maximus of Geneva, Bubuleus of
Vindonissa,* Seeculatius of Dea (S. Dié, in the neighbourhood

1 Mansi, t. viii. p. 554. 2 Mansi, t. viii. p. 546.

3 Cf. the note of Vinius, in Mansi, t. viii. p. 567.

4 This bishopric was subsequently removed to Constance. Bubuleus is the
first bishop known to us of this ancient and large Roman city, on the site of

which stands the village Windisch, in the Canton Argan. Cf. my History of
the Introduction of Christiawity into Sowth- Western Germany, S. 174 f.
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of Valence), Julian of Carpentras, Constantius of Vapincum
(Gap, in the Department of Hautes Alpes), Florence of
Orange, a second Florence of Tricastina (Paul de trois
Chateanx, in the Department of Droéme), Philagrius of
Cavaillon, Venantius of the Civitas Albensium or Alba
Augusta (now Viviers or Albe, in the Department of Herault),
Pretextatus of Apt (Department Vaucluse), Turicianus of
Nevers, and the priest Peladius of Aventicum (now Avenche),
as representative of his bishop, Salutaris.! Reckoning Avitus,
there were thirty-four bishops and one priest. Where Epaon
or Epaunum was situated, or under what name it may now
be identified, we can no longer decide with certainty; and on
this subject the most conflicting suggestions have been pro-
posed, and whole dissertations written.? It is most probable
that Epaona is to be sought in the neighbourhood of Agaunum
(S. Maurice in the Canton Vallais), and that in the year 563
it was buried by a landslip under Mons Tauretunensis, in the
neighbourhood of Tarnada. Somewhat further back in the
valley lies Evienna, to which the remaining inhabitants of
Epaona may have withdrawn.?

The Synod of Epaon was summoned by the two metro-
politans of Burgundy, Avitus of Vienne and Viventiolus of
Lyons, and we still possess copies of their letter of convoca-
tion to the suffragans. That of Avitus is addressed to Bishop
Quintian. As, however, this bishop occupied the chair of
Clermont, in Auvergne, and belonged neither to the ecclesi-
astical province of Vienne nor to the Burgundian kingdom,
Sirmond suggested in his edition of the works of Avitus, that
the direction to Quintian and the letter of convocation to the
suffragans are not properly connected, but that the letter to
Quintian has been lost, and that the direction of that letter
has been improperly prefixed to the other document.*

In this letter of invitation Avitus says: “ The old canons
ordain that two provincial Synods shall be held annually ; but
it would be well if at least one should take place every two

1 On Aventicum, now Avenche or Wiflisburg, on the Murtensee, in Switzer-
land, cf. my Introduction of Christianity, ete., p. 73.

2 Cf. Gelpke, Kirchengesch. der Sehweitz, Bern, 1856, Thl. i. S. 126 sqq.

3 Gelpke, Z.c. S. 130 sqq. 4 Mansi, t. viii. p. 557.
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years.” The Pope of the venerable city (Rome) had reproached
him, that this institution had hitherto been so greatly neglected
(in Burgundy). He therefore requested all his brethren to
appear in the parochia of Epaon on the 6th of September, or
if anyone were hindered by sickness, to send two approved
priests as representatives, who should be able to counsel the
Synod.!

A similar letter was despatched by Archhbishop Viventiolus
of Lyons, in which he said that, besides the bishops, clerics
were also required to come to the Synod, and laymen were
permitted to come; and that perfect impartiality and liberty
of speech should prevail.?

Another document belonging to the Council of Epaon
bears the title Procemium, and is nothing but the introduction
to a speech made by one of the bishops or priests present at
the request of the members of the Synod, probably at the
opening solemnities of the meeting. With many words
there is only one thought in this speech, that the speaker
was peculiarly unworthy and unfit to speak before such an
assembly ; but that he did so because he had been ordered, in
order at least thus to edify others by obedience. This shows
that the Procemium could not possibly have been—what is
suggested in the Histoire lit. de la Framnce, l.e. p. 92—a kind
of preface which the cleric intrusted with the editing of the
canons had put as introduction to them. We find, however,
a kind of preface in the five lines under the heading Preafatio,
explaining that the bishops assembled, by the grace of God,
at Epaon had drawn up the following (forty) Titles :3—

1. If a metropolitan summons his suffragans to a Synod,
or for the consecration of a brother, no one shall be allowed
to excuse himself except in case of serious illness.

2. The apostolical prohibition, that no one married a
second time, and also no one who has married a widow,
should be ordained priest or deacon, must be enjoined anew.

3. One who has undergone Church penance cannot hecome
a cleric.

! Mansi, t. viii. p. 555 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1045.
¢ Mansi, t. viii. p. 556 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1046.
# Mansi, t. viii. p. 559 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1047 sqq.
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4. Bishops, priests, and deacons must not keep hounds or
falcons. A bishop who transgresses this prohibition must be
excluded from communion for three months, a priest two, and
a deacon one month. Cf. sec. 222, c. 55.

5. No priest must undertake Church services at the
oratories or basilicas of another diocese, unless his own
bishop has resigned him to the other bishop. If a bishop
allows one of his clergy to officiate <licite in a strange
diocese, he is responsible for it.

6. If a priest or deacon travelling is without a letter from
his bishop, no one shall give him communion. See above, sec.
222, ¢c. 52.

7. If a priest in a parish sells any of the Church property,
this shall be invalid, and the purchaser must restore if.

8. The priest who administers a diocese (rural church,
see above, sec. 222, e. 54), must have what he buys put down
in the name of the Church, or resign the administration of
the Church. If an abbot sells anything without the previous
knowledge of the bishop, it may be demanded back by the
bishop. Slaves who belong to the monks must not be set
free by the abbot, for it is unreasonable that, whilst the
monks daily cultivate the field, their servants should go at
liberty idle. See above, sec. 222, c. 56.

9. An abbot must not have two monasteries under him.
See sec. 222, c. 57.

10. New cells (small monasteries) or congregations of
monks must not be set up without knowledge of the bishop.
See above, sec. 222, c. 58.

11. Without permission of the bishop no cleric must begin
a process in a secular court. If, however, he is himself sued,
he may present himself before the secular tribunal. Cf. c. 32
of Agde, sec. 32.

12. No bishop may sell any Church property without
previous knowledge of his metropolitan.  Useful exchange,
however, is allowed.

13. TIf a cleric is proved to have given false testimony, he
is to be treated as a capital offender. See above, sec. 222,
e. 50.

14. If a cleric has received anything from his Church, he
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must restore it, if he is consecrated bishop in another diocese.
What, however, he has bought by deed with his property, he
may retain.

15. If a higher cleric has taken part in a banquet of a
heretical cleric, he must be excluded from the Church for a
year. Younger clerics who do the same shall be beaten.
But at the banquets of Jews, even a layman must not
partake, and anyone who has done so once, may not again
eat with a cleric.

16. If sick heretics are willing to be converted, their
priests may grant them the chrism. If, however, the penitent
recover, he must receive it from the bishop.

17. If a bishop has devised by will anything which
belongs to the Church, this is invalid, unless he has given in
return as much of his private property. Cf. above, sec. 222,
CRbil:

18. If a cleric has in possession, however long, any
Church property, even with the will of the king, it cannot
by any length of time become his property if it is demon-
strably the Church’s. Cf. above, c. 59 of Agde, sec. 222.

19. If an abbot has committed an offence, and will not
admit the successor appointed by the bishop, the matter must
come before the metropolitan.

20. It is forbidden to bishops, priests, and deacons, and
to all clerics generally, to pay visits to women in the midday
and evening hours. If, however, such a visit is necessary, a
priest or cleric must be taken as witness.

21. The dedication of deaconesses shall be given up
throughout the whole kingdom. Only the benedictio penitentice
may be given to them, if they go back (ic. lay aside the
votum castitatis). On the expression benedictio penitentice, see
above, sec. 229, c. 9.

22. If a bishop, priest, or deacon has committed a capital
offence, he must be deposed and confined in a monastery,
where, all his life, he receives only lay communion. In the
text is here lacking the word laica to qualify commaunio, whilst
it stands correctly in the pretended 50th canon of Agde.
See sec. 222.

23. Anyone who has laid aside the vow of penitence,
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and las returned to secular business, must not at all be
admitted to communion until he has returned again to his
vow. Cf. c. 11 of the first Synod of Orleans, sec. 224.

24. Laymen may bring criminal accusations against clerics
of every rank, if they speak the truth. Cf. c¢. 6 of the first
Synod of Orleans, sec. 224.

25. Holy relics must not be placed in private oratories,
if there are no clerics of a parish in the neighbourhood to
sing psalms frequently over the sacred bones. Special clerics
(for such oratories) must not, however, be appointed until
sufficient has been provided for their food and clothing.

26. Altars which are not of stone are not to be dedi-
cated with the anointing of chrism.—Received with the
following canon into the Corpus jur. can. as 31 ; De Consecrat.
Dist. i.

27. The ordering of divine service by the metropolitan
shall be observed in his entire province. Cf. c. 1 of the
Synod of Gerunda, sec. 229.

28. If a bishop dies before he has absolved one who has
been condemned (excommunicated) by him, his successor shall
do so.—The correct explanation of this canon results from
what has been said in vol. i. of this history, p. 159 and 470.

29. If anyone has fallen from the Church into a heresy
since the ancient stringency has been modified, he may be
received back on the following conditions:—He must do
penance for two years, and fast every third day during this
time ; he must often frequent the church, stand in the place
of penitents, and leave divine service along with the
catechumens. Cf. above the pretended c. 60 of Agde, sec.
222.

30. Incestuous unions are in no wise to be pardoned
before they are again sundered. Besides those crimes which
one does not dare to mention, there are others incestuous,
such as the following unions: If anyone connects himself
with his brother’s widow, or with his own dead wife’s sister,
or with his stepmother, or with his consobrina or sobrina
(child or grandchild of a brother or sister). Such marriages
are from henceforth forbidden; but those already concluded
we do mnot dissolve. Further, if anyone connects himself
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with the widow of his uncle (on the mother or father’s side),
or with his stepdaughter, in such cases those who shall effect
such a union must be again dissolved, and have liberty to
enter upon a better marriage. Cf. c. 61 of Agde.

31. In regard to the penance of murderers who have
escaped secular judgment, the canons of Ancyra (21 and 23)
are valid. Cf vol. i p. 220 £

32. If the widow of a priest or deacon marries again, she
and her husband will be excluded from communion until they
separate. Cf. c. 13 of the first Synod of Orleans, sec. 224.

33. The churches of heretics we so greatly abhor, that we
consider them not even capable of being cleansed, and they
must never be turned to sacred uses. Only where they have
been previously Catholic churches, and have been taken from
us by violence, will we reconcile them.—This ordinance
stands in opposition to the last part of c. 10 of the first
Synod of Orleans, sec. 224.

34. If anyone has killed his slave without permission
of the judge, he must be excommunicated for two years.

35. Laymen of high descent must request benediction
from the bishop at Easter and Christmas, wherever they may
be (that is even in strange dioceses).

36. No sinner, if he repents and amends, is to be denied
the hope of being received back. If he is sick the time of
penitence may be shortened. If he recovers after reception
of the Viaticum, he must complete his appointed time of
penitence. Cf. c. 13 of Nicea, vol. i. p. 419.

37. No layman may become a cleric nisi religione
pramissa.  Religio is not identical here with wite monastica,
but with the related idea conversio, i.e. professio castitis. See
above, sec. 222, c¢. 16, note.

38. Only women of proved character and of advanced
age may enter into women’s convents in order to render any
kind of services there. Priests who go into such convents, in
order to say Mass, must leave again directly after completing
divine service. Otherwise no cleric or young monk may visit
a woman in a convent, unless he is her father or her brother.

39. If a slave, who has a serious charge against him, flees
into the church, he shall be preserved only against bodily

1v. 8
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punishment (death, mutilation, and the like), and no oath shall
be demanded from his master that he has not condemned him
to cutting hair or any other work.

40. The bishops who have subscribed these statutes, and
their successors, must know that they charge themselves with
great responsibility before God and their brethren if they do
not carefully follow them.

Two further canons, ascribed to the Synod of Epaon, are
found in Gratian, c¢. 11, C. xxvi. q. 6, and Egbert of York.!
The former says: If an excommunicated man, who has
already confessed his offence, and has a good witness, suddenly
dies, his relations (parentes) must bring the oblation to the
altar for him, and give a contribution for the redemption of
prisoners. The other is identical with c¢. 58 of Laodicea. See
vol. ii. p. 322.

SEc. 232. Synod at Lyons, A.D. 517.

Sometime after the close of the Synod of Epaon, eleven
of the bishops who had been present there celebrated a Synod
at Lyons, under the presidency of the Archbishop Viventiolus.
Before this, at Epaon, it had been thought necessary to renew
the ecclesiastical statutes with respect to incestuous marriages.
The matter was practical, for Stephen, the chief fiscal in the
Burgundian kingdom, had, after the death of his wife, married
her sister Palladia. It was specially against him that the
30th canon of Epaon had been drawn up. The same
matter came up for discussion again at Lyons. An ancient
biography of S. Apollinaris of Valence, who had been at the
Council of Epaon, and was a full brother of Avitus, relates
that Stephen was expelled from Church communion by a
Synod in the presence of Avitus and Apollinaris, on account
of which the King was thrown into a violent passion. The
bishops, however, had hereupon betaken themselves to the
neighbourhood of Lyons, as into exile? Here in Lyons
they celebrated the Synod of which we have now to speak.
The Council, however, which excommunicated Stephen in the
presence of Avitus and his brother, is certainly none other

1Both in Mansi, t. viii. p. 565. 2 Mansi, t. viil. p. 573.
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than that of Epaon! It is impossible here to think of our
Synod at Lyons, for neither Avitus nor Apollinaris was
present at this. Besides, we can see from the six canons of
the Synod of Lyons, that the relations between King
Sigismund and his bishops had become somewhat better, but
were still uncertain. The canons run as follows:—

1. In the name of the Trinity, assembled for the second
time on account of the incest of Stephen, we decided that the
judgment unanimously pronounced by us at an earlier period
againgt him, and her who was improperly united to him,
should remain in undiminished force. The same shall be done
to other persons who may fall into the same transgression.

2. If anyone of us must, for this reason, suffer affliction
from the (secular) power, we all suffer in common with him.
And if any suffers losses, the participation of his brethren will
lighten them.

3. If the King (enraged with the bishops because of this
matter) of his own accord separates himself from the Church
and from communion with the bishops, we give him the
opportunity of returning again into the bosom of his Mother.
Let all the bishops speedily withdraw into the monasteries,
until the King, moved by the prayers of the saints, restores
peace again. And no bishop must leave his monastery until
the King has restored peace to all the bishops without
exception.

4. No bishop must intrude into the diocese of another, or
wrest parishes away from him. - And even when a bishop is
travelling, another must not offer the sacrifice or take ordina-
tions in his place.

5. As long as a bishop lives, no one shall come forward
as his successor. If this should happen, and anyone be
consecrated as successor, he shall suffer perpetual excom-
munication, and also the bishops who have consecrated him.

6. Following the view of the King, we have allowed this
modification, that Stephen, together with Palladia, may remain
in the church up to the prayer of the people, which is offered
after the Gospel.

! Already suggested by Mansi, Z.c. The Acts of Epaon, as they have come
to us, say nothing on the subject.
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These canons were subscribed by Archbishop Viventiolus
of Lyons, and Bishops Julian, Silvester, Apollinaris, Victurius,
Claudius, Gregory, Maximus, Seculatius, Florence, and
Philagrius.! Some further canons were ascribed to our Synod
by Burchard of Worms and Ivo, which Mansi (le. p. 571 sq.)
has collected. Pagi remarked correctly (ad. ann. 517, n. 10)
that this Synod is improperly called Lugdunensis 1., and that
it should more properly be called the second of Lyons, since
an earlier one of A.D. 516 is known to us. Cf. sec. 228.

SEC. 233.—Synods at Constantinople, Jerusalem, Tyre, Syria,
Rome, and Epirus, vn connection with the Monophysites,
A.D. 518-520.

We have frequently met the Byzantine Emperor Anas-
tasius as an enemy of the Chalcedonian doctrine, who
endeavoured by violence to carry through the unhappy half-
and-half Henoticon of the Emperor Zeno, and in his later years
came nearer and nearer to complete Monophysitism. Two
patriarchs, Euphemius and his successor Macedonius of Con-
stantinople, were deposed by him in the year 496 and 5112
because they would not enter into his plans. DBut neither
cunning nor violence succeeded in leading astray even the
inmates of the residence, and as soon as the Emperor died,
July 9, 518, and the Praefector Preetorio Justin, a man of low
origin, but full of talent and insight, and devoted to orthodoxy,
had been elected as his successor, the people streamed in
masses into the cathedral and demanded that the Eutychians
and their supporters (called by the people Manicheans),
particularly Severus of Antioch, should be excommunicated ;
that the patriarch should publicly declare his adhesion to the
Council of Chalcedon ; and that the names of Pope Leo and of
the two patriarchs, Euphemius and Macedonius, should be
restored to the diptychs, from which Anastasius had caused
them to be removed.

The Patriarch John the Cappadocian, who had recently

! Mansi, t. viil. p. 569 sq. ; Hardouin, t. ii, p. 1053 sq. The sees of these
bishops are given above.
2 See above, secs. 208, 216, 225.
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succeeded to the heretical Timothy, although inwardly orthodox,
in order to pacify the Emperor Anastasius, had rejected the
Council of Chalcedon, but now found it advisable, on two
days, at the repeated urgent demand of the people, to declare
that he recognised the Council of Chalcedon, and would
immediately appoint a solemnity in its honour (see below);
that he anathematised Severus, and so forth. Moreover, on
the second day he caused the names of Leo, of Euphemius,
and Macedonius, as well as the titles of the first four
(Ecumenical Synods, to be read aloud from the diptych, at
the solemn Mass.! The people had also demanded the holding
of a Synod, that the results now demanded from John might
be confirmed in a canonical manner; and the patriarch sum-
moned the bishops who were then present in Constantinople
and in the neighbourhood, to the number of forty-three or
forty-four, to a ovvodos évdnuotoa on July 20,518. He does
not himself appear to have been present; for not only did the
Synod send its decrees to him in writing,? but in this synodal
letter it is expressly said that the patriarch’s plenipotentiary
had laid the whole matter before the bishops for their con-
sideration and decision. This synodal letter itself, as well as
all the other documents belonging to it, are found in the Acts
of a later Constantinopolitan Synod under the Patriarch
Mennas, A.D. 536, Actio v.2

Immediately after the opening of our Synod, the monks
of all the monasteries of Constantinople presented a petition,
and prayed that it might be read aloud, and that the points
therein brought forward might be confirmed.* The Synod
consented, found the petitions of the monks (and of the people)
right and reasonable, and decreed that they should be com-

1 A very complete account of the stormy proceedings on these two days, by
an unknown author, is given under the Acts of the Constantinopolitan Synod of
A.D. 536, in Mansi, t. viii. pp. 1057-1065, and Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1334 sqq. Cf.
Baronius, ad ann. 518, n. 6 sqq., and Walch, Ketzerhist. Bd. vii. S. 47 sqq.

2 They called him the cecumenical patriarch, a title very customary at that
time, and frequently occurring in the Acts of this and the following Synod. Cf.
Baronius, ad ann, 518, n. 14.

3 Mansi, t. viii. p. 1041 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1322 sq.

4 This petition is in Mansi, t. viii. p. 1049 sqq.; Hardouin, ii. 1827 sqq. As
the Synod has embodied all the points of this document in its synodal letter, it
is not necessary to give its contents more particularly.
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municated by the patriarch to the Emperor and the Empress
(Euphemia). The petitions were as follows:—1. That the
names of the patriarchs who had died in exile, Euphemius
and Macedonius, should be restored to the catalogue of the
bishops of Constantinople, and to the diptychs, and that
everything which had been done against them should be
annulled. 2. That all those who had been condemned and
banished on account of their adhesion to Euphemius and
Macedonius should be restored. 3. That the Synods of
Nicza, Constantinople, Ephesus, and Chalcedon should be
inscribed in the diptychs. (In the old Latin translation of
these documents the Synods of Ephesus and Chalcedon are
omitted.) 4. That the name of Pope Leo should also be put
on the diptychs with the same honour as that of S. Cyril,
which already stands on the diptychs. 5. Finally, the Synod
declared that in accordance with the demand of the monks
and the people, anathema and deposition should be pronounced
against Severus of Antioch, who had repeatedly reviled the
Council of Chalcedon, and against whom a special letter of
complaint from the clergy of Antioch had been presented to
this Synod.!—All this the Synod declared in their letter to the
Patriarch John of Constantinople, which was subscribed by all
present, with Archbishop Theophilus of Heraclea at their head.?

Copies of these synodal decrees were sent by the Patriarch
John also to other bishops of distinction, requesting their
concurrence and acceptance. Two such letters from him are
still extant, addressed to the Patriarch John of Jerusalem and
to Archbishop Epiphanius of Tyre® Both held Synods in the
the same year, that at Jerusalem on the 6th of August (with
thirty-three bishops), and that at Tyre on the 16th of Sep-
tember, 518,* who, in their still extant synodal letter to John
of Constantinople and the bishops assembled around him,
declare their adherence to their decrees in the most decisive
manner. The Synod of Tyre, at the same time, gave here a

1 Mansi, t. viil. p. 1087 sqq.; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1817 sqq.

2 Mansi, t. viii. pp. 1041-1049 ; Hardouin, t. ii. pp. 1822-1327.

3 Mansi, t. viii. p. 1085 sqq. ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1842.

4 The synodal letter of Tyre is subscribed by only five bishops ; but it is not
complete, as is shown by the words at the close, xzi of Aaimol,
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long description of the various crimes of Severus of Antioch
and his associate, the Tyrian cleric, John Mandrites, and
requested that the name of the departed Flavian of Antioch
should be placed on the diptychs along with that of Pope
Leo! A further document appended to the synodal letter of
Tyre gives an account of the proceedings which took place in
the principal church there, September 16, 5182 after the
reading of the letters which had come from Constantinople,
and before the opening of the Tyrian Synod. Here also the
people demanded, with endless acclamations, that Archbishop
Epiphanius of Tyre (who is here also called patriarch) and
his suffragans, would anathematise the Monophysite heresy
and its adherents, particularly Severus of Antioch and John
Mandrites.?

A similar third Synod was held by the bishops of Syria
Secunda under the presidency of Bishop Cyrus of Mariamna.
In their synodal letter to the “ cecumenical patriarch,” John
of Constantinople, they express their joy that now an ortho-
dox Emperor is reigning, and that an end is coming to the
time which has been so sad. They further declare their
unconditional adhesion to the decrees of Constantinople, and
inform them that they have pronounced anathema and deposi-
tion, not only upon Severus of Antioch, but upon his associate
Bishop Peter of Apamea. In connection with the documents
relating to the many crimes of Peter, they finally request of the
patriarch of Constantinople and his Synod a confirmation of their
sentence and the communication of the matter to the Emperor.*

! These two synodal letters are found among the Acts of the Synod of 536, in
Mansi, l.c. p. 1068 sqq. ; Hardouin, Z.c. p. 1432 sqq. ; cf. Mansi, Ze¢. p. 578 ;
and Walch, Ketzerhist. Bd. vii. S. 67 sqq.

2 1t is the year 643, according to the Tyrian reckoning, on which, cf. Ideler,
Handbuch der Chronol. Bd. vii. S. 471 ff.; and Lehrbuch der Chronol. S. 197.
In the marginal note in Mansi, l.c. p. 1084, there is a misprint which destroys
the meaning, and we must read 518 instead of 543 of the Dionysian era.

3 Mansi, t. viil. pp. 1082-1092; Hardouin, t. ii. pp. 1354-1362. The
‘Pwpaixos here named, over whom anathema was also demanded, is certainly not
the Roman Pope, since he, a few lines lower, is introduced very respectfully as
o ‘Pdpns warpiapyns.

* Mansi, t. viii. p. 1093 sqq. ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1362 sqq. The documents
appended on Peter of Apamea are also in Mansi, Z.c. pp. 1097-1136 Hardouin,
l.c. pp. 1366-1394.
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There is no doubt that about the same time, and in many
other cities of the Byzantine Empire, similar Synods took
place for the rejection of the Monophysite heresy and its
adherents, whilst the Emperor Justin, after confirming the
decrees of Constantinople, expressly demanded this. The
Roman deacon Rusticus, a contemporary, also relates that,
under the Emperor Justin, about 2500 Sacerdotes (bishops)
had in writing declared their recognition of the Council of
Chalcedon.

John of Constantinople and the bishops assembled around
him determined to apply to Pope Hormisdas, in order to
bring back Church communion, which for a long time (since
484) had been interrupted on account of the Henoticon.
The first steps to this end they had already taken by the
solemn recognition of the Council of Chalcedon, and by the
reception of Leo I into the diptychs of their Church. The
Patriarch John wrote now on this subject to the Pope, com-
municated to him the decrees of his Synod, assured him that
his (Hormisdas’) name had already been entered on the
diptychs, and concluded with the wish that the Pope, in the
full exercise of his holiness, would send some peaceful legates
to Constantinople, which should bring the work of unity to
perfection.?

In accordance with the wish of the Synod of Constan-
tinople, the Emperor Justin added to the letter of the
patriarch one of his own to accompany it, dated September 1,
518, in order to support the request that the Pope would
send legates to Constantinople in the interest of union. For
the better advancement of the matter, the Emperor sent one
of his highest officials of State, Count Gratus, with these
letters to Rome.®? The principal business committed to him
we learn from a letter which the nephew of the Emperor,
afterwards the famous Justinian, addressed to Pope Hormisdas,
and gave to Count Gratus to take with him. In this letter
he says: “As soon as the Emperor by the will of God (De:

1 In Baronius, ad ann. 518, n. 37, and Mansi, Z.c. p. 578 sq. At that time
there were numbered in Christendom more than six thousand bishops.

2 Epistola Joannis ad Hormisd., in Mansi, t. viii. p. 436 sq.

3 Epistola Justini ad Hormisd., in Mansi, t. viii. p. 435.
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judicio) had received the princely fillet (infulas principales), he
had given the bishops to know that the peace of the Church
must be restored, and this had already in a great degree been
accomplished. But in regard to Acacius, they must hear the
Pope, and therefore the Emperor had sent Count Gratus to Rome
with the vmperial letter. Hormisdas therefore should, as soon
as possible, either come personally to Constantinople, or send
suitable plenipotentiaries.” !

As is well known, Acacius, patriarch of Constantinople,
was the author of the Henoticon, and had been anathematised
by Rome (above, sec. 213). On his account the separation
between the Churches of Rome and Constantinople had taken
place. The Patriarch John and his Synod therefore were
forced to assume that the Pope would not easily be induced
to enter into union with the Byzantines, unless they had first
struck out from the diptychs the name of the long-departed
Acacius, and had recognised the anathema pronounced upon
him. But on this point they would come tono decision, since
under the previous Emperor the request of the Pope in this
matter had been refused, and his legates driven from Constan-
tinople. And the new Synod of Constantinople had not
said a single syllable about Acacius, and had anathematised
only Severusof Antioch, whose case was certainly more grave.
With the matter of Acacius, Gratus had to deal personally in
Rome, and, if possible, to find a middle way.

As we learn from a note appended to the letter of John
to the Pope, Gratus arrived in Rome, December 20, 518.
Baronius (ad ann. 518, n. 82 and 83) mentions that Hormis-
das had now held a Synod in Rome, to take counsel on this
subject ; but he does not mention the source from which he
draws, and in the somewhat numerous letters of Hormisdas
which belong to this time there is no trace of it. We learn,
however, from them that the Pope sent (a.p. 519) the bishops
John and Germanus, with the priest Blandus and the deacons
Dioscurus and Felix, as legates to Greece, and gave them full
instructions as to their line of conduct.2 In particular, they
were to receive no bishop into Church communion unless he

1 Epistola Justiniani ad Hormisd., in Manpsi, t. viii. p. 438.
2 Mansi, t. viil. p. 441 sq.
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had first subscribed the ZLibellus (a confession of faith) given
to them from Rome, in which the anathema over Acacius and
his fellows was contained! Among these followers the
Patriarchs Euphemius and Macedonius were intended, who
had led on the separation from Rome, but were of the
Chalcedonian party, and on account of their orthodoxy, as we
know, had been forced to suffer persecution from the Emperor
Anastasius. The Synod of Constantinople referred to had
restored their names to the diptychs, and now the Pope
demanded that they should be anathematised along with
Acacius (as Schismatics), and that the legates were in no way
to relinquish this demand. At the same time, Hormisdas
addressed a series of letters to the Emperor, to the Empress,
to Justinian, to the Patriarch John, to the clergy of Con-
stantinople, and to several distinguished statesmen and court
ladies? in order to commend his legates to them, and to
ask for their co-operation in order to the restoration of
Church union. In most of them he particularly urges that
the anathema upon Acacius is a demand of importance, since
it is impossible, on the one side, to recognise the Council of
Chalcedon, and, on the other side, to retain in the Church
diptychs the name of its opponent, who had sought to nullify
it, and solemnly to call out his name at divine service.

The papal legates found generally a very respectful
reception, and wherever they came, found the bishops willing
to subscribe the Zibellus. On this point we still possess the
reports of the legates themselves?® as well as a relation of
Bishop Andrew of Previlatana (in Illyria), which also refers
to a Conciliabulum, in which the bishops of New Epirus
(LUyris Greca, see above, sec. 228) were ready to comply
with the demand of the Pope only in appearance, whilst their
archbishop (of Dyrrhachium) could not at all be brought to
the right way. The legates, however, succeeded in their mission
in Constantinople. The Patriarch John subscribed, in March

 This Libellus is the so-called Formula Hormisde (sec. 228), and was sub-
scribed by the Patriarch John of Constantinople (see below in this section).

2 Mansi, t. viii. pp. 435-449. To certain persons, as the Emperor and Jus-
tinian, two among these letters are directed ; to the patriarch, three. The former

were probably sent with the legates, the others before or afterwards.
3 Mansi, t. viil. pp. 449, 450, 454.
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519, the papal ZLibellus! and thus pronounced anathema, not
only upon Eutyches, Dioscurus, and others, but also over
Acacius and his followers (without naming them in particu-
lar), and in the presence of the legates the names of Acacius,
Euphemius, and Macedonius, as well as those of the Emperor
Zeno and Anastasius, were struck out of the diptychs.?

Thus was the union with Constantinople again established;
and the Emperor now recommended the other bishops of his
kingdom to subscribe the papal ZLibellus, and acquainted the
Pope with the same by a letter, dated April 22, 5193
Additional letters were sent to Rome by the Patriarch John,
the Emperor’s nephew Justinian, and many other persons, to
acquaint them with what had been done at Constantinople,
and to express their joy at the issuet Hormisdas, however,
requested the Emperor, as well as the Patriarch John, the
Prince Justinian, and others, to use their best exertions to
bring about union also in Antioch and Alexandria, so that
it might be brought about through the whole empire.5
There were many hindrances in the way of unity, and, in
particular, the question raised by the Scythian monks as to
whether we should say: “One of the Trinity has suffered”
(see vol. iii. sec. 208). During these new controversies the
Patriarch John "died, A.D. 419, and a Synod held for this
reason at Constantinople (at the end of 519 or in 520),
consisting of ten metropolitans and as many other bishops,
informed the Pope that the priest and syncellus ¢ Epiphanius
had become the successor of John.” The answer from Rome,
addressed to the Synod, is of date so late as March 26, 521.8

SEC. 234. Synods in Wales and at Tournay.
We have very scanty information respecting two Synods

! His Libellus Fidei is in Mansi, Z.c. p. 451 ; Hardouin, Z.c. p. 1016 sqq.

2 Compare the account of the legates in Mansi, Z.c. p. 453 sq.

3 Mansi, Z.c. p. 456 ; Hardouin, t. ii. p. 1016.

* Mansi, Z.c. pp. 457-460.

® Mansi, t. viii. p. 462 sqq., and p. 468 sq.

¢ Chaplain to the late archbishop. [On the origin of the term, see
Dictionary of Christian Antiquities, s.v.)

7 Mansi, Z.c. p. 491 sqq. 8 Mansi, Zc. p. 512 sq.
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which were held about this time in Wales, that part of Britain
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